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SOO LINE CORPORATION

941 REVENUE FREIGHT ORGINIATING AND TERMINATING IN THE STATE

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

YEAR 2017

Revenue Freight Revenue Freight

Originating on Terminating on

Respondents Road Respondents Road

within t ^le State within t ^e State

Number of Number of Number of Number of

Code No. Commodity Carloads Tons Carloads Tons

1 FARM PRODUCTS 54,625 5,623,530 3,094 301,234

8 FOREST PRODUCTS

9 FRESH FISH AND OTHER

10 METALICORES

11 COAL 2,750 275,000 0 0

13 CRUDE PETROLEUM, NATU 6,858 662,089 8 477

14 NONMETALLIC MINERALS, 50 3,662 11,466 1,302;583

19 ORDNANCE AND ACCESSOR

20 FOOD AND KINDRED PROD 9,254 942,134 190 17,767

21 TOBACCO PRODUCTS

22 BASIC TEXTILES

23 APPAREL & OTHER FINIS

24 LUMBER AND WOOD PRODU 202 21,283 36 3,400

25 FURNITURE AND FIXTURE

26 PULP, PAPER AND ALLIE

27 PRINTED MATTER

28 CHEMICALS AND ALLIED 4,868 452,732 3,865 337,094

29 PETROLEUM AND COAL PR 3,192 271,666 596 43,557

30 RUBBER AND MISCELLANE 0 0

31 LEATHER AND LEATHER P

32 STONE, CLAY AND GLASS 71 7,664 2,656 278,276

33 PRIMARY METAL PRODUCT 0 0

34 FABR. METAL PRODUCTS, (1) (95)

35 MACHINERY, EXCEPT ELE 1 1

36 ELECTRICAL MACHINERY,

37 TRANSPORTATION EQUIPM 339 9,321 318 6,752

38 INSTRUMENTS, PHOTO &

39 MISCELLANEOUS PRODUCT

40 WASTE AND SCRAP MATER 2,646 269,765 2 98

41 MISCELLANEOUS FREIGHT (1) (62) (2) (154)

42 CONTAINERS, SHIPPING, 2 1

43 HANDLING OF U.S. MAIL

44 FREIGHT FORWARDER TRA

45 SHIPPER ASSOCIATION 0

46 MISC MIXED SHIPMENTS, 2 31

TOTAL CARLOAD TRAFFIC 84,858 8,538,815 22,230 2,290,990



SOO LINE CORPORATION NORTH DAKOTA 2017

SC-210 RAILWAY OPERATING REVENUES EARNED WITHIN THE STATE

(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

Line CLASS OF RAILWAY OPERATING REVENUES

No. (a)

ORDINARY ITEMS OPERATING INCOME

Railway Operating Income

REVENUES EARNED WITHIN THE STATE

INTRASTATE INTERSTATE

TRAFFIC TRAFFIC

(b) (c)
TOTAL

(d)

1 (101) Freight $62,700 $185,417 $248,117

2 (102) Passenger ~ ~ ~

3 (103) Passenger Related ~
~ ~

4 (104) Switching ~

872 872

5 (105) Water Transfers ~ ~ ~

6 (106) Demurrage 2,493 ~
2,493

7 (110) Incidental ~ ~ ~

8 (121) Joint Facility-Credit ~ - ~

9 (122) Joint Facility-Debit - ~ ~

10 (501) Railway* Operating Revenues 4

(Exclusive of transfers from
Government Authorities)

11 (502) Railway Operating Revenues-
Transfers from Government

Authorities for current

operations
12 (503) Railway Operating Revenues-

Amortization of deferred

transfers from Government

Authorities

13 Total Railway Operating
Revenues (lines 10-12)

65,193 186,289 251,482

$65,193 $186,289 $251,482

Revenue distributed through use of a mileage prorate.



SC-16 Road Initials: SOO Year: 2017
SOO LINE CORPORATION

SC-700. MILEAGE OPERATED AT CLOSE OF YEAR - WITHIN THE STATE
Running Tracks, Passing Tracks, Cross-Overs, Etc.

Miles of

Miles of passing
Proportion Milesof another tracks Miles of way Milesof yard

Line owned or leased second main main crossovers switching switching
No. Cl. by respondent Miles of road track tracks turnouts tracks tracks Total

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (I)

1 1 100% 501 0 0 74 33 16 624

2

3 J-1 50% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
4

55 29 00000 29

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

< 21 •

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

53

54

55

56

57 Total 530 0 0 74 33 16 653

Note: Conforms to ICC R-1 Schedule 700
NORTH DAKOTA 2017



S
O

O
L

IN
E

C
O

R
P

O
R

A
T

IO
N

S
O

O
2

0
1

7
S

U
M

M
A

R
Y

S
T

A
T

E
M

E
N

T
O

F
T

R
A

C
K

M
IL

E
A

G
E

W
IT

H
IN

T
H

E
S

T
A

T
E

A
N

D
O

F
T

IT
L

E
S

T
H

E
R

E
T

O
A

T
C

L
O

S
E

O
F

Y
E

A
R

F
o

r
co

m
p

an
ie

s
(o

th
er

th
a
n

sw
it

ch
in

g
a
n

d
te

rm
in

al
)

m
ak

in
g

o
p

er
at

in
g

re
p

o
rt

)
E

n
tr

ie
s

in
co

lu
m

n
s

h
ea

d
ed

"A
d

d
ed

d
u

ri
n

g
y

ea
r"

sh
o

u
ld

sh
o

w
n

et
in

cr
ea

se
s.

T
ra

ck
s

w
h

ic
h

h
av

e
b

ee
n

p
er

m
an

en
tl

y
ab

an
d

o
n

ed
sh

o
u

ld
n

o
t

be
in

cl
u

d
ed

in
co

lu
m

n
s

(n
)

an
d

(o
).

L
in

e

N
o

.

It
e
m

(a
)

1
M

il
e
s

o
f

ro
a
d

2
M

il
e
s

o
f

s
e
c
o

n
d

m
a
in

tr
a
c
k

3
M

il
e
s

o
f

a
ll

o
th

e
r

m
a
in

tr
a
c
k

4
M

il
es

o
f

p
a
ss

in
g

e
tc

.
5

M
il

es
o

f
w

ay
sw

it
c
h

in
g

6
M

il
es

o
f

y
a
rd

sw
it

c
h

in
g

7
A

ll
tr

a
c
k

s

L
in

e

N
o

.

It
e
m

(a
)

1
M

il
e
s

o
f

ro
a
d

2
M

il
e
s

o
f

s
e
c
o

n
d

m
a
in

tr
a
c
k

3
M

il
e
s

o
f

a
ll

o
th

e
r

m
a
in

tr
a
c
k

4
M

il
es

o
f

p
a
ss

in
g

e
tc

.
5

M
il

es
o

f
w

ay
sw

it
ch

in
g

6
M

il
es

o
f

y
ar

d
sw

it
c
h

in
g

7
A

ll
tr

a
c
k

s

C
la

s
s

I:
L

in
e

O
w

n
e
d

A
d

d
e
d

T
o

ta
l

a
t

C
la

s
s

2
:

L
in

e
o

f

P
ro

p
ri

et
ar

y
C

o
m

p
a
n

ie
s

A
d

d
e
d

T
o

ta
l

a
t

D
u

ri
n

g
y

ea
r

en
d

o
f

y
ea

r
D

ur
in

g
y

ea
r

e
n

d
o

f
y

ea
r

(b
)

(c
)

5
0

1 0 0

7
4

3
3

1
6

6
2

4

L
in

e
O

w
n

e
d

b
u

t
N

o
t

O
p

e
ra

te
d

by
R

e
sp

o
n

d
e
n

t
A

d
d

e
d

T
o

ta
l

a
t

D
u

ri
n

g
y

ea
r

en
d

of
y

ea
r

(n
)

(o
)

7
1

3 0 0

1
5

2
5 0

7
5

3

(d
)

(e
)

C
la

ss
3:

L
in

e
O

p
er

at
ed

U
n

d
e
r

L
e
a
s
e

A
d

d
e
d

T
o

ta
l

a
t

D
u

ri
n

g
y

e
a
r

e
n

d
o

f
y

e
a
r

(f
)

(g
)

C
la

ss
4:

L
in

e
O

p
e
ra

te
d

U
n

d
e
r

C
o

n
tr

a
c
t

A
d

d
e
d

T
o

ta
l

a
t

D
u

ri
n

g
y

e
a
r

e
n

d
o

f
y

e
a
r

(h
)

(i
)

C
la

ss
5:

L
in

e
O

p
e
ra

te
d

U
n

d
er

T
ra

ck
ag

e
R

ig
h

ts
A

d
d

e
d

T
o

ta
l

a
t

D
u

ri
n

g
y

e
a
r

e
n

d
o

f
y

e
a
r

ii)
(k

)

2
9 0 0 0 0 0

2
9

N
O

R
T

H
D

A
K

O
T

A
2

0
1

7

T
o

ta
l

L
in

e
O

p
e
ra

te
d

A
t

b
eg

in
n

in
g

o
f

y
ea

r

(I
)

5
3

0 0 0

7
3

3
3

1
6

6
5

3

A
t
c
io

s
e

o
f

y
ea

r
(m

)

5
3

0 0 0

7
4

3
3

1
6

6
5

4



SOO LINE CORPORATION

SC-931. STATISTICS OF RAIL-LINE OPERATIONS - WITHIN THE STATE

Line Item

No. (a)

1 Average mileage of road operated

TRAIN-MILES

2 Diesel Locomotives

3 Other Locomotives

4 Total Locomotives

5 Motorcars

6 Total train-miles

LOCOMOTIVE UNIT-MILES

7 Road service

8 Train Switching
9 Yard Switching

10 Total locomotive unit-miles

CAR-MILES (Thousands)

11 Total motorcar-miles

12 Loaded freight cars (railroad owned)
13 Loaded freight cars (private line)
14 Empty freight cars (railroad owned)
15 Empty freight cars (private line)
16 « Caboose

17 Total freight car-miles (lines 12,13,14,15 & 16)
18 Passenger coaches
19 Combination passenger cars (passengers, baggage, etc)
20 Sleeping and parlor cars
21 Dining, grill and tavem cars
22 Head-end cars

23 Total (lines 18,19,20,21 & 22)
24 Business cars

25 Crew cars (other than caboose)
26 Grand total car-miles (lines 11,17,23,24 & 25)

GROSS TON-MILES & TRAIN-HOURS IN ROAD SERVICE

27 Gross ton-miles of locomotives & tenders (thousands)
28 Gross ton-miles of freight cars, contents, & cabooses (thousands)..
29 Gross ton-miles of passenger-train cars & contents (thousands)...
30 Train-hours-Road Service

REVENUE & NONREVENUE FREIGHT TRAFFIC

31 Tons of revenue freight
32 Tons of nonrevenue freight
33 Total tons revenue & nonrevenue freight
34 Ton-miles - Revenue freight in road service (thousands)
35 Ton-miles - Revenue freight in lake transfer service (thousands)...
36 Total ton-miles - Revenue freight (thousands)
37 Ton-miles - Nonrevenue freight in road service (thousands)
38 Ton-miles - Nonrevenue freight in lake transfer service (thousands).

39 Total ton-miles - Nonrevenue freight (thousands)
40 Net ton-miles of freight - Revenue & nonrevenue (thousands)

REVENUE PASSENGER TRAFFIC

41 Passengers carried - Total
42 Passenger-miles - Total

TRAIN-MlLES WORK TRAINS

43 Locomotives

44 Motorcars

45 Total

46 Loaded freight cars
47 Empty freight cars
48 Sum of loaded & empty

Freight
Trains

(b)

530

1,338,095

1,338,095

1,338,095

2,827,650
302,020

0

3,129,670

22,435

51,668
14,247

34,756
0

123,106

327

123,433

576,192
11,491,369

50,961

xxxx

xxxx

xxxx

xxxx

xxxx

xxxx

xxxx

xxxx

xxxx

xxxx

xxxx

xxxx

xxxx

xxxx

xxxx

51,668

34,756

86,424

Passenger
Trains

(c)

xxxx

xxxx

xxxx

xxxx

xxxx

xxxx

xxxx

xxxx

xxxx

xxxx

xxxx

xxxx

xxxx

xxxx

xxxx

NORTH DAKOTA 2017

Total

Transportation
Service

(d)

530

1,338,095

1,338,095

1,338,095

2,827,650

302,020

0

3,129,670

22,435

51,668

14,247

34,756

0

123,106

327

123,433

576,192

11,491,369

50,961

25,984,647

117,612
26,102,259

6,427,717

6,427,717

39,525

39,525

6,467,242

8,374

8,374

51,668
34,756

86,424
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NOTICE

1. This report is required for every class I railroad operating within the United States. Three copies of this Annual
Report should be completed. Two of the copies must be filed with the Surface Transportation Board, Office of
Economics, Environmental Analysis, and Administration, 395 E Street, S.W. Suite 1100, Washington, DC 20423, by
March 31 of the year following that for which the report is made. One copy should be retained by the carrier.

2. Every inquiry must be definitely answered. Where the word "none" truly and completely states the fact, it should be
given as the answer. If any inquiry is inapplicable, the words "not applicable" should be used.

3. Wherever the space provided in the schedules in insufficient to permit a full and complete statement of the requested
information, inserts should be prepared and appropriately identified by the number of the schedule.

4. All entries should be made in a permanent black ink or typed. Those of a contrary character must be indicated in
parenthesis. Items of an unusual character must be indicated by appropriate symbols and explained in footnotes.

5. Money items, except averages, throughout the annual report form should be shown in thousands of dollars adjusted to
accord with footings. Totals for amounts reported in subsidiary accounts included in supporting schedules must be in
agreement with related primary accounts. For purposes of rounding, amounts of $500 but less than $1,000 should be
raised to the nearest thousand dollars, and amounts of less than $500 should be lowered.

6. Except where the context clearly indicates some other meaning, the following terms when used in this Form have the
following meanings:

(a) Board means Surface Transportation Board.

(b) Respondent means the person or corporation in whose behalf the report is made.

(c) Year means the year ended December 31 for which the report is being made.

(d) Close of the Year means the close of business on December 31 for the year in which the report is being made. If
the report is made for a shorter period than one year, it means the close of the period covered by the report.

(e) Beginning of the Year means the beginning of business on January 1 of the year for which the report is being
made. If the report is made for a shorter period than one year, it means the beginning of that period.

(f) Preceding Year means the year ended December 31 of the year preceding the year for which the report is made.

(g) The Uniform System of Accounts for Railroad Companies means the system of accounts in Part 1201 of Title 49,
Code of Federal Regulations, as amended.

7. The ICC Termination Act of 1995 abolished the Interstate Commerce Commission and replaced it with the Surface
Transportation Board. Any references to the Interstate Commerce Commission or Commission contained in this report
refer to the Surface Transportation Board.

8. Any references to the Bureau of Accounts or the Office of Economics contained in this report refer to the Office of
Economics, Environmental Analysis, and Administration of the Surface Transportation Board.

For Index, See Back of Form



Road Initials: SOO Year: 2017

ANNUAL REPORT

OF

SOO LINE CORPORATION

TO THE

SURFACE TRANSPORTATION BOARD

FOR THE

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

Name, official title, telephone number, andoffice address ofofficer in charge of correspondence with theBoard regarding this
report:

(Name) JOHN LADENTHIN (Title) VP FINANCE

(Telephonenumber) (612) 851-5629
(area code) (telephone number)

(Office address) 120SOUTH 6THSTREET, 7THFLOOR,MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55402

(street and number, city, state, and zip code)

Railroad Annual Report R-1
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SPECIAL NOTICE

DocketNo. 38559,Railroad Classification Index, (ICCserved January20, 1983), modifiedthe reportingrequirementsfor Class II, ClassIII,
and Switching and Terminal Companies. These carriers will notify the Board only if the calculation results in a different revenue level than
its current classification.

The dark borders on the schedules represent data that are captured by the Board.

Supplemental Information about the Annual Report (R-1)

The following information is provided in Compliancewith 0MB requirements and pursuant to the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995,44
U.S.C. Sections 3501-3519 (PRA):

This information collection is mandatorypursuant to 49 U.S.C. Section 11145. The estimatedhour burden for filing this report is estimated
at no more than 800 hours. Information in the Annual Reports is used to monitor and assess railroad industry growth, financial stability,
traffic, and operations and to identify industry changes that may affect national transportation policy. In addition, the Board uses data from
these reportsto more effectivelycarry out its regulatoryresponsibilities, such as acting on railroadrequestsfor authorityto engage in Board
regulated financial transactions (for example,mergers, acquisitions of control, consolidations and abandonments); developing the Uniform
Rail Costing System(URCS); conducting rail revenue adequacy proceedings; developing rail cost adjustment factors; and conducting
investigationsand rulemakings. The information in this report is ordinarily maintained by the agency in hard copy for 10 years, after which
it is transferred to the National Archives, where it is maintained as a permanent record. In addition, some of this information is posted on
the Board's website, where it may remain indefinitely. All information collected through this report is available to the public. Under the
PRA, a federal agency may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, nor shall a person be subject to a penalty for
failure to complywith, a collection of informationunless it displays a currently valid 0MB control number. Comments and questions about
this collection (2140-0009) should be directed to Paperwork Reduction Officer, Surface Transportation Board, 395 E Street SW,
Washington, DC 20423-0001.

Railroad Annual Report R-1
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Road Initials: SOO Year: 2017

A. SCHEDULES OMITTED BY RESPONDENT

1. The respondent, at itsoption, mayomitpages from thisreportprovided thereis nothing to report or theschedules are notapplicable.
2. Showthe pages excluded, as well as the schedulenumber and title in the space provided below.
3. If no schedules were omitted, indicate "NONE."

Schedule No. Title

NONE

Railroad Annual Report R-1



Road Initials: SOO Year: 2017

B. IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT

Answersto the questionsaskedshouldbe madein full,withoutreferenceto data retumedon the corresponding page of previousreports. In
caseanychangesof the nature referredto underInquiry 4 on this pagehave takenplaceduringthe yearcoveredby this report, theyshould be
explained infull detail.

1. Givetheexactname of therespondent inJiill. Usethewords"The" and "Company" onlywhentheyarepartsof thecorporate name. Be careful
to distinguish between railroad andrailway. Thecorporate nameshouldbe givenuniformly throughout thereport, notablyon thecover,on thetitle
page,andin the "Verification." If thereportis madeby receivers, trustees, a committee of bondholders, or individuals otherwise in possession of
theproperty,statenames and factswithprecision. If the report is for a consolidatedgroup,pursuantto SpecialPermission from the Board,
indicatesuch fact on line I below and list the consolidated group on page 4.
2. If incorporated undera special charter, givedateof passage of theact;if undera general law,givedateof filing certificate of organization; if a
reorganization has been effected,givedate of reorganization. If a receivership or othertrust,also givedatewhensuchreceivership or other
possession began. If a partnership, givedateof formation and alsonamesin full of presentpartners.
3. Statethe occasionfor the reorganization, whether by reasonof foreclosure of mortgage or otherwise, according to the fact. Give date of
organization of original corporationand refer to lawsunder wliicliorganized.

Exact Name of common carrier making this report:
Soo Line Corporation

Note: Above respondent is reported as a consolidated unit with all of the companies listed on page 4 and referred to in this
report as SOO

2. Date of incorporation: February 4,1983

Underlaws of what Government, State,or Territory organized? If more than one,nameall. If in bankruptcy, givecourt of jurisdictionand dates
ofbeginning of receivership and of appointment of receivers or trustees:

Incorporated under the Minnesota statutes,Chapter 302A.

4. If therespondent was reorganized during theyear,involved in a consolidation or merger, or conducted itsbusiness undera different name, give
fullparticulars: The companymarketsitselfwith its Canadian affiliateas Canadian Pacific(CP)

STOCFQIOLDERS' REPORTS

5. The respondent is required to send the Officeof Economicand EnvironmentalAnalysis, immediatelyupon preparation,two copies of its latest
annual report to stockholders.

Check appropriate box:

[ ] Two copies are attached to this report.

[ ] Two copies will be submitted on:

(date)
[ X ] No annual report to stockholders is prepared.

Railroad Annual Report R-I



Road Initials: SOO Year: 2017

C. VOTING POWERS AND ELECTIONS

1. Statethe par valueof each shareof stock: Common$ 0.01 per share, first preferred$ N/A per share, second
preferred $ N/A per share, debenture stock $ N/A per share.

2. Statewhether or not each share of stock has the right to one vote. If not, give full particulars in a footnote
Common Shares: Yes

Preferred Shares: No

3. Are voting rights proportional to holdings: Yes
If no, state in a footnote the relation between holdings and corresponding voting rights.

4. Arevotingrightsattachedto any securitiesother than stocks No . If yes, name in a footnote eachsecurity, otherthan stock,
to whichvotingrightsare attached(as of the closeof the year), and state in detail the relation between holdings andcorresponding
votingrights,indicating whethervotingrightsare actualor contingent, and if contingent, showingthe contingency.

5. Hasanyclass or issueof securitiesany specialprivileges in the electionof directors,trustees,or managers, or in the
determination of corporate actionbyanymethod No . If yes,describefullyin a footnote eachsuchclassor issueand givea
succinct statement showing clearly the character and extent of such privileges.

6. Givethe date of the latestclosingof the stockbookpriorto the actualfilingof this report,and statethe purpose of such closing
Stock books not closed, last compiled prior to April 9,1990.

7. Statethe totalvoting powerof all security holdersof the respondent at the date of such closingif within oneyearof the date of
such filing; if not, state as of the close of the year 2,100 votes as of (date) December 31, 2017.

8. State the total number of stockholders of record as of the date shown in answer to inquiry No. 7: One (1) stockholder.

9. Give the names of the 30 security holders of the respondent who, at the date of the latest closing of the stock book or
compilation of the listof stockholders of the respondent (if withinoneyear priorto the actualfilingof this report), had the highest
voting powersin the respondent, showingforeach,hisor her address, the numberof voteshe or shewouldhavehada right to cast on
thatdate had a meetingthen been in order,and the classification of the number of votes to whichhe or she was entitled,with respect
to securitiesheld byhim or her, such securitiesbeingclassifiedas commonstock, secondpreferred stock,first preferredstock, and
other securities (stating in a footnote the names of such other securities, if any). If any such holder held in trust, give (in a
footnote) the particulars of the trust. In the caseof votingtrust agreements, give as supplemental information the namesand
addresses of the 30 largestholdersof the votingtrust certificates and the amountof their individual holdings. Ifthestock
bookwas not closed or the list of stockholders compiledwithinsuch year, show such 30 security holders as of
the close ofthe year.

Number of votes

Number of votes, classified with
respect to securities on

which based

to which Stock

Line security holder Class A Preferred Line

No. Name of security holder Address of security holder was entitled Common Second First No.

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f)

1 CP (USI 120 S 6th Street 2.100 2.100 N/A N/A 1

2 Holding Comoration Suite 800. Minneapolis 2

3 MN. 55402 3

4 4

5 5

6 6

7 7

8 8

9 9

10 10

11 11

12 12

13 13

14 14

15 15

16 16

17 17

18 18

19 19

20 20

21 21

22 22

23 23

24 24

25 25

26 26

27 27

28 28

29 29

30 30
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C. VOTING POWERS AND ELECTIONS - Continued

10. State the totalnumberof votes cast at the latest generalmeetingfor the electionof directorsof the respondent; 2,100 votescast.

11. Give the date of such meeting: May 10, 2017

12. Give the place of such meeting: N/A*

* This was an Action in Writing by sole shareholder in lieu of a Meeting.

NOTES AND REMARKS

The consolidated financial statements and supporting schedules of SOO included in this annual report includes the following companies:

Soo Line Corporation
Soo Line Railroad Company (SLRR)
Soo System Radio Communications Corporation
Dakota, Minnesota & Eastern Railroad Corporation (DME)
Wyoming Dakota Railroad Properties, Inc.

Soo Line Holding Company

Delaware and Hudson Railway Company, Inc. (DH)
Wilkes Barre Connecting Railroad Company
Northern Coal and Iron Company

Albany & Vermont Railroad Company
Saratoga & Schenectady Railroad Company

CPR Locomotive Equity Company
Soo Green Holding LLC
Canadian Pacific PTC LLC

CPR US Inc.
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Road Initials: SOO Year: 2017

200. COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION - ASSETS

(Dollars in Thousands)

Line

No.

Cross

Check Account Title

(a)

Balance at

close ofyear

(b)

Balance at

beginning of year

(c)

Line

No.

1 701

Current Assets

Cash 72,958 45,759 1

2 702 Temporary Cash Investments 0 0 2

3 703 Special Deposits 0 0 3

4 704

Accounts Receivable

- Loan and Notes 0 0 4
5 705 - Interline and Other Balances 5,092 7,401 5

6 706 - Customers 104,989 89.864 6

7 707 - Other 21,953 29,069 7
8 709, 708 - Accrued Accounts Receivables 27,518 24,742 8
9 708.5 - Receivables from Affiliated Companies 486,078 563,255 9
10 709.5 - Less: Allowance for Uncollectible Accounts (14,212) (28,462) 10
11 710,711,714 Working Funds, Prepayments & Deferred Income Tax Debits 51,987 24,988 11

12 712 Materials and Supplies 24,005 24,120 12

13 713,713.5,713.6 Other Current Assets 1,537 1,263 13

14 TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 781,905 781,999 14

15 715,716,717

Other Assets

Special Funds 0 0 15

16 721,721.5 Investments and Advances Affiliated Companies
(Schedule 310 and 31 OA) 363,249 345,909 16

17 722, 723 Other Investments and Advances 0 0 17
18 737, 738 Property Used in Other than Carrier Operation

(less Depreciation) $ 0 5,450 5,450 18
19 739, 741 Other Assets 151,500 154,395 19

20 743 Other Deferred Debits 3,700 5,512 20
21 744 Accumulated Deferred Income Tax Debits 0 0 21

22 TOTAL OTHER ASSETS 523,899 511,266 22

23 731,732

Road and Equipment

Road (Schedule 330) L-30 Col. h & b 4,236,684 4,016,484 23

24 731,732 Equipment (Schedule 330) L-39 Col. h & b 1,062,348 1,037,932 24
25 731,732 Unallocated Items 189,084 214,320 25

26

733, 735 Accumulated Depreciation and Amortization
(Schedules 335,342,351) (1,191,845) (1,113,399) 26

27 NET ROAD AND EQUIPMENT 4,296,271 4,155,337 27

28 TOTAL ASSETS 5,602,075 5,448,602 28

NOTES AND REMARKS

See additional notes to fmancial statements on pages 7-15
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200. COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION - LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
(Dollars in thousands)

Line

No.

Cross

Check Account Title

(a)

Balance at

close of year

(b)

Balance at

beginning of year

(c)

Line

No.

29 751

Current Liabilities

Loans and Notes Payable 0 0 29

30 752 Accounts Payable: Interline and Other Balances 872 1,100 30

31 753 Audited Accounts and Wages 44,867 46,730 31

32 754 Other Accounts Payable 570 523 32

33 755, 756 Interest and Dividends Payable 1,446 1,446 33

34 757 Payables to Affiliated Companies 186,289 135,617 34

35 759 Accrued Accounts Payable 130,722 112,495 35

36 760, 761,
761.5,762 Taxes Accrued 36,106 31,097

36

37 763, 763.5, 763.6 Other Current Liabilities 8,970 11,016 37

38 764 Equipment Obligations and Other Long-Term Debt
due Within One Year 94 94

38

39 TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 409,936 340,118 39

40

765, 767

Non-Current Liabilities

Funded Debt Unmatured 657 750

40

41 766 Equipment Obligations 41,509 41,457 41

42 766.5 Capitalized Lease Obligations 0 0 42

43 768 Debt in Default 0 0 43

44 769 Accounts Payable: Affiliated Companies 1,578,619 1,678,600 44

45 770.1,770.2 Unamortized Debt Premium 0 0 45

46 781 Interest in Default 0 0 46

47 783 Deferred Revenues-Transfers from Government Authorities 26,007 26,907 47

48 786 Accumulated Deferred Income Tax Credits 896,141 1,247,656 48

49 771, 772, 774,
775, 782, 784 Other Long-Term Liabilities and Deferred Credits 145,775 148,516

49

50 TOTAL NONCURRENT LIABILITIES 2,688,708 3,143,886 50

51

791,792

Shareholders' Equity

Total Capital Stock 0 0

51

52 Common Stock 0 0 52

53 Preferred Stock 0 0 53

54 793 Discount on Capital Stock 0 0 54

55 794, 795 Additional Capital 969,763 968,490 55

56

797

Retained Earnings:
Appropriated 0 0

56

57 798 Unappropriated (Schedule 220) 1,574,456 1,035,534 57

58 798.5 Less Treasury Stock 0 0 58

59 799 Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income or (Loss) (40,793) (39,429) 59

60 Total Stockholders Equitv (BeforedeductingNon-conu-ollin? interest) 2,503,426 1,964,595 60

61 Noncontrolling interest 5 3 61

62 Total Equity (Lines 60 + 61) 2,503,431 1,964,598 62

63 TOTAL LIABILITIES & SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 5,602,075 5,448,602 63

NOTES AND REMARKS

See additional notes to financial statements on pages 7-15
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Road Initials: SOO

200. COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION - EXPLANATORY NOTES

(Dollars in thousands)

The notes listed below are provided to disclose supplementary information on matters which have an important effect on the
financial condition of the carrier. The carrier shall give the particulars called for herein and where there is nothing to report,
insert the word "none", and in addition thereto shall enter in separate notes with suitable particulars other matters involving
material amounts of the character commonly disclosed in financial statements under generally accepted accounting principles,
except as shown in other schedules. This includes statements explaining (1) service interruption insurance policies and indicating
the amount of indemnity to which respondent will be entitled for work stoppage losses and the maximum amount of additional
premium respondent may be obligated to pay in the event such losses are sustained by other railroads; (2) particulars concerning
obligations for stock purchase options granted to officers and employees; and (3) what entries have been made for net income or
retained income restricted under provisions of mortgages and other arrangements.

Amount (estimated, if necessary) of net income or retained income which has to be provided for capital expendi
tures, and for sinking funds, pursuant to provisions of reorganization plans, mortgages, deeds of trust, or other
contracts: $ N/A

Estimated amount of future eamings which can be realized before paying Federal income taxes because of unused
and available net operating loss carryover on January 1 of the year following that for which the report is made:
See Schedule 450 Footnotes, Page 56.

(a) Explain the procedure in accounting for pension funds and recording in the accounts the current and past service
pension costs, indicating whether or not consistent with the prior year: See Note 10 on Pages 9,10, II and 12.

(b) State amount, if any, representing the excess of the actuarially computed value of vested benefits over the total of
the pension fund: See Note 10 on Pages 9,10, II and 12.

(c) Is any part of pension plan funded? Specify: Yes X No

(i) If funding is by insurance, give name of insuring company N/A

Year: 2017

If funding is by tmst agent, list trustee(s) U.S. Bank National Association for defined benefit plans.
Wells Fargo & Company for defined contribution plan.

Date of trust agreement or latest amendment: Management deflned benefit plan effective January 1,1976;
UTU defined benefit pension plan effective January 1,2006; and defined contribution plan effective July 1, 2010.
If respondent is affiliated in any way with the trustee(s), explain affiliation N/A

(d) List affiliated companies which are included in the pension plan funding agreement and describe basis for allocating
charges under the agreement. N/A

(e) (i) Is any part of the pension plan fund invested in stock or other securities of the respondent or any of its
affiliates? Specify: Yes No X

Ifyes, give number of the shares for each class of stock or other security N/A

(ii) Are voting rights attached to any securities held by the pension plan? Specify: Yes X No

If yes, who determines how stock is voted? Investment Manager

4. State whether a segregated political fund has been established as provided by the Federal Election Campaign Act of
I97I (18 U.S.C. 610): Yes No X

5. (a) The amount of employers contribution to employee stock ownership plans for the current year was: $ 393

(b) The amount of investment tax credit used to reduce current income tax expense resulting from contributions to
qualified employee stock ownership plans for the current year was: $ N/A

6. In reference to Docket No. 37465, specify the total amount of business entertainment expenditures charged to the
non-operating expense account: $ N/A

Continued on following page
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Road Initials: SOO Year: 2017

200. COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION - EXPLANATORY NOTES - Continued

Giveparticularswith respect to contingent assets and liabilities at the close of the year, in accordancewith
instructions 5-6 in the Uniform System of Accounts for Railroad Companies, that are not reflected in the amounts
of the respondent.

Disclose the nature and amount of contingency that is material.

Examples of contingent liabilities are items which maybecomeobligations as a resultof pending or threatened
litigation, assessments or possible assessments of additional taxes andagreements or obligations to repurchase
securities or property. Additional pagesmaybe addedif more space is needed. (Explain and/orreferenceto the
following pages.)

See Footnote 9 on Page 9.

(a) Changes in Valuation Accounts.

N/A

Marketable Equity Securities. N/A

Cost Market

Or (Cr)

to Income

Or (Cr) to
Stockholders

Equity

(Current Yr.) Current Portfolio None N/A

as of II Noncurrent Portfolio N/A $ None

(Previous Yr.) Current Portfolio N/A N/A

as of / / Noncurrent Portfolio N/A N/A

(b) At12/31/17, gross unrealized gains andlosses pertaining to marketable equity securities were as follows:

(c)

Gains Losses

Current $ - $ -

Noncurrent - -

A net unrealized gain(loss) of $ - on the saleof marketableequitysecurities was included in net incomefor
(year). The cost of securities was based on the - (method) cost of all the shares of each

security held at time of sale.

Significant net realizedand net unrealized gainsand lossesarising after dateof the financial statements but prior
to the filing, applicable to marketableequity securities owned at balance sheet date shall be disclosed below:

NOTE: / / (date) Balance sheet date of reported year unless specified as previous year.
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Road Initials: SOO Year: 2017

200. COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION - EXPLANATORY NOTES - Continued

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

9. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENT LUBILITIES

Under the requirements of the Federal Comprehensive EnvironmentalResponse, Compensation and Liability Act of 1980
("Superfiind")and comparable state laws, SOO is potentially liable for the cleanup costs of various contaminated sites
identified by the U.S.Environmental ProtectionAgency("EPA") andcomparable stateagencies. SOOhas been or couldbe notifiedby
the EPA and stateagenciesthat it is a PotentiallyResponsibleParty("PRP") for study and cleanup costs at certainsites.
In some of these instances, SOO is one ofniunerous PRP's. In certain cases, future environmental-related

expenditures cannot be quantified due to the uncertainty of the cleanup standards, methods to be used, and the number of
other PRP's involved. SOO believes its December 31,2017 undiscountedaccruals are adequate to cover known liabilities which are
probable and estimable.

10. PENSION AND OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

SOO participates in a noncontributory defined benefit pension plan. Eligible participants include substantially all SLRR and DH employees
who had an employmentrelationshipwith SLRRor DH prior to July 1, 2010 and were not covered by a collectivebargainingagreement.
Benefits are based on final average pay and years of service. Benefits are funded by SLRR and DH contributions, on a proportional basis,
and plan earningsare consistentwith fundingrequirementsof federallaw and regulations. Plan assetsconsistprincipallyof a domestic
stocks, fixed income securities and an international stock fund.

SLRR had a noncontributory defined benefit pension plan for eligible United Transportation Union ("UTU") employees
who elected a buyout of certain compensation based work rule payments as of December 31, 1995. Under terms of the plan,
upon retirement, eligible employees could elect payments in either a lump sum or an annuity. Payment was based on the
eligible employee's total Annual Benefit Credits when they terminated employment with SLRR or its affiliates. Benefits were funded by
SLRR contributions and plan eamings were consistent with minimum funding requirements of federal law and regulations. Plan
assets consisted principally ofcash and receivables, mutual funds and fixed income securities.
The plan's last participating active employee retired in 2016, leavingone small monthly pension as the plan's only remaining benefit
obligation. SLRR elected to terminate this plan effective December 31, 2016 and settled all remaining benefits in 2017.

SLRR and DH provide certain post retirement benefits other than pension consisting ofmajor medical coverage to age 65 and life insurance,
both based on age and service requirements, under two distinct plans. Under one plan, eligible participants include substantiallyall SLRR and
DH employees who had an employment relationship with SLRR or DH prior to August 1, 2005 and are not otherwise covered by a collective
bargainingagreement. SLRR, as plan sponsor, contracts individuallywith a third-party administrator. Refer to the tabular information below
for additional disclosme information. The second plan covers essentiallyall SLRR and DH employees who are covered by a collective
bargaining agreement. These benefits are administered by multi-employer administrator and therefore SLRR and DH recognize as net
benefit retirement cost the required contributions for the period. This cost in 2017 and 2016 was $5,415 and $3,010, respectively.

SOO began providing a non-elective, noncontributory defined contribution pension plan for certain employees effective July 1, 2010. Persons
eligible for this plan include all SLRR and DH employees hired into salaried positions after July 1, 2010 who are not currently participants in
the defined benefit plan; all DME employees who were salaried employees as of July 1, 2010; and all DME employees hired into a
salaried position after July 1, 2010. SOO will make an annual contribution to the plan based on a percentageof the employee's eligible
compensation. The plan assets are managed by the investment manager.

SOO previously adopted the recognition and disclosure requirements of ASC 715 and 958 (previously SFAS No. 158). The following
illustrates the status of each of these benefit plans as of December 31 financial statement date.

A reconciliation of the changes in benefit obligations and fair value of assets of SCO's plans is as follows:

Postretirement

Defined Benefit UTU Other Than Pension

Pension Plan Pension Plan Benefit Plans

Change in Benefit Obligation 2017 2016 2017 2016 2017 2016

Benefit obligation at beginning ofyear $178,176 $178,948 $16 $100 $13,744 $13,630

Service cost 1,070 1,220 0 4 241 197

Interest cost 6,704 6,962 0 3 505 497

Participant contributions 0 0 0 0 393 350

Actuarial loss (gain) 10,307 1,913 0 15 2,608 1,140

Plan amendment 876 0 0 0 0 0

Benefits paid (11,172) (10,867) (16) (106) (2,412) (2,070)
Benefit obligation at end of year $185,961 $178,176 $0 $16 $15,079 $13,744
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200. COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION - EXPLANATORY NOTES - Continued

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

10. PENSION AND OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS (Continued)
Postretirement

Defined Benefit UTU Other Than Pension

Pension Plan Pension Plan Benefit Plans

2017 2016 2017 2016 2017 2016

Change in Plan Assets

Fair value of plan assets at beginning of year $134,291 $131,875 $27 $149 $0 $0

Actual return (loss) on plan assets 15,004 13,283 (11) (16) 0 0

Participant contributions 0 0 0 0 393 350

Employer contribution 101 0 0 0 2,019 1,720

Benefits paid (11,172) (10,867) (16) (106) (2,412) (2,070)

Fair value of plan assets at end of year $138,224 $134,291 $0 $27 $0 $0

Funded status at end of year ($47,737) ($43,885) $0 $11 ($15,079) ($13,744)

Amounts recognized in SOO's Comparative Statement of Financial Position consists of:

Noncurrent assets $0 $0 $0 $11 $0 $0

Accrued benefit cost (101) 0 0 0 (1,197) (1,187)

Noncurrent Uabilities (47,636) (43,885) 0 0 (13,882) (12,557)

Deferred tax benefit (Liability) 23,040 23,667 0 (13) 426 (465)

Accmnulated other comprehensive (income) loss 38,879 38,811 0 (22) 696 (763)

Net amount recognized $14,182 $18,593 $0 ($24) ($13,957) ($14,972)

Amounts recognized in SOO's accumulated other comprehensive income (pre-tax) consist of:

Postretirement

Defined Benefit UTU Other Than Pension

Pension Plan Pension Plan Benefit Plans

2017 2016 2017 2016 2017 2016

Net loss (gain) $62,948 $63,828 $0 ($35) $1,121 ($1,487)

Prior service cost (credit) (1,029) (1,350) 0 0 1 259

$61,919 $62,478 $0 ($35) $1,122 ($1,228)

The SOO plans had accumulated benefit obligations in excess of plan assets as follows as of December 31 in the respective year:

Postretirement

Defined Benefit UTU Other Than Pension

Pension Plan Pension Plan Benefit Plans

2017 2016 2017 2016 2017 2016

Projected benefit obligation $185,961 $178,176 $0 $16 N/A N/A

Accumulated benefit obligation 180,391 171,763 0 16 N/A N/A

Fair value of plan assets 138,224 134,291 0 27 N/A N/A

Weighted average assumptions used for period end liability

Discoimt rate 3.41% 3.87% N/A 3.36% 3.35% 3.75%

Rate of compensation increase 3.75% 3.75% N/A N/A N/A N/A

The expectedlong-tennrate of returnis generallybased on the pensionplan'sasset mix.assumptions of equity retimis based on historical
long-term retumson assetcategories, expectations for inflation, and estimates of the impact of active management of theassets.
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200. COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION - EXPLANATORY NOTES - Continued

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

10. PENSION AND OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS (Continued)

Components of SOO's net periodic benefit cost and amounts recognized in other comprehensive income:

Postretirement

Defined Benefit UTU Other Than Pension

Pension Plan Pension Plan Benefit Plans

2017 2016 2017 2016 2017 2016

Net periodic benefit cost
Service cost $1,070 $1,220 $0 $4 $241 $197

Interest cost 6.704 6,962 0 3 505 497

Expected return on plan assets (8,982) (8,991) 0 31 0 0

Amortization of loss (gain) 5,165 5,518 (24) (1) 0 (85)
Amortization of prior service cost (321) (320) 0 0 258 538

Net periodic benefit cost S3,636 $4,389 ($24) $37 $1,004 $1,147

Other changes in plan assets and benefit obligations
recognized in other comprehensive income (pre-tax)

Net loss (gain) 4,285 (2,379) 11 0 2,608 1,140
Prior service cost (credit) 0 0 0 0 0 0

Amortization of (loss) gain (5,165) (5,518) 24 1 0 85

Amortization of prior service (cost) credit 321 320 0 0 (258) (538)
Total recognized in other comprehensive income ($559) ($7,577) $35 $1 $2,350 $687

Total recognized in net periodic benefit cost and
other comprehensive income (pre-tax) $3,077 ($3,188) $11 $38 $3,354 $1,834

Weighted Average Assumptions used for net periodic benefit cost:

Discoimt rate 3.87% 4.02% 3.36% 2.22% 3.75% 3.85%

Expected return on plan assets 7.50% 7.50% 4.00% 4.00% N/A N/A

Rate of compensation increase 3.75% 3.75% N/A N/A N/A N/A

The expected long-term rate of retum is generally based on the pension plan's asset mix, assiunptions of equity returns based on historical
long-term retinns on asset categories, expectations for inflation, and estimates of tlie impact of active management of the assets.

SOO's estimated net loss (gain) and prior service cost (credit) for the plans that will be amortized from accumulated other
comprehensive income into net periodic benefit cost over the next fiscal year are:

Postretirement

Defined Benefit Other Than Pension

Pension Plan Benefit Plans

2018 2018

Prior service cost (credit) ($320) $0

Net loss (gain) 4,506 0

Total $4,186 $0

SOO's plan assets for the defined benefit pension plan as of December 31, 2017 were as follows:

Defined Benefit Pension Plan

Amount Percentage
Cash and receivables $11,451 8%

Fixed Income 39,522 29%

Alternate Investment Strategies 15,736 11%

Equities 71,515 52%

$138,224 100%

Assets are invested to balance the goals of maximizinglong-term retum and minimizing risk in a pmdent manner. Target asset allocation
on a long-term central tendency basis for the defined benefit pension plan is 50% equities and 50% fixed income. Plan assets do not
include any SOO or Canadian Pacific Railway Company stock.

SOO presently estimates its 2018 contribution requirements to be $101 for the Defined Benefit Pension Plans.
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200. COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION - EXPLANATORY NOTES - Continued

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

10. PENSION AND OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS (Continued)

Estimated future benefit payments
Theestimated future defined benefit pension andother benefit payments to be paidbytheplans foreachof thenextfiveyearsandthesubsequent
five-year period are as follows:

Postretirement

Defined Benefit Other Than Pension

Pension Plan Benefit Plans

2018 $11,138 $1,197
2019 11,108 1,172

2020 11,104 1,057
2021 11,014 951
2022 10,895 875
2023-2027 52,634 3,339

Assumed healthcarecost trendshavea significant effecton the amountsreportedfor healthcareplans. Thehealthcare cost inflationrate
is estimated to be7.50% in 2018, reducing by0.25% each yearto an ultimate rateof 5.00% foryear2028andeach yearthereafter.
A one-percentage pointchange in assumed health carecosttrendrateswould havethefollowing effects:

1-PERCENTAGE 1-PERCENTAGE

Point Increase Point Decrease

Effecton totalof service andinterest costcomponents $73 ($63)

Effect onpostretirement benefit obligation S856 ($744)

SOO provides a defined contribution pension plan tocertain employees (please seepage 9 foreligibility). The plan provides a pension based on
employer contributions plus investment returns eamed onthose contributions. Employer contributions areapercentage of annual eligible employee
compensation. In2017 and 2016, the netcost oftheplan, which generally equals theemployer's required contribution was $1,701 and$1,935, respectively.

SOO provides defined contribution savings plans toseveral groups of employees. Participants may contribute certain percents of their
annual compensation totheplans andSOO insome cases will alsomake a contribution ontheparticipant's behalf. Participants arefully
vestedin SOO'scontribution. The totalaimual expense for all suchplansfor 2017and2016was$1,829and$1,611,respectively.

SOO participates incertain stock-based compensation plans ofCanadian Pacific Railway Company (CPRC). Under CPRC's stock option plan,
options aregranted toeligible employees ofSOO topurchase common stock ofCPRC ata price equal tothemarket value oftheshares atthe
grant date. Options vest between 24and 36months after the grant date and expire ten years after the grant date. Performance Share Units (PSU)
attract dividend equivalents intheform ofadditional units based onthedividends paidontheCPRC's common shares. PSUs vestandaresettled
incash approximately three years afterthegrant date contingent uponCPRC's performance (performance factor). Theexpense related tothe
PSUs is accrued based ontheprice of Common Shares at theendof theperiod andtheanticipated performance factor, overthevesting period.
CPRC alsohasa Deferred Share Units(DSU) planmeant to compensate andassistkeyindividuals in obtaining specific shareownership targets.
DSU participants areentitled toreceive atredemption a cash payment equivalent to theprevious ten(10)day closing share price average. Vesting
of DSU's canhappen either immediately orovervarious periods of up to 36months andareonly redeemable tobe exercised forone(1)year
following thetermination ofemployment. DSU participants may begranted amatching number ofDSU's nottoexceed one-third of theshares
and DSU's acquired during thefirst six(6)months after becoming eligible under theplan, andthereafter, nottoexceed onequarter. DSU participants
have five (5)years tomeet their ownership targets. Operating expenses associated with these plans were $9,197 in2017 and$8,315 in2016.

Restricted Share Units (RSU) entitle theholder toreceive, upon redemption, a cash payment equivalent totheprevious ten-day closing share price
average. RSU's vestovervarious periods of up to 36months andareredeemable immediately upon vesting. Upontermination of employment RSU's
areforfeited immediately. RSU's attract dividends. Operating expense associated withthisplanwas$404in2017and$875in 2016.

ASC 718(previously SFAS No. 123R) requires that thecost ofallshare-based payments to employees, including grants of employee stock
options, berecognized inthefinancial statements based ontheir fairvalues. Thatcostwill berecognized asanexpense overthe
vesting period of theaward. Theexpense recognized inaccordance withASC 718in 2017and2016 was$1,358 and$1,626, respectively.

SOO also participates inCPRC's employee share purchase plan whereby bothemployee andSOO contributions areused to purchase CPRC shares
ontheopen market foremployees. SOO's contributions areexpensed over the 15-month vesting period. Operating expense associated with the
programin 2017 and 2016 was $439 and $387, respectively.

11. Pleasereviewprioryear R1 for additional Footnotesthatonlyimpact the prior year.
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200. COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION - EXPLANATORY NOTES - Continued

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

12. ACCOUNTING CHANGES - IMPLEMENTED IN 2016

Early Adoption of Restricted Cash

InNovember 2016, theFinancial Accounting Standards Board ("FASB") issued Accounting Standards Update ("ASU")
2016-18, Restricted Cash a consensus oftheFASB Emerging Issues Task Force under FASB Accounting Standards
Codification ("ASC")Topic 230 Statement ofCash Flows. The amendments required the statement ofcash flows explain
thechange during theperiod in thetotal ofcash, cash equivalents, andamounts generally described asrestricted cash
andrestricted cash equivalents. Restricted cash will therefore beincluded inbeginning-of-period and end-of-period total
amounts shownon the statement of cashflows. Theupdated standard doesnotprovide a definition of restricted cash
andrestricted cash equivalents. This ASU iseffective retrospectively forpublic entities forfiscal years and interim periods
within those years, beginning onorafter December 15, 2017. Early adoption ofthis ASU ispermitted. The Company
adoptedthe provisions of thisASUduring the fourthquarterof 2016.

ACCOUNTING CHANGES - IMPLEMENTED IN 2017
13. Simplifying the Subsequent Measurement of Inventory

InJuly2015, theFASB issued ASU 2015-11, Simplifying theMeasurement ofInventory under FASB ASC Topic 330
Inventory. The amendmentsrequire reportingentities to measure inventory at the lower of cost and net realizable value.
Netrealizable valueis theestimated selling prices in theordinary course of business, lessreasonably predictable costs of
completion, disposal, andtransportation. Theamendments apply to inventory thatismeasured using thefirst-in, firstout
oraverage costbasis. TheASU waseffective forSOO begiiming onJanuary 1,2017 andwasapplied prospectively.
TheCompany determined there were nochanges to disclosure, financial statement presentation, orvaluation of inventory
as a result of adoption.

ComDensation - Stock Compensation

InMarch 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-09, Compensation - Stock Compensation, under ASC Topic 718. Theamendments
clarify theguidance relating to treatment ofexcess taxbenefits anddeficiencies, acceptable forfeiture ratepolicies, and
treatment of cashpaidbyanemployer when directly withholding shares for tax-withholding purposes andtherequirement
to treatsuchcashflows asa financing activity. Asa result of thisASU, excess taxbenefits areno longer recorded in additional
paid-incapital and insteadare appliedagainsttaxes payableor recognizedin the Consolidated Statementof Income.This ASU
waseffective forSOO beginning onJanuary 1,2017. TheCompany hasdetermined thatthere were nosignificant changes to
disclosure, fmancial statement presentation, andnomaterial changes to accounting asa result of adoption.

13. FUTURE ACCOUNTING CHANGES

Leases

InFebruary 2016, theFASB issued ASU 2016-02, Leases under FASB ASC Topic 842. This new standard requires recognition of
right-of-use assetsandleaseliabihties by lessees forthoseleasesclassified as finance andoperating leaseswitha maximum term
exceeding 12months. ForSOO thisnewstandard willbeeffective for interim andannual periods commencing January 1,2019.
Entities arerequired to usea modified retrospective approach to adopt thisnewstandard. TheCompany hasa detailed planto
implement thenewstandard andis assessing contractual arrangements, through a cross-functional team, thatmayqualify as
leases under thenewstandard. SOO is also working witha vendor to implement a lease management system which willassist
in delivering the required accounting changes. SOO'scross-functional teamandthevendor finalized system requirements and
developed workflowsandtesting scenarios thatwillpermitsystem implementation andparallel testing in 2018forSOO's lease
systemsolution.The impactof thenew standard willbe a materialincreaseto rightof use assetsand leaseliabilities on the
Company's Consolidated Balance Sheets, primarily, as a resultof operating leases currently notrecognized onthe balance sheet.
TheCompany does notanticipate a material impact toNetincome andis currently evaluating theimpact adoption of thisnew
standard will have on disclosure.

Revenue from Contracts with Customers
In May2014, the FASB issued ASU2014-09, Revenue fromContracts withCustomers underFASB ASCTopic606.The FASB
has also issued severalupdatesto ASU2014-09. The guidancein Topic 606, as amended, will be effectivefor SOOfor interim
andarmual periods commencing January 1,2018. SOO willadopt thenewstandard byusing themodified retrospective approach.
SOOhas analyzed contracts andpublic tariffs for a significant proportion of theCompany's atmual rail freight revenue, which
representsgreater than 95%of SOO's annualrevenues, and has identifiedthe distinctservicesprovidedto customersthat
representperformance obligations undercontracts and publictariffs.SOOhas alsoassessedkeycontracts withcustomers that
generate non-ffeight revenues. SOOhasconcluded thatrecognizing rail freight revenues overtimeas performance obligations
relatedto rail freightservices are satisfied continues to be appropriate. Certainotherservices providedto customers are satisfied
at a point in time and will continueto be recognized in this maimer. SOO has substantially completedits assessmentof its revenues
earnedfromcontracts withcustomers anddoesnotexpectanysignificant adjustment to be required uponadoption of the standard.

ComDensation - Retirement Benefits

In March 2017, the FASBissued ASU 2017-07,Improvingthe Presentation of Net Periodic Pension Cost and Net Periodic Post-retirement
Benefit Costunder FASB ASC Topic 715. The amendments clarify presentation requirements fornetperiodic pension costandnet
periodic post-retirement benefit costandrequire thatan employer reportthe current service costcomponent in thesamelineitemor
items asother compensation costs arising from services rendered bythepertinent employees during theperiod. The other components
ofnetperiodic benefit costarerequired tobepresented in theConsolidated Statement of Income separately from thecurrent service
cost componentand outsidea subtotalof income fromoperations. The amendments also restrictcapitalization to the ciurent service
cost componentwhenapplicable. Theamendments are effective for SOObeginning on January1, 2018.
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200. COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION - EXPLANATORY NOTES - Continued

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

14. FUTURE ACCOUNTING CHANGES (Continued)
Intangibles - Goodwill and Other

InJanuary 2017, theFASB issued ASU 2017-04, Simplifying theTestforGoodwill Impairment under FASB ASC Topic 350.
This is intended to simplify how an entityis required to testgoodwill for impairment by eliminating Step2 from the goodwill
impairment test. Step 2 measures a goodwill impairment loss bycomparing theimplied fair value ofa reporting unit'sgoodwill
withthecarrying amountof that goodwill. Theamendments are effective for SOObeginning onJanuary1, 2020.Entities are
required toapply theamendments inthis update prospectively from thedate ofadoption. TheCompany does notanticipate
thattheadoption of thisASUwillimpact SOO'sfinancial statements as thereis a sufficient excess between thefairvalue and
carrying value of SOO's goodwill. Furthermore Sooexpects to continue to apply the Step0 qualitative assessment whentesting
for goodwill impairment. Goodwill is included and reported in PA741.

15. Income Tax

On December 22, 2017,the UnitedStates ("U.S.") enacted the "TaxCutsandJobs Act"whichhas been commonly
referredto as U.S. tax reform.A significant changeunder this reform is the reductionof U.S. federalstatutorycorporate income
tax rate from 35% to 21% beginningin 2018. As a result of this the Companyrevalued its account786 deferred incometax
balances accordingly. Therevaluation of deferred taxassociated withratechanges total a net$446,841 in 2017(2016 - Snil)
reducing income taxexpense oftheperiod inaccount 557. Without this adjustment, netincome onSch. 210line 63would be$211,613
and net railway operating income on Sch. 210 line 71 would be $315,815.
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200. COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION - EXPLANATORY NOTES - Concluded

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
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200. COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION - EXPLANATORY NOTES - Concluded

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
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210. RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

(Dollars in thousands)

1.

2.

3.

4.

Disclose requested information for the respondent pertaining to
the results of operations for the year.

Report total operating expenses from Sched. 410. Any differences
between this schedule and Sched. 410 must be explained on page 18.

List dividends from investments accounted for under the cost method

on line No. 19, and list dividends accounted for under the equity
method on hne 25.

All contra entries hereunder should be indicated in parenthesis.

5. Cross-checks:

Schedule 210

Line 15, column (b)

Line 47, 48, 49 col (b)

Line 50, col (b)

Line 14, column (b)

Line 14, colmnn (d)

Line 14, colmnn (e)

Schedule 210

Line 62, col (b)

Line 63, col (b)

Line 64, col (b)

Schedule 410

Line 620, col (h)

Line 620, col (f)

Line 620, col (g)

Line

No.

Cross

Check Item

(a)

Amoimt

for

current

year

(b)

Amount

for

preceding
year

(c)

Freight-
related

revenue &

expenses

(d)

Passenger-
related

revenue &

expenses

(e)

Line

No.

1

ORDINARY ITEMS

OPERATING INCOME

Railway Operating Income
(lOI) Freight 1.399.511 1.276.973 1,399.511 0 1

2 (102) Passenger 0 0 0 0 2
3 (103) Passenger-Related 0 0 0 0 3

4 (104) Switching 12,023 10.732 12.023 0 4

5 (105) Water Transfers 0 0 0 0 5

6 (106) Demurrage 23,807 22.427 23.807 0 6

7 (110) Incidental 3.231 3.249 3.231 0 7
8 (121) Joint Facilitv-Credit 0 0 0 0 8
9 (122) Joint Facility-Debit 0 0 0 0 9

10 (501) Railway operating revenues (Exclusive of transfers
from Government Authorities-lines 1-9) 1.438.572 1.313.381 1.438.572 0 10

11 (502) Railway operating revenues-Transfers from
Government Authorities 0 0 0 0 11

12 (503) Railway operating revenues-Amortization of
deferred transfers from Government Authorities 900 896 900 0 12

13 TOTAL RAILWAY OPERATING REVENUES

($ less applicable tax of $ ) 1.439.472 1.314.277 1.439.472 0 13
14 (531) Railway operating expenses 973.493 901.692 973.493 0 14
15 Net revenue from railway operations 465.979 412,585 465.979 0 15

16

OTHER INCOME

(506) Revenue from property used in other than
carrier operations 0 0 16

17 (510) Miscellaneous rent income 8.595 9,301 17

18 (512) Separately operated properties-Profit 0 0 18
19 (513) Dividend Income (cost method) 4 146 19
20 (514) Interest Income 7.550 3.909 20
21 (516) Income from sinking and other funds 0 0 21
22 (517) Release ofpremiums on funded debt 0 0 22
23 (518) Reimbursements received under contracts

and agreements 0 0 23
24 (519) Miscellaneous income 2.822 6.220 24

25

Income from affiliated companies: 519
a. Dividends (eauitv method) 0 0 25

26 b. Eauitv in undistributed earnings (losses) 16.881 9.455 26

27 TOTAL OTHER INCOME (lines 16-26) 35,852 29,031 27

28 TOTAL INCOME (lines 15, 27) 501,831 441,616 28

29

MISCELLANEOUS DEDUCTIONS FROM INCOME

(534) Expenses of property used in other than
carrier operations 0 0 29

30 (544) Miscellaneous taxes 0 0 30
31 (545) Separately operated properties-loss 0 0 31
32 (549) Maintenance of investment organization 0 0 32

JO (550) Income Transferred imder contracts and agreements 0 0 33
34 (551) Miscellaneous income charges 1.788 3.821 34

35 (553) Uncollectible accounts 0 0 35
36 TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS DEDUCTIONS 1.788 3.821 36

37 Income available for fixed charges 500,043 437,795 37

See additional notes to financial statements on pages 7-15
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210. RESULTS OF OPERATIONS - Continued

(Dollars in thousands)

Line

No.

Cross

Check Item

(a)

Amount

for

current

year

(b)

Amount

for

preceding
year

(c)

Line

No.

38

FIXED CHARGES

(546) Interest on funded long-term debt:
(a) Fixed interest not in default 138,136 101,878 38

39 (b) Interest in default 0 0 39

40 (547) Interest on unfunded debt 56 181 40

41 (548) Amortization of discount on funded debt 0 0 41

42 TOTAL FIXED CHARGES (lines 38 through 41) 138,192 102,059 42

43 Income after fixed charges (lines 37 minus line 42) 361,851 335,736 43

44

OTHER DEDUCTIONS

(546) Interest on funded debt:
(c) Contingent interest 0 0 44

45

UNUSUAL OR INFREQUENT ITEMS

(555) Unusual or infrequent items (debit) credit 0 0 45

46 Income (loss) fi^om continuing operations (before income taxes) 361,851 335,736 46

47

PROVISIONS FOR INCOME TAXES

(556) Income taxes on ordinary income:
(a) Federal income taxes 38,205 52,755 47

48 (b) State income taxes 16,220 14,278 48

49 (c) Other income taxes (211) (7) 49

50 (557) Provision for deferred taxes (350,817) 71,277 50

51 TOTAL PROVISIONS FOR INCOME TAXES (lines 47 through 50) (296,603) 138,303 51

52 Income from continuing operations (line 46 minus line 51) 658,454 197,433 52

53

DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS

(560) Income or loss from operations of discontinued segments
(less applicable income taxes of $ ) 0 0 53

54 (562) Gain or loss on disposal of discontinued segments
(less applicable income taxes of $ ) 0 0 54

55 Income before extraordinary items (lines 52 through 54) 658,454 197,433 55

56

EXTRAORDINARY ITEMS AND ACCOUNTING CHANGES

(570) Extraordinary items (net) 0 0 56

57 (590) Income taxes on extraordinary items 0 0 57

58 (591) Provision for deferred taxes-Extraordinary items 0 0 58

59 TOTAL EXTRAORDINARY ITEMS (lines 56 through 58) 0 0 59

60 (592) Cumulative effect of changes in accounting principles
($ less applicable tax of $ ) 0 0

60

61 Net income (loss) (lines 55 -i- 59 + 60) 658,454 197,433 61

62 Less: Net Income attributable to noncontrolling interest 0 0 62

63 Net income attributable to reporting railroad (lines 61+62) 658,454 197,433 63

64 Basic Earnings Per Share 314 94 64

65 Diluted Earnings Per Share 314 94 65

66

Reconciliation of net railway operating income (NROI)
Net revenues from railway operations 465,979 412,585 66

67 (556) Income taxes on ordinary income (-) 54,214 67,026 67

68 (557) Provision for deferred income taxes (-) (350,817) 71,277 68

69 Income from lease of road and equipment (-) 0 0 69

70 Rent for leased roads and equipment (+) 74 72 70

71 Net railway operating income (loss) 762,656 274,354 71

Income Tax

On December22, 2017, the United States ("U.S.")enactedthe "TaxCuts and Jobs Act"which has been commonly
referred to as U.S. tax reform. A significant change under this reform is the reduction of U.S. federal statutory corporate income
tax rate from 35% to 21% beginning in 2018. As a resultof this the Company revalued its account 786 deferred income tax
balances accordingly. The revaluation of deferredtaxassociated with rate changestotala net$446,841 in 2017 (2016 - Snil)
reducingincome tax expenseof the periodin account 557.Withoutthis adjustment,net income on line63 wouldbe $211,613
and net railway operating income on line 71 would be $315,815.

See additional notes to financial statements on pages 7-15
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NOTES AND REMARKS FOR SCHEDULES 210 AND 220
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See additional notes to financial statements on pages 7-15
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210 A. CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

(Dollars in Tlioiisands)
1. This schedule applies only to entities with items of Other ComprehensiveIncome (OCI) Cross-Checks

2. Entities must present comprehensive income in two separate but
consecutive financial statements.

3. Entities must present reclassification adjustments and the effects
of those adjustments on net income and OCI on the face of the
financial statemenfs.

4. All contra entries should be shown in parenthesis.

Schedule 210

Line 61, col b

19

Line

No.

Cross

Check

Ifem

(a)

Amoimt for

current year

(b)

Amount for

preceding year

(c)

Line

No.

1 Net Income (Loss) from Schedule 210 Line 61 658,454 197,433 1

2

Other Comprehensive Income, net of tax;
Foreign currency translation adjustments 0 0 2

3

Unrealized gains on securities:

Unrealized holding gains arising during period 0 0 3

4 Less: reclassification adjustment for gains included in net income
0 0

4

5

Defined benefit pension and post-retirement benefit plans:

Prior service credit/(cost) arising during period 0 0 5

6 Net Gain/(Loss) arising during period (4,282) 770 6

7

Less: amortization of prior service cosf/(creclit) and net

Loss/(Gain) included in net periodic benefit cost
(3,152) (3,529)

7

8 Other Comprehensive Income (Loss) (234) 62 8

9 Comprehensive Income (Loss) (lines (l-i-2-i-3-i-5-i-6-i-8) minus lines (4-1-7)) 657,090 201,794 9

10 Less: comprehensive income attributable to noncontrolling interest
0 0

10

11 Comprehensive Income (Loss) attributable to reporting railroad (line 9-10)
657,090 201,794

11

See additional notes to financial sfafements on pages 7-15
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220. RETAINED EARNINGS

(Dollars in Thousands)

1. Show below the items of Retained Earnings Accounts of the respondent for the year, classified in accordance with the Uniform
System of Accounts for Railroad Companies.

2. All eontra entries hereunder should be shown in parentheses.

3. Show in lines 22 and 23 the amount of assigned Federal income tax consequences for Accounts 606 and 616.

4. Segregate in column (c) all amounts applicable to the equity in undistributed earnings (losses) of affiliated companies based on
the equity method of accounting.

5. Line 3 (line 7 if debit balance), column (c), should agree with line 26, column (b). Schedule 210. The total of columns (b) and
(c), lines 3 and 7, should agree with line 61, column (b). Schedule 210.

6. Include in column (b) only amounts applicable to retained earnings exclusive of any amounts included in column (c).

Line

No.

Cross

Check Item

(a)

Retained

earnings-
unappropriated

(b)

Equity in
undistributed earnings

(losses) of
affiliated companies

(c)

Line

No.

1 Balances at beginning of year 961,057 74,477 1

2 (601.5) Prior period adjustments to beginning
retained earnings 0 0 2

3

CREDITS

(602) Credit balance transferred from income 641,573 16,881 3

4 (603) Appropriations released 0 0 4

5 (606) Other credits to retained earnings 0 0 5

6 TOTAL CREDITS 641,573 16,881 6

7

DEBITS

(612) Debit balance transferred from income 0 0 7

8 (616) Other debits to retained earnings 0 0 8

9 (620) Appropriations for sinking and other funds 0 0 9

10 (621) Appropriations for other purposes 0 0 10

11 (623) Dividends: common slock 119,532 0 11

12 preferred stock 1 0 0 12

13 TOTAL DEBITS 119,532 0 13

14 Net increase (decrease) during year
(line 6 minus line 13) 522,041 16,881 14

15 Balances at close ofyear (lines 1,2 and 14) 1,483,098 91,358 15

16 Balances from line 15(c) 91,358 N/A 16

17 (798) Total unappropriated retained earnings and equity
in undistributed earnings (losses) of affiliated
companies at end ofyear 1,574,456 N/A 17

18 (797) Total appropriated retained earnings: 18

19 Credits during year—$ 19

20 Debits during year—$ 20

21 Balance at close of year-$ 0 21

22

Amount of assigned Federal income tax consequences:
Account 606 $ 0 22

23 Account 616 $0 23

1 If any dividends have not been declared on cumulative preferred stock, give cumulative undeclared dividends at
beginning of year and end of year.

See additional notes to financial statements on pages 7-15
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Line
No.

240. STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

(Dollars in thousands)

Give the information as requested concerning the cashflows during theyear. Either the director indirect method canbe used.
Thedirectmethod shows as its principal components operating cash receipts and payments, suchas cash received from
customers andcashpaidto suppliers andemployees, the sumof which is netcashflow from operating activities. Theindirect
method startswithnet income andadjustsit for revenues andexpense itemsthat werenot the resultof operating cash
transactions in thecurrent period to reconcile it to netcashflow from operating activities. If the directmethod is used, complete
lines 1-41. If the indirect method is used,complete lines 10-41. Cashforthe purpose of this schedule shall include cashand cash
equivalents which areshort-term, highly liquid investments readily convertible to known amounts ofcash andsonear their
maturity thatthey present insignificant risk ofchanges in value because ofchanges in interest rates. Information about all
investing and financing activities which do not directly affect cash shall beseparately disclosed in footnotes tothis schedule.
They shall clearly relate thecash (ifany) andnoncash aspects of transactions. Examples of noncash investing andtransactions
include converting debtto equity acquiring assets byassuming directly related liabilities, suchas purchasing a building by
incurring a mortgage to the seller; obtaining an assetbyentering intoa capital lease; andexchanging noncash assets or
liabilities for other noncashassets or liabilities. Some transactionsare part cash and part noncash; only the cash portionshall
be reported directly inthe statement of cashflows. ReferfoFAS Statement No. 95, Statement of CashFlows, forfurther
details.

Cross
Check Description

(a)

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Cash received from operating revenues
Dividends received from affiliates
Interest received
Other income
Cash paid for operating expenses
Interest paid (net of amounts capitalized)
Income taxes paid
Other-net

NET CASH PROVIDED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES (Lines 1 through 8)

Current Year

(b)

See Note 1

Prior Year

(c)

See Note 1

Note 1: This page is intentionally left blank because the indirect method of reporting cash flows is used.
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240. STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS - Concluded

(Dollars in thousands)

RECONCILIATION OF NET INCOME TO NET CASH PROVIDED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Line

No.

Cross

Check

Description
(a)

Current Year

(b)
Prior Year

(0
Line

No.

10 * Income from continuing operations 658,454 197,433 10

ADJUSTMENTS TO RECONCILE INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS TO NET CASH

PROVIDED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Line

No.

Cross

Check

Description
(a)

Current Year

(b)
Prior Year

(0
Line

No.

11 Loss (gain) on sale or disposal of tangible property and investments (1,938) (6,468) II

12 Depreciation and amortization expenses 137,762 131,582 12

13 Net increase (decrease) provision for deferred income taxes ** (350,817) 71,277 13

14 Net decrease (increase) in undistributed earnings (losses) of affiliates (16,881) (9,455) 14

15 (Increase) decrease in accounts receivable (28,877) (4,296) 15

16 (Increase) decrease in materials and supplies, and other current assets (25,752) (15,521) 16

17 Increase (decrease) in current liabilities other than debt 59,296 50,210 17

18 Increase (decrease) in other-net (17,593) (10,157) 18

19 Net Cash provided from continuing operations (lines 10 through 18) 413,654 404,605 19

20

Add (subtract) cash generated (paid) by reason of discontinued
operations and extraordinary items 0 0 20

21 NET CASH PROVIDED FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES (lines 19 and 20) 413,654 404,605 21

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Line

No.

Cross

Check

Description
(a)

Current Year

(b)
Prior Year

(0
Line

No.

22 Proceeds fi-om sale of property 4,255 13,753 22

23 Capital expenditures (253,663) (253,735) 23

24 Net change in temporary cash investments not qualifying as cash equivalents 0 0 24

25 Proceeds from sale/repayments of inyestment and advances 0 25,954 25

26 Purchase price of long-term investment and advances (672) (27,067) 26

27 Net decrease (increase) in sinking and other special funds 0 0 27

28 Other-net 83,250 31,738 28

29 NET CASH USED IN INVESTING ACTIVITIES (lines 22 through 28) (166.830) (209,357) 29

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Line

No.

Cross

Check

Description
(a)

Current Year

(b)
Prior Year

(0
Line

No.

30 Proceeds from issuance of long-term debt I 0 30

31 Principal payments of long-term debt (100,094) (4,553) 31
32 Proceeds from issuance of capital stock 0 0 32

33 Purchase priee of acquiring treasury stock 0 0 33

34 Cash dividends paid (119,532) (250,000) 34

35 Other-net - 0 0 35

36 NET CASH FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES (219,625) (254,553) 36

37

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH
EOUIVALENTS (lines 21, 29, 36) 27,199 (59,305) 37

38 * Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 45,759 105,064 38

39 * CASH & CASH EOUIVALENTS AT END OF THE YEAR 72.958 45,759 39

Footnotes to Schedule:

40

Cash paid during the year for:
Interest (net of amount capitalized) * 116,508 81,893 40

41 Income taxes (net) * 60,766 45,319 41

* Only applies if indirect method is adopted

** Income Tax

On December 22, 2017, the United States ("U.S.") enacted the "Tax Cuts and Jobs Act" which has been commonly

referred to as U.S. tax refonn. A significant change imder this refonn is the reduction of U.S. federal statutory corporate income

tax rate from 35% to 21% begimiing in 2018. As a result of this the Company revalued its account 786 deferred income tax

balances accordingly. The revaluation of deferred tax associated with rate changes total a net $446,841 in 2017 (2016 - $nil)

reducing income tax expense of the period in account 557. Without this adjustment, net income on Sch. 210 line 63 would be $211,613

and net railway operating income on Sch. 210 line 71 would be $315,815.

See additional notes to financial statements on pages 7-15
Railroad Annual Report R-1



Road Initials: SOO Year: 2017 23

245. WORKING CAPITAL

(Dollars in thousands)

1. This schedule should include only data pertaining to railway transportation services.
2. Carryout calculationof lines 9, 10,20 and 21 to the nearest wholenumber.

Line

No. Item

(a)

Source

No. Amount

(b)

Line

No.

1

CURRENT OPERATING ASSETS

Interline and Other Balances Schedule 200, line 5, column b 5,092 1

2. Customers (706) Schedule 200, line 6, column b 104,989 2

3 Other (707) Note A 21,953 3

4 TOTAL CURRENT OPERATING ASSETS Line 1-1-2-1-3 132,034 4

5

OPERATING REVENUE

Railway Operating Revenue Schedule 210, line 13, column b 1,439,472 5

6 Rent Income Note B 107,893 6

7 TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES Lines 5 -t- 6 1,547,365 7

8 Average Daily Operating Revenues Line 7 -;- 360 days 4,298 8

9 Days of Operating Revenue in Current Operating Assets Line 4 Line 8 31 9

10 Revenue Delay Days Plus Buffer Line 9-1-15 days 46 10

11

CURRENT OPERATING LIABILITIES

Interline and Other Balances (752) Schedule 200, line 30, column b 872 11

12 Audited Accounts and Wages Payable (753) Note A 44,867 12

13 Accounts Payable-Other (754) Note A 570 13

14 Other Taxes Accrued (761.5) Note A 35,420 14

15 TOTAL CURRENT OPERATING LIABILITIES Sum of lines 11 to 14 81,729 15

16

OPERATING EXPENSES

Railway Operating Expenses Schedule 210, line 14, column b 973,493 16

17 Depreciation Schedule 410, lines 136,137,138,213,
232, 317, column h 137,762 17

18 Cash Related Operating Expenses Line 16 -t- line 6 - line 17 943,624 18

19 Average Daily Expenditures Line 18 360 days 2,621 19

20 Days of Operating Expenses in Current Operating Liabilities Line 15 line 19 31 20

21 Days of Working Capital Required Line 10 - line 20 (NoteC) 15 21

22 Cash Working Capital Required Line 21 x line 19 39,315 22

23 Cash and Temporary Cash Balances Schedule 200, line 1 -i- line 2, column b 72,958 23

24 Cash Working Capital Allowed Lesser line 22 and line 23 39,315 24

25

MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES

Total Materials and Supplies (712) Note A 24,005 25

26 Scrap and Obsolete Material included in Acct. 712 Note A 0 26

27 Materials and Supplies held for Common Carrier Purposes Line 25 - line 26 24,005 27

28 TOTAL WORKING CAPITAL Line 24 -i- line 27 63,320 28

Notes: (A) Use common carrierportion only. Common carrier refersto railway transportation service.

(B) Rentincome isthesum of Schedule 410,column h, lines 121, 122, 123, 127, 128, 129, 133, 134,135,208,210,212,
227,229,231, 312,314,and 316. Rent income is addedto railway operating revenues to producetotal revenues.
Rent income is alsoadded to totaloperating expenses to excludethe rent revenue items from operating expense.

(C) If result is negative, use zero.

See additional notes to financial statements on pages 7-15
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NOTES AND REMARKS
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GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS CONCERNING RETURNS IN SCHEDULES 310, 310A

1. Schedule 310should giveparticulars of stocks, bonds, othersecured obligations, unsecured notes, andinvestment advances of
affiliated companies heldbyrespondent at theclose oftheyear. Also, disclose theinvestments made, disposed of,andwritten
down during theyearandtheapplicable dividends andinterest credited to income as a result ofthose investments. They should
exclude securitiesissuedor assumedby respondent. For definitionof affiliatedcompanies,see the rulesgoverningAccount
No 721,"Investments andAdvances, Affiliated Companies", in the Uniform System of Accounts forRailroad Companies.

2. Listtheinvestments inthe following orderandshowa totalforeachgroup andeachclassof investments byaccounts in
numerical order:

(A) Stocks
(1) Carriers-active
(2) Carriers-inactive
(3) Noncarriers-active
(4) Noncarriers-inactive

(B) Bonds {including U.S. Government bonds)
(C) Other secured obligations
(D) Unsecured notes
(E) Investment advances

3. The subclassificationof classes (B), (C), (D) and (E) should be the same as that provided for class (A).
4. Thekindsof industry represented byrespondent's investments in thesecurities of othercompanies should be shown by

symbol opposite thenames of the issuing corporation. Thesymbols andindustrial classification areas follows:
Symbol Kind of Industry

I Agriculture, forestry, and fisheries
II Mining

III Construction

IV Manufacturing
V Wholesale and retail trade

VI Finance, insurance, and real estate
VII Transportation, communications, and other public utilities

VIII Services

IX Government

X All other

5. Bycarriers, as theterm isusedhere, ismeant companies owning or operating railroads, facilities auxiliary thereto suchas
bridges, ferries, union depots, andotherterminal facilities, sleeping cars, parlor cars,dining cars, freight cars, express service
andfacilities, electric railways, highway motor vehicles, steamboats andothermarine transportation equipment, pipelines
(other thanthosefortransportation ofwater), andotherinstrumentalities devoted to the transportation ofpersons or
propertyfor hire. Telegraphand telephonecompanies are not meantto be included.

6. Noncarrier companies should, forthepurpose oftheseschedules, include telephone companies, telegraph companies, mining
companies, manufacttiring companies, hotelcompanies, etc. Purely holding companies areto beclassified as noncarrier
companies, eventhough thesecurities heldbysuch companies arelargely orentirely issued orassumed bycarriers.

7. Byanactive corporation ismeant onewhich maintains anorganization foroperating property oradministering itsfinancial
affairs. An inactive corporation is onewhichhasbeenpractically absorbedin a controlling corporation and whichneither
operates property noradministers itsfinancial affairs. If itmaintains anorganization it does soonly forthepurpose of
complying with legalrequirements and maintaining title to propertyor franchises.

8. Combinein one account investmentsin whichthe original cost or present equity in total assets is less than $10,000.
9. Include investments in unincorporated entitiessuchas lesseeorganizations. Excludeamountsnormallysettledon a current

basis.

10. Do not include the value of securities issued or assumed by respondent
11. Foraffiliateswhichdo not report to the SurfaceTransportation Boardand arejointly owned,disclosein footnotesthe

name and extent of control of the other controlling entities.

Company Name Our Ownership Other Joint Owners
MTProperties 14.61% BNSF - 43.30%; UP- 42.09%;

BeltRailway Company ofChicago 8.33% CSX, NS-25% each; BNSF-16.67%;
CN-16.67%;UP-8.33%.

IndianaHarborBelt Railroad Company 49% CSX/NS - 51%

TTXCompany (Formerly Trailer Train) 1.60% Various others

Amtrak N/A Various others

Albany PortRailroad Corporation 50% CSX- 50%

Soo Green Renewable Rail LLC 50% TWTP, LLC - 50%

Canadian Pacific (US) Holding Corporation - Canadian Pacific Railway Limited

Kansas City Terminal Railway Company 8.33% UP - 41.67%, BNSF - 25%, KCS -16.67%, NS - 8.33%

NYBusiness Development Corporation - Various others

Bright Rail Energy LLC 14.320% Various others

PTC-220LLC 14.286% UP, BNSF, CSX, NS, CN, KCS 14.286% each
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310. INVESTMENTS AND ADVANCES AFFILIATED COMPANIES

1. Give particulars of investments in stocks, bonds, other secured obligations, unsecured notes, and investment advances of
companies affiliated with respondent, from accounts 715 (Sinking Funds), 716 (Capital Funds), 721 (Investments
and Advances Affiliated Companies), and 717 (Other Funds).

2. Entries in this scheduleshould be made in accordancewith the definitions and general instructionsgiven on Page 25, classifying
the investments bv means of letters, figures, and svmbols in columns (a), (b), and (c).

3. Indicatebv means of an arbitrarymark in column (d) the obligationin supportof whichany securityis pledged,mortgaged, or
otherwise encimbered. Give names and other important particulars of such obligations in footnotes.

4. Give totals for each class and for each subclass and a grand total for each account.

5. Entries in column (d) should show date of maturity of bonds and other evidences of indebtedness. In case obligations of the
same designation mature serially, the date in column (d) may be reported as "Serially to ". Abbreviations in
common use in standard financial publications may be used to conserve space.

Line Account Class Kind of Name of issuing company and also lien reference, if any Extent Line
No. No. No. industry (include rate for preferred stocks and bonds) of control No.

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)
1 721 A-1 VII Belt Railway Company of Chicago 8.330 1

2 721 A-1 VII Indiana Harbor Belt Railroad Company 49.000 2
3 721 A-1 VII TLX Company (formerly Trailer Train) 1.600 3
4 721 A-1 VII Amtrak N/A 4
5 721 A-1 VII Albany Port Railroad Corporation 50.000 5
6 721 A-1 VII Kansas City Terminal Railway Company 8.330 6
7 Total Class A-1 7
8 8
9 9
lO

lU

11 11
12 12
13 721 A-3 VII PTC-220 LLC 14.286 13
14 721 A-3 X MT Properties 14.610 14
15 721 A-3 X Bright Rail Energy LLC 14.320 15
lO 721 A-3 A. Soo Green Renewable Rail LLC 50.000 16
17 721 A-3 X NY Business Development Corporation 17
18 Total Class A-3 & A-4 18
19 Total Class A 19
20 20
21 21
22 22
23 23
24 24
25 721 E-1 VII Kansas City Terminal Railway Company 8.330 25
26 26
27 Total Class E-1 27
28 28
29 29
30 30
31 31
32 32
33 33
34 34
35 35
36 36
37 37
38 721 D-3 X Canadian Pacific (US) Holding Corporation . 38
39 39
40 Total Class E-3 40
41 Total Class E 41
42 42
43 Grand Total 43
44 44
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310. INVESTMENTS AND ADVANCES AFFILIATED COMPANIES - Continued

(Dollars in thousands)

6. If any ofthecompanies included inthis schedule arecontrolled byrespondent, thepercent ofcontrol should beshown in
column (e). Incase any company listed iscontrolled other than tlirougli actual ownersliip ofsecurities, give particulars ina
footnote. In case ofjoint control, givenamesof other partiesand particulars of control.

7. If any advancesreportedare pledged,giveparticularsin a footnote.

8. Investments incompanies inwhich neither theoriginal costorpresent equity in totalassets are lessthan$10,000 may be
combined in one figure.

9. Alsoinclude investments inunincorporated entities suchas lesseeorganizations (exclusive of amounts nominally settled
on a current basis).

10. This schedule should not include securities issued or assumed by respondent.

11. Foraffiliates which donotreport to theSurface Transportation Board andarejointly owned, givenames andextent of
control by other entities by footnotes.

Line

No.

10

12

13
14

15

16
17

18

19
20
21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28
29

30
31

32

33

34

35

36
37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

Opening
balance

(f)

260

1,359
218

169

15.000
17.007

9.937
92

1.862
1.731

1

13.623

30.630

350

350

241.436
241.436

241.786

272.416

Investments and advances

Additions

(g)

600

48

648

648

45

45

45

693

Deductions (if other
than sale, explain)

(h)

73,493 Schedule 31OA

345,909 Schedule 200 Line 16

Railroad Annual Report R-1

Closing
balance

(i)

260

1.359
218

169

15.000
17.007

10.537

92

1.862
1.779

1

14.271

31.278

350

350

241,481
241.481

241.831

273.109

90,140

363,249

Disposed of:
profit (loss)

0)

Adjustments

Account 721.5

(k)

Dividends or

interest credited

to income

(1)

27

Line

No.

10

12

14

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26
27

28

29
30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

41

42

43

44
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310 INVESTMENTS AND ADVANCES AFFILIATED COMPANIES - Continued

(Dollars in thousands)

Line

No.

Account

No.

Class

No.

Kind of

industry
Name of issuing company and also lien reference, if any

(include rate for preferred stocks and bonds)
Extent

of control

Line

No.

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)

1 1

2 This nase intentionallv left blank. 2
3 3
4 4
5 5
6 6
7 7
8 8
9 9

10 10
11 11
12 12
13 13
14 14
15 15
16 16
17 17
18 18
19 19
20 20
21 21
22 22
23 23
24 24
25 25
26 26
27 27
28 28
29 29
30 30
31 31
32 32
jj 33
34 34
35 35
36 36
37 37
38 38
39 39
40 40
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310. INVESTMENTS AND ADVANCES AFFILIATED COMPANIES - Continued

(Dollars in thousands)

Investments and advances Dividends or

Line

No.

Opening
balance Additions

Deductions (if other
than sale, explain)

Closing
balance

Disposed of:
profit (loss)

Adjustments
Account 721.5

interest credited

to income

Line

No.

(f) (g) (h) (i) G) (k) (1)

1 1

2 This Page intentionally left blank. 2

3 3

4 4

5 5

6 6

7 7

8 8

9 9

10 10

11 11

12 12

13 13

14 14

15 15

16 16

17 17

18 18

19 19

20 20

21 21

22 22

23 23

24 24

25 25

26 26

27 27

28 28

29 29

30 30

31 31

32 32

33 33

34 34

35 35

36 36

37 37

38 38

39 39

40 40
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INSTRUCTIONS CONCERNING RETURNS TO BE MADE IN SCHEDULE 330

1. Giveparticulars of balancesat the beginning andcloseof theyear and of all changes duringtheyear in AccountNo. 731,
"Road andEquipment Property", andAccount No.732, "Improvements on Leased Property", classified byprimary
accounts in accordance with the UniformSystem of Accountsfor Railroad Companies. The balances,by primary
accounts, should insofaras known, be statedincolumn (b) and all changesmadeduringtheyearshould be analyzedin
columns (c) to (f), inclusive. Column (g) shouldbe the net of the amounts in columns (c) through (f). Column(h) is the
aggregate of columns (b) through (f), inclusive. Grand totals of columns (b) and(h) should equal thesumof Accounts
731 and 732 for the respective periods; if not, a full explanation should be made in a footnote.

2. In column(c), show disbursementsmade for the specific purposeof purchasing, constructing,and equippingnew lines,
and for the extensionof old lines,as provided for in Instruction 2-1, "Items to be charged", in the Uniform Systemof Accounts
for Railroad Companies for such items.

3. In column (d), showthe costof a railway or portion thereof, acquiredas an operating entityor system bypurchase,merger,
consolidation, reorganization, receivership sale or transfer, or otherwise.

4. Columns (c)and(e) should include allentries covering expenditures foradditions andbetterments, as defined, whetheror
not replacing other property.

5. Allcreditsrepresenting property sold,abandoned, or otherwise retires shouldbe shownin column (f).

6. Both the debit and credit involved in each transfer, adjustment, or clearance, between road and equipment accounts,
should be included in the column in which the item was initially included. Also the transfer of prior years' debits or
credits from investment in road and equipment to operating expenses or other accounts, or vice versa, should be
included in the columnapplicable to current itemsof likenature. Each such transfer,adjustment, or clearanceshould
be fully explained when in excess of $100,000.

7. If duringtheyearan individual chargeof $100,000 or more was madeto AccountNo.2, "Land forTransportation
Purposes", statethe cost, location, area,and otherdetailswhichwill identify the property ina footnote.

8. Report online29, amounts not included in theprimary road accounts. The items reported should bebriefly identified
and explained under "Notesand Remarks" below. Amounts shouldbe reportedon this lineonlyunderspecial
circumstances, usually afterpermission is obtained from the Boardfor exceptions to prescribed accounting. Reference
to suchauthority shouldbe madewhenexplaining the amounts reported. Respondents mustnot makearbitrarychanges
to the printedstub or columnheadingswithoutspecificauthorityfrom the Board.

9. If duringtheyeara segmentof transportation property was acquired,state in a footnote the nameof the vendor,the
mileage acquired, and the date of acquisition, giving location and cost of the property to the respondent. Alsofurnisha
statement of the amount included in each primary account representing such property acquired, referring to the column or
columns in which the entries appear.

10. If an amount of less than $5,000 is used as the minimum for additions and betterments to property investment accounts
as provided for in Instruction2-2 of the Uniform System of Accountsfor RailroadCompanies, state the amountused in a
footnote.

NOTES AND REMARKS

See additional notes to financial statements on pages 7-15
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330. ROAD PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT AND IMPROVEMENTS TO LEASED

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

(Dollars in thousands)

Line

No.

Cross

Check Account

(a)

Balance

beginning
of year

(b)

Expenditures
during the year

for original road
& equipment, &
road extensions

(c)

Expenditures
during the year
for purchase of

existing lines, re
organizations, etc.

(d)

Line

No.

1 (2) Land for transportation purposes 361,614 0 0 1

2 (3) Grading 435,954 0 0 2

3 (4) Other right-of-wav expenditures 4,478 0 0 3

4 (5) Turmels and subways 2,710 0 0 4

5 (6) Bridges, trestles, and culverts 456,606 0 0 5

6 (7) Elevated structures 0 0 0 6
7 (8) Ties 657,585 0 0 7

8 (9) Rail and other track material 1,186,077 0 0 8

9 (11) Ballast 275,871 0 0 9
10 (13) Fences, snow sheds, and signs 3,091 0 0 10

11 (16) Station and office buildings 45,161 0 0 11

12 (17) Roadway buildings 2,908 0 0 12
13 (18) Water stations 34 0 0 13

14 (19) Fuel stations 18,586 0 0 14

15 (20) Shops and enginehouses 19,578 0 0 15

16 (22) Storage warehouses 0 0 0 16

17 (23) Wharves and docks 0 0 0 17

18 (24) Coal and ore wharves 0 0 0 18

19 (25) TOFC/COFC terminals 35,980 0 0 19

20 (26) Communication systems 83,561 0 0 20

21 (27) Signals and interlockers 196,620 0 0 21

22 (29) Power plants 11 0 0 22
23 (31) Power-transmission systems 5,528 0 0 23

24 (35) Miscellaneous structures 5,799 0 0 24

25 (37) Roadway machines 110,863 0 0 25

26 (39) Public improvements - Construction 97,137 0 0 26

27 (44) Shop machinery 10,346 0 0 27

28 (45) Power-plant machinery 386 0 0 28

29 Other (specify and explain) 0 0 0 29

30 TOTAX EXPENDITIJRES FOR ROAD 4 016 484 0 0 30

31 (52) Locomotives 577,792 0 0 31

32 (53) Freight-train cars 388,674 0 0 32
33 (54) Passenger-train cars 450 0 0 33
34 (55) Highway revenue equipment 6,740 0 0 34

35 (56) Floating equipment 0 0 0 35
36 (57) Work equipment 19,032 0 0 36

37 (58) Miscellaneous equipment 20,719 0 0 37

38 (59) Computer systems and word processing equipment 24,525 0 0 38

39 TOTAL EXPENDITURES FOR EOUIPMENT 1,037,932 0 0 39

40 (76) Interest during construction 10,374 0 0 40

41 (80) Other elements of investment 1,135 0 0 41

42 (90) Construction in progress 202.811 0 0 42

43 GRAND TOTAL 5,268,736 0 0 43
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330. ROAD PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT AND IMPROVEMENTS TO LEASED

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT - Cont'd.

(Dollars in thousands)

Line

No.

Cross

Check

Expenditures for
additions during

the year

(e)

Credits for property
retired during

the year

(f)

Net changes during
the year

(g)

Balance at

close of year

(h)

Line

No.

1 42 257 (215) 361,399 1

2 6,390 565 5,825 441,779 2

3 209 9 200 4,678 3

4 21 0 21 2,731 4

5 23.207 2,717 20,490 477,096 5

6 0 0 0 0 6

7 77,914 8,645 69,269 726,854 7

8 58,225 6,823 51,402 1,237,479 8

9 1,923 343 1,580 277,451 9

10 31 5 26 3,117 10

11 4,105 290 3,815 48,976 11

12 39 0 39 2,947 12

13 0 0 0 34 13

14 0 0 0 18,586 14

15 383 47 336 19,914 15

16 0 0 0 0 16

17 0 0 0 0 17

18 0 0 0 0 18

19 1,871 343 1,528 37,508 19

20 23,400 2,332 21,068 104,629 20

21 31,287 3,595 27,692 224,312 21

22 0 0 0 11 22

23 1,597 7 1,590 7,118 23

24 309 31 278 6,077 24

25 11,423 4,522 6,901 117,764 25

26 9,397 1,212 8,185 105,322 26

27 394 224 170 10,516 27

28 0 0 0 386 28

29 0 0 0 0 29

30 252,167 31,967 220,200 4,236,684 30

31 4,255 2,482 1,773 579,565 31

32 15,306 2,177 13,129 401,803 32

33 0 0 0 450 33

34 406 29 377 7,117 34

35 0 0 0 0 35

36 (1,327) 33 (1.360) 17,672 36

37 5,607 1,624 3,983 24,702 37

38 8,749 2,235 6,514 31,039 38

39 32,996 8,580 24,416 1,062,348 39

40 (5,690) 0 (5,690) 4,684 40

41 0 0 0 1,135 41

42 (19,546) 0 (19,546) 183,265 42

43 259,927 40,547 219,380 5,488,116 43
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332. DEPRECIATION BASE AND RATES - ROAD AND EQUIPMENT

OWNED AND USED AND LEASED FROM OTHERS

(Dollars in thousands)

1. Show in columns (b) and (e), for each primary account, the depreciation base used to compute depreciation charges for the
month of January, and in columns (c) and (f), the depreciation charges for the month of December. In columns (d) and (g) show the
composite rates used in computing depreciation charges for December, and on lines 30 and 39 of these columns show the
composite percentage for all road and equipment accounts, respectively, ascertained by applying the primary account composite
rates to the depreciation base used in computing the charges for December, and dividing that total by the total depreciation
base for the same month. The depreciation base should not include the cost of equipment used, but not owned, when the rents
are included in rent for equipment and Account Nos. 31-22-00, 31-23-00, 31-25-00, 31-21-00, 35-21-00, 35-23-00, 35-22-00, and
35-25-00. It should include cost of equipment owned and leased to others when the rents therefrom are included in the rent for
equipment Accounts Nos. 32-21-00, 32-22-00, 32-23-00, 32-25-00, 36-21-00, 36-22-00, 36-23-00, and 36-25-00, inclusive. Composite
rates used should be those prescribed or authorized by the Board, except that where the use of component rates has been authorized,
the composite rates to be shown for the respective primary accounts should be recomputed from the December charges developed
by the use of the authorized rates. If any changes in rates were effective during the year, give particulars in a footnote.

2. All leased properties may be combined and one composite rate computed for each primary account, or a separate schedule may
be included for each such property.

3. Show in columns (e), (f) and (g) data applicable to Lessor property, when the rent therefore is included in Account Nos.
31-11-00, 31-12-00, 31-13-00, 31-21-00, 31-22-00, and 31-23-00, inclusive.

4. If depreciation accruals have been discontinued for any account, the depreciation base should be reported, nevertheless, in
support of depreciation reserves. Authority for the discontinuance of accruals should be shown in a footnote indicating the effected
account(s).

5. Disclosures in the respective sections of this schedule may be omitted if either total road leased from others or total equipment
leased from others represents less than 5% of total road owned or total equipment owned, respectively.

OWNED AND USED LEASED FROM OTHERS

Line Depreciation base Annual Depreciation base Annual Line

1/1

At beginning
12/1

At close

composite
rate At beginning At close

composite
rate

No. Account

(a)

of year
(b)

ofyear
(0

(percent)
(d)

of year
(e)

of year
(f)

(percent)

(g)

No.

1

ROAD

(3) Grading 435.954 441.866 1.26 1

2 (4) Other Right-of-way expenditures 4,478 4,677 1.68 2

3 (5) Tunnels and subways 2,710 2,731 1.12 3

4 (6) Bridges, trestles, and culverts 456,606 472,525 1.81 4

5 (7) Elevated structures 0 0 0.00 5

6 ro\
Vo; 1 iCS 657 585 710 522 4.83 6

7 (9) Rail and other track material 1.186.077 1,225,461 2.88 7

8 (11) Ballast 275,871 276,942 2.73 8

9 (13) Fences, snowsheds, and signs 3.091 3,118 0.63 9

10 (16) Station and office buildings 45,161 48,652 4.45 10
11 (17) R.02.d\v3.v buildings 2,908 7 047 2.29 11

12 (18) Water stations 34 33 0.74 12

13 (19) Fuel stations 18,586 18,586 2.23 13

14 (20) Shops and enginehouses 19,578 19,738 2.33 14

15 (22) Storage Warehouses 0 0 0.00 15

16 (23) Wharves and docks 0 0 0.00 16

17 (24) Coal and ore wharves 0 0 0.00 17

18 (25) TOFC/COFC terminals 35,980 37,509 2.01 18

19 (26) Communication svstems 83,561 106,306 4.17 19

20 (27) Signals and interlockers 196,620 217,785 3.79 20

21 (29) Power plants 11 11 1.45 21

22 (31) Power-transmission svstems 5,528 6,988 2.05 22

23 (35) Miscellaneous structures 5,799 6,066 2.88 23

24 (37) Roadway machines 110.863 117.169 2.55 24

25 (39) Public improvements - Construction 97,137 102.580 2.46 25

26 (44) Shop machinery 10.346 10,527 4.37 26

27 (45) Power-plant machinery 386 386 -0.15 27

28 All other road accounts 0 0.00 28

29 Amortization (other than defense projects) 0 0.00 29

30 TOTAL ROAD 3,654,870 3,833,125 2.98 0 0 30

31

EQUIPMENT
(52) Locomotives 577.792 582.698 1.78 31

32 (53) Freight-train cars 388,674 395,783 -0.19 32

33 (54) Passenger-train cars 450 450 -5.43 33

34 (55) Highway revenue equipment 6,740 6,730 -0.82 34

35 (56) Floating equipment 0 0 0.00 35

36 (57) Work equipment 19,032 17,673 7.64 36

37 (58) Miscellaneous equipment 20,719 23,625 -31.60 37

38 (59) Computer systems and word
nrocessing eauinment 24.525 30.852 17.78

38

39 TOTAL EQUIPMENT 1,037.932 1,057,811 0.85 0 0 39

40 GRAND TOTAL 4,692.802 4,890,936 N/A 0 0 N/A 40
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335. ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION- ROAD AND EQUIPMENT OWNED AND USED
(Dollars in Thousand)

1. Disclosethe required informationin regard to credits and debits to Account No. 735, "Accumulated Depreciation: Road and
Equipment Property", duringthe year relatingto ownedand usedroadequipment. Includeentries for depreciation of equipment
owned but not used when the resulting rents are included in the "Lease Rentals-Credit-Equipment" accounts and "Other Rents-
Credit-Equipment" accounts. Exclude any entries of depreciation of equipment that is used but not ownedwhen the resulting rents
are included in "Lease Rental- Debit-Equipment" account and "other Rents-Debit-Equipment" accounts. (See Schedule 351 for
the accumulated depreciation to road and equipment owned and leased to others.)

2. If any data are included in columns (d) or (f), explain the entries in detail.
3. A debit balance in columns (b) or (g) for any primary account should be designated "Dr."
4. If there is any inconsistency between the credits to the reserve as shown in column (c) and the charges to operating expenses, a

full explanation should be given.
5. Include authorized amortization amounts in column (c) on the lines for the affected accounts.

35

Line

No.

Cross

Check Account

(a)

Balance

at beginning
ofyear

(b)

CREDITS TO RESERVE

During the year

DEBITS TO RESERVE

During the year

Balance

at close

ofyear
(g)

Line

No.

Charges to
operating
expenses

(0

Other

credits

(d)

Retirements

(e)

Other

debits

(f)

1

ROAD

(3) Grading 57,570 5,548 0 565 0 62,553 1

9 (4) Other right-of-way expenditures 693 78 0 9 0 762 2

3 (5) Tunnels and subways 899 30 0 0 0 929 3

4 (6) Bridges, trestles, and culverts 58,652 8,321 0 2,717 35 64,221 4

5 (7) Elevated structures 0 0 0 0 0 0 5

6 (8) Ties 190,106 32,908 0 8,645 18,779 195,590 6

7 (9) Rail and other track material 236.238 34,970 0 6,823 4,815 259,570 7

8 (11) Ballast 79,919 7,529 66 343 0 87,171 8

9 (13) Fences, snowsheds, and signs 1,494 19 0 5 0 1,508 9

10 (16) Station and office buildings 11,539 2,163 0 290 0 13,412 10

11 (17) Roadway buildings 964 65 0 0 0 1,029 11

12 (18) Water stations 23 0 0 0 0 23 12

13 (19) Fuel stations 3,892 414 0 0 0 4,306 13

14 (20) Shops and enginehouses 4,867 564 4 47 0 5,388 14

15 (22) Storage warehouses 0 0 0 0 0 0 15

16 (23) Wharves and docks 0 0 0 0 0 0 16

17 (24) Coal and ore wharves 0 0 0 0 0 0 17

18 (25) TOFC/COFC terminals 9,476 1,045 70 343 0 10,248 18

19 (26) Communication systems 14,908 3,560 0 2,332 0 16,136 19

20 (27) Signals and interlockers 40,311 7,427 8 3,595 0 44,151 20

21 (29) Power plants 9 0 0 0 0 9 21

99 (31) Power-transmission systems 617 221 0 7 0 831 22

23 (35) Miscellaneous structures 978 190 0 31 0 1,137 23

24 (37) Roadway machines 39,341 1,946 1,886 (3) 4,522 0 38,651 24

25 (39) Public improvements-Const. 15,500 2,412 0 1,211 0 16,701 25

26 * (44) Shop machinery 630 457 911 225 0 1,773 26

27 (45) Power-plant machinery 383 (1) 0 0 0 382 27

28 All other road accounts 0 0 0 0 0 0 28

29 Amortization (Adjustments) 0 0 29

30 TOTAL ROAD 769,009 109,866 2,945 31,710 23,629 826,481 30

31 ♦

EQUIPMENT
(52) Locomotives 147,941 15,312 334 (a), 2,482 0 161,105 31

32 * (53) Freight-train cars 167,026 5,608 905 2,177 0 171,362 32

33 * (54) Passenger-train cars 202 10 0 0 0 212 33

.34 (55) Highway revenue equipment 416 580 31 29 0 998 34

.35 ♦ (56) Floating equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 35

.36 * (57) Work equipment 7,347 70 9 33 0 7,393 36

37 * (58) Miscellaneous equipment 15,334 1,363 378 (a), 1,624 0 15,451 37

38 * (59) Computer systems and word
processing equipment 6.124 4.953 1 2.235 0 8.843

38

39 * Amortization (Adjustments) 0 0 39

40 TOTAL EQUIPMENT 344,390 27,896 1,658 8,580 0 365,364 40

41 GRAND TOTAL 1,113,399 137,762 4,603 40,290 23,629 1,191,845 41

* To be reported with equipmenton schedule 415 ratherthanW&Sexpenseson schedule412
@Col D&Famounts represent transfers between accounts, salvage and dismantling. Account 37, 52 and 58 also includes $1,600, $110 and $280 ofcapitalized
depreciation in Col D respectively.
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342. ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION - IMPROVEMENTS TO ROAD AND EOUIPMENT LEASED FROM OTHERS
(Dollars in thousands)

1. Enter the required information concerning debits and credits to account 733, "Accumulated Depreciation-Improvements
on Leased Property", during the year relating to improvements made to road and equipment property leased from others, the
depreciation charges for which are included in operating expenses of the respondent.

2. If any entries are made for column (d) "Other credits" or column (f) "Other debits", state the facts occasioning such entries
on page 39, A debit balance in column (b) or (g) for any primary account should be shown in parenthesis or designated "Dr".

3. Any inconsistency between the credits to the reserve as shown in column (c) and the charges to operating expenses should
be fully explained on page 39.

4. Show in column (e) the debits to the reserve arising from retirements. These debits should not exceed investment, etc.
5. Disclosures in the respective sections of this schedule may be omitted if either total road leased from others or total equipment

leased from others represents less than 5% of total road owned or total equipment owned, respectively. However, line 39 Grand
Total, should be completed.

Line

No,

Cross

Check

Account

(a)

Balance at

beginning
ofyear

(b)

CREDITS TO RESERVE

During the year
DEBITS TO RESERVE

During the year

Balance

at close

of year

(g)

Line

No.

Charges to
operating
expenses

(0

Other

credits

(d)

Retire

ments

(e)

Other

debits

(f)

1

ROAD

(3) Grading 1

2 (4) Other right-of-way expenditures 2

3 (5) Tunnels and subways 3

4 (6) Bridges, trestles & culverts 4

5 (7) Elevated structures 5

6 (8) Ties 6

7 (9) Rail & other track material 7

8 (11) Ballast 8

9 (13) Fences snow sheds & signs 9

10 (16) Station & office buildings 10

11 (17) Roadway buildings 11

12 (18) Water stations 12

13 (19) Fuel stations 13

14 (20) Shops & enginehouses 14

15 (22) Storage warehouses 15

16 (23) Wharves & docks 16

17 (24) Coal & ore wharves 17

18 (25) TOFC/COFC terminals 18

19 (26) Communication systems 19

20 (27) Signals & interlockers 20

21 (29) Power plants 21

22 (31) Power-transmission systems 22

23 ctpirtiirpc 21

24 (37) Roadway machines 24

25 (39) Public improyements-const. 25

26 * (44) Shop machinery 26
27 (45) Power-plant machinery 27

28 All Other road accounts 28

29 TOTAL ROAD See Note 1. 29

30 *

EQUIPMENT
(52) Locomotives 30

31 * (53) Freight-train cars 31

32 * (54) Passenger-train cars 32

33 * (55) Highway revenue equipment 33

34 * (56) Floating equipment 34

35 * (57) Work equipment 35

36 * (58) Miscellaneous equipment 36

37 * (59) Computer systems and word
processing equipment 37

38 TOTAL EOUIPMENT See Note 1. 38

39 GRAND TOTAL 27,823 4,686 0 67 0 32,442 39

* To be reported with equipment expense rather than W&S expense.

Note 1: Figures have been incorporated on Schedule 335 per Surface Transportation Board instructions.
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NOTES AND REMARKS FOR SCHEDULE 342
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352A. INVESTMENTIN RAILROAD PROPERTY USEDIN TRANSPORTATION SERVICE (By Company)
(Dollars in Thousands)

1.Disclose the investment in railway property usedin transportation service at the closeof the year. This investment
represents theaggregate of the property ownedor leased byrespondent andusedin respondent's transportation service.
Such property includes (a)investment reported inAccounts 731, "Road andEquipment Property", and732,"Improvements
on leased property", of respondent, lessany 73lor 732property leased to others for theirexclusive useof road,track,or
bridges (including equipment or other railway property covered bythecontract). Equipment leased to others under separate
distinct contracts shall notbededucted from respondent's 731 or732property, and(b) the investment ofother companies'
731 or 732 property(including operatingand lessorrailroads) usedby respondent when the lease is forexclusive useor
control of roads, tracks, or bridges (including equipment of otherrailway property covered bythe contract). Thisexcludes leased
equipment from operating railroads under separate distinct contracts andtheinvestment ofothercarriers inproperty jointly
used by respondent.

2. In column (a),classify eachcompany in thisschedule as; "R" forrespondent, "L" forlessor railroad, "P"for inactive or proprietary
company, and "0" for other leased properties.

3. In columns (a) to(e),inclusive, firstshowthedatarequested fortherespondent (R);nextthedataforcompanies whose
entire properties areused intransportation service oftherespondent, divided between lessor (L)andproprietary (?) companies;
followed bydata forcarriers andothers (0), portions ofwhose property areused intransportation service oftherespondent.
Show a total foreachclass ofcompany in column (d)and(e).Then show as deductions, datafortransportation property leased
to carriers and others.

4. In column(e), line-haul carriersreport the milesof road used in line-haul service. Reportmilesin wholenumbers.
5. In column (d),showtheamount applicable inAccounts 731 and732onthe books of thecompanies whose names appear in

column (b). Values of property of othercarrierssegregated by estimate or otherwise shouldcorrespond in amountto
deductions made bytheowners in theirreports. If separate value is notavailable, an explanation should be provided. Differences
between amounts shown in column (d) of this schedule andcolumn (c),line24, on theassetsideof thegeneral balance sheet
of each individual railway should be explained in a footnote. Book values included in Accounts 731 and 732 of the owner
should bereported incolumn (d) in reference to theinvestment oftherespondent in thesecurities of theowner unless a good
reason canbegiven forthecontrary. Methods of estimating (bycapitalizing rentals at 6 percent or otherwise) value of property
of privateowners,or portionsof propertyof othercarriers,shouldbe explained.

6. In column (e), showthe amount of depreciation andamortization accrued as of the closeof theyearin Accounts 733,734,
735,736,and772,that is applicable to the property of the carriers whose namesare listedin column (b), regardless of where the
reserves therefor are recorded.

Line

No.

Class

ins. 2)

(a)

Name of company

(b)

Miles of road

(see ins. 4)
(whole number)

(c)

Investments

in property

(see ins. 5)
(d)

Depreciation &
amortization of

defense

(see ins. 6)
(e)

Line

No.

1 R Soo Line Corporation 3,123 5,488,116 1,191,845 1
2 2
3 3

4 4
5 5
6 6
7 7
8 8
9 9
10 10
11 11
12 12
13 13
14 14
15 15
16 16
17 17
18 18
19 19
20 20
21 21
22 22
23 23 •
24 24
25 25
26 26
27 27
28 28
29 29
30 30
31 TOTAL 3,123 5.488.116 1,191,845 31
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352B. INVESTMENT IN RAILWAY PROPERTY USED IN TRANSPORTATION SERVICE

(By Property Accounts)
(Dollars in thousands)

1. In columns (b) through (e) give, by primary accounts, the amount of investment at the close of the year in property of respondent
and each group or class of companies and properties.

2. The amounts for respondent and for each group or class of companies and properties on line 44 herein, should correspond with
the amounts for each class of company and property shown in schedule 352A. Continuing records shall be maintained by respondent
of the primary property accounts separately for each company or property included in the schedule.

3. Report on line 29 amounts representing capitalization of rentals for leased property based on 6 percent per year where property
is not classified by accountsby non-carrierowners, or where cost of property leased from other carriers is not ascertainable. Identify
non-carrier owners, and brieflyexplain on page 39 methods of estimating value of property of non-carriers or property of other
carriers.

4. Reporton line30 amounts not includiblein the accountsshown,or on line 29. The items included should be brieflyidentifiedand
explained. Also includehere those items after pennission is obained from the Board for exceptions to prescribed accounting.
Reference to such authorityshould be made when explaining the amounts reported.Respondents must not make arbitrarychanges to
the printed stub or column headings without specific authority from the Board.

Line

No.

Cross

Check Account

(a)

Respondent

(b)

Lessor

railroads

(c)

Inactive

(proprietary
companies)

(d)

Other leased

properties

(e)

Line

No.

1 (2) Land for transportation purposes 361,399 0 0 0 1

2 (3) Grading 441,779 0 0 0 2

3 (4) Other right-of-way expenditures 4,678 0 0 0 3

4 (5) Tunnels and subways 2,731 0 0 0 4

5 (6) Bridges, trestles, and culverts 477,096 0 0 0 5

6 (7) Elevated structures 0 0 0 0 6

7 (8) Ties 726,854 0 0 0 7

8 (9) Rail and other track material 1,237,479 0 0 0 8

9 (11) Ballast 277,451 0 0 0 9

10 (13) Fences, snow sheds, and signs 3,117 0 0 0 10

11 (16) Station and office buildings 48,976 0 0 0 11

12 (17) Roadway buildings 2,947 0 0 0 12

13 (18) Water stations 34 0 0 0 13

14 (19) Fuel stations 18,586 0 0 0 14

15 (20) Shops and enginehouses 19,914 0 0 0 15

16 (22) Storage warehouses 0 0 0 0 16

17 (23) Wharves and docks 0 0 0 0 17

18 (24) Coal and ore wharves 0 0 0 0 18

19 (25) TOFC/COFC terminals 37,508 0 0 0 19

20 (26) Communication systems 104,629 0 0 0 20

21 (27) Signals and interlockers 224,312 0 0 0 21

22 (29) Power plants 11 0 0 0 22

23 (31) Power-transmission systems 7,118 0 0 0 23

24 (35) Miscellaneous structures 6,077 0 0 0 24

25 (37) Roadway machines 117,764 0 0 0 25

26 (39) Public improvements - Construction 105,322 0 0 0 26

27 (44) Shop machinery 10,516 0 0 0 27

28 (45) Power-plant machinery 386 0 0 0 28

29 Leased property capitalized rentals (explain) 0 0 0 0 29

30 Other (specify and explain) 0 0 0 0 30

31 TOTAL ROAD 4,236,684 0 0 0 31

32 (52) Locomotives 579,565 0 0 0 32

33 (53) Freight-train cars 401,803 0 0 0 33

34 (54) Passenger-train cars 450 0 0 0 34

35 (55) Highway revenue equipment 7,117 0 0 0 35

36 (56) Floating equipment 0 0 0 0 36

37 (57) Work equipment 17,672 0 0 0 37

38 (58) Miscellaneous equipment 24,702 0 0 0 38

39 (59) Computer systems and word processing equipment 31,039 0 0 0 39

40 TOTAL EOUIPMENT 1,062,348 0 0 0 40

41 (76) Interest during construction 4,684 0 0 0 41

42 (80) Other elements of investment 1,135 0 0 0 42

43 (90) Construction in progress 183,265 0 0 0 43

44 GRAND TOTAL 5,488,116 0 0 0 44
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INSTRUCTIONS CONCERNING RETURNS TO BE MADE IN SCHEDULE 410

CROSS-CHECKS

SCHEDULE 410

Line 620, column (h)
Line 620, column (f)
Line 620, column (g)

Lines 136 thru 138 column (f)
Lines 118 thru 123, and 130 thru 135 column (f)

Line 231, column (f)
Line 230, column (f)

Lines 207, 208, 211, 212, column (f)
Lines 226, 227, column (f)
Lines 311, 312, 315, 316, column (f)

Line 213, column (f)
Line 232, column (f)
Line 317, column (f)

Lines 202, 203, 216, column (f) equal to or greater
than, but variance cannot exceed line 216, column (f)

Lines 221, 222, 235, column (f) equal to or greater
than, but variance cannot exceed line 235, column (f)

Lines 302 thru 307 and 320, column (f) equal to or
greater than, but variance cannot exceed line 320,
column (f)

SCHEDULE 210

Line 14, column (b)
Line 14, column (d)
Line 14, column (e)

SCHEDULE 412

Line 29 column (b)
Line 29, column (c)

SCHEDULE 414

Line 19, columns (b) thru (d)
Line 19, columns (e) thru (g)

SCHEDULE 415

Lines 5, 38, column (f)
Lines 24, 39, column (f)
Lines 32, 35, 36, 37, 40, 41, column (f)

AND

SCHEDULE 414

Minus line 24, columns (b) thru (d) plus line 24,
columns (e) thru (g)

SCHEDULE 415

Lines 5, 38, columns (c) and (d)
Lines 24, 39, columns (c) and (d)
Lines 32, 35, 36, 37, 40, 41, columns (c) and (d)

Lines 5, 38, column (b)

Lines 24, 39, column (b)

Lines 32, 35, 36, 37, 40, 41, column (b)

SCHEDULE 417

Line 507, column (f) = Line 1, column (j)
Line 508, column (f) = Line 2, column (i)
Line 509, column (f) = Line 3, column (j)
Line 510, column (f) = Line 4, column (j)
Line 511, column (f) = Line 5, column (j)
Line 512, column (f) = Line 6, column (i)
Line 513, column (0 = Line 7, column (j)
Line 514, column (f) = Line 8, column (j)
Line 515, column (D Line 9, column (j)
Line 516, column (0 = Line 10, column (j)
Line 517, column (f) = Line 11, column (j)

SCHEDULE 450 SCHEDULE 210

Line 4 column b = Line 47 column b
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412. WAY AND STRUCTURES
(Dollars in thousands)

1. Report freight expenses only.
2. The total depreciation expense reported in column (b), line 29, should balance to the sum of the depreciation expense

reported in schedule 410, column (f) lines, 136, 137 and 138.
3. Report in column (c) the lease/rentals for the various property categories of Way and Structures. The total net lease/

rentals reported in column (c), line 29, should balance the net amount reported in schedule 410, column (f), lines 118 through
123, plus lines 130 through 135.

If an entire road or segment of track is leased and if the actual breakdown of lease/rentals by property category is not known,
apportion the lease/rentals based on the percentage of the categories' depreciation bases for all categories of depreciable
leased property. Use schedule 352B of this report to obtain the depreciation bases of the categories of leased property.

4. Amortization adjustment of each road property type which is included in column (b) shall be repeated in column (d) as a
debit or credit to the appropriate line item.

5. Report on line 28, all other lease rentals not apportioned in any category listed on lines 1 through 27.
6. Line 11, Account 16, should not include computer and data processing equipment reported on line 37 of schedule 415.

Line
No.

Cross
Check

Property
account

Category

(a)

Depreciation

(b)

Lease/Rentals
(net)

(c)

Amortization
adjustment
during year

(d)

Line
No.

1 2 Land for transportation purposes N/A 38 N/A 1
2 3 Grading 5.548 47 7 2
3 4 Other right-of-way expenditures 78 1 2 3
4 5 Tunnels and subways 30 0 (1) 4
5 6 Bridges, trestles and culverts 8.321 51 52 5
6 7 Elevated structures 0 0 0 6
7 8 Ties 32.908 77 1.466 7
8 9 Rail and otber track material 34.970 131 (45) 8
9 11 Ballast 7.529 29 106 9
10 13 Fences, snowsheds and signs 19 0 (11) 10
11 16 Station and office buildings 2.163 3.748 (65) 11
12 17 Roadway buildings 65 0 2 12
13 18 Water stations 0 0 (1) 13
14 19 Fuel stations 414 2 (8) 14
H 20 Shops and enginehouses 564 2 32 15
16 22 Storage warehouses 0 0 0 16
17 23 Wharves and docks 0 0 0 17
18 24 Coal and ore wharves 0 0 0 18
19 25 TOFC/COFC terminals 1.045 4 45 19

20 26 Communications svstems 3.560 11 178 20
21 27 Signals and interlockers 7.427 24 135 21
22 29 Power plants 0 0 0 22
23 31 Power transmission svstems 221 1 3 23
24 35 Miscellaneous structures 190 1 1 24
25 37 Roadwav machines 1.946 13 (974) 25
26 39 Public improvements: construction 2.412 11 24 26
27 45 Power plant machines (1) 0 (12) 27
28 ~ Other lease/rentals 0 6 0 28
29

~
TOTAL 109,409 4,197 936 29
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NOTES AND REMARKS

This page intentionally left blank.

Railroad Annual Report R-1



Road Initials: SOO Year: 2017

GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS CONCERNING RETURNS TO BE MADE IN SCHEDULE 415

1. Report freight expenses only.

2. Report by type ofequipment all natural expenses relating totheequipment functions (salaries and wages, materials, tools, supplies, fuels
and lubricants, purchased services and general).

3. Report in column (b) net repair expense, excluding the cost to repairdamaged equipment.

Schedule 415, column (b), will balance to Schedule 410, column (f), as follows:

(a)Locomotives, line 5 plus line 38, compared tothe sum of Schedule 410, lines 202,203 plus 216(excluding wreck repairs). Do not
reportin schedule415, Equipment Damaged from Schedule 410, line204.

(b)Freight Cars, line 24plus line 39, compared tothe sum ofSchedule 410, lines 221, 222 plus 235 (excluding wreck repairs). Do not
report in Schedule415, Equipment Damaged fromSchedule410, line 223.

(c)Sum ofhighway equipment (line 32), floating equipment (line 35), passenger and other revenue equipment (line 36), computer
and dataprocessing equipment (line 37), machinery-other equipment (line 40),and work and other non-revenue equipment
(line 41) compared to Schedule 410, thesum oflines 302through 307, plus line 320 (excluding wreck repairs). Donotreport
in Schedule 415, equipment damaged from Schedule 410, line 308.

Note: Lines 216, 235 and 320 of Schedule 410 are credit amounts.

Theallocation of freight carrepair expenses reportable on Schedule 415 bycartypes shall be inaccordance with Instruction 2-21, Freight
train repair costing, 49 CFR 1201.

4. Depreciation expense for each class ofequipment bycartype shall bereported incolumns (c)and (d). For improvements onleased
property. Accounts 732and 733, use a supplementaiy Schedule 415, which will relate to Schedules 340and342.

Depreciation charges reported oncolumns (c)and(d)willbalance to Schedule 410, column (f),as follows:

(a) Locomotives, line 5 and 38, comparedto Schedule410, line 213.

(b) Freight Cars, line 24 and 39, comparedto schedule410, line 232.

(c)Sum ofhighway equipment (line 32), floating equipment (line 35), passenger and other revenue equipment (line 36), computer
and data processing equipment (line 37), machinery-other equipment (line 40), and work and other non-revenue equipment
(line 41), compared to Schedule 410, line 317.

5. Amortization adjustment ofeach equipment type which is included incolumn (c)shall bereported incolumn (e)asa debit orcredit to
the appropriate line item.

6. Lease/rentals reported in column (f) should balance to column(f) of Schedule 410as follows:

(a)Locomotives, line5 and38,compared withSchedule 410, lines 207,208, 211 and212.

(b)Freight cars, line 24and 39,compared with Schedule 410, lines 226 plus 227 (note thatSchedule 410, lines 230and 231, are reported
in Schedule 414 and are not to be included in Schedule 415).

(c)Sum ofLease/rentals for all other equipment, lines 32,35,36,37,40and 41,will balance toSchedule 410, lines 311, 312, 315 and
316, except fortheinterchange rental ontrailers and containers which isreported inSchedule 414. Therefore, both Schedules 414 and
415should be usedwhenbalancing lease/rentals otherequipment to Schedule 410. Donotreport in Schedule 415the trailer and
container rentals reported in Schedule 414.

7. Investment base bytypes ofequipment shall bereported in columns (g)and (h)and should notinclude thecostofequipment used but
notownedwhen the rents therefore are included in the rent for equipment and Account Nos.31-21 -00, 31-22-00,31-23-00,
35-21-00, 35-22-00 and 35-23-00. It shouldinclude the cost of equipment owned and leased to otherswhenthe rentsare
included in therentforEquipment Account Nos. 32-21-00, 32-22-00, 32-23-00, 36-21-00, 36-22-00, and36-23-00.

Property used but not owned should also beincluded when the rent isincluded in Account Nos. 31-12-00, 31-13-00, 31-21-00,
31-22-00 and 31-23-00, inclusive.

The grand total ofeach equipment account incolumn (h)ofSchedule 330 should equal the totals of line items constituting the
equipment accounttotalsof columns (g) and (h),of Schedule415.

8. Accumulated depreciation for each class ofequipment shall bereported incolumns (i)and (j). Thegrand total ofeach equipment
reserve account incolumn (g). Schedule 335, shall equal thecombined aggregate total accumulated depreciation for line items
constituting thecorresponding equipment accounts reported in columns (i) and(j),onSchedule 415.
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52 Road Initials: SOO Year: 2017

415. SUPPORTING SCHEDULE - EQUIPMENT
(Dollars in thousands)

Line Cross
Depreciation Amortization

Types of equipment Repairs Owned Capitalized Adjustment net Line
No. Check (net expense) lease during year No.

(b) (0 (d) (e)

LOCOMOTIVES
1 Diesel Locomotive-Yard 4.229 1.931 0 36 1
2 Diesel Locomotive-Road 27.439 13.381 0 (2.018) 2
3 Other Locomotive-Yard 0 0 0 0 3
4 Other Locomotive-Road 0 0 0 0 4
5 * TOTAL LOCOMOTIVES 31.668 15.312 0 (1.982) 5

FREIGHT TRAIN CARS
6 Box-Plain 40 Foot 0 0 0 6
7 Box-Plain 50 Foot and Longer 2 52 0 47 7
8 Box-Eauipped 8 (23) 0 (26) 8
9 Gondola-Plain 0 0 0 0 9
10 Gondola-Equipped 1.649 (33) 0 (291) 10
11 Hopper-Covered 24.021 2.742 0 (2.920) 11
12 Hopper-Open Top-General Service 136 182 0 37 12
13 Hopper-Open Too-Soecial Service 0 0 0 0 13
14 Refrigerator-Mechanical 0 0 0 0 14
15 Reffigerator-Nonmechanical 0 1 0 1 15
16 Flat TOFC/COFC 0 0 0 0 16
17 Flat Multi-level 1.578 348 0 (448) 17
18 Flat-General Service 0 0 0 0 18
19 Flat-Other 3.017 341 0 (31) 19
20 All Other Freight Cars 0 0 0 0 20
21 Cabooses 1 (19) 0 (24) 21
22 Auto Racks 0 2.017 0 (336) 22
23 Miscellaneous Accessories 0 0 0 0 23
24 * TOTAL FREIGHT TRAIN CARS 30.412 5.608 0 (3.991) 24

OTHER EQUIPMENT-REVENUE
FREIGHT HIGHWAY EQUIPMENT

25 Refrigerated Trailers A
U

A
\J 0 A 25

26 Other Trailers 0 0 0 0 26
27 Refrigerated Containers 0 0 0 0 27
28 Other Containers 429 0 0 0 28
29 Bogies 0 0 0 0 29
30 Chassis 359 580 0 29 30
31 Other Highway Equipment (Freight) 0 0 0 0 31

TOTAL HIGHWAY EOUIPMENT 788 580 0 29 32
FLOATING EQUIPMENT-REVENUE
SERVICE

33 Marine Line-Haul 0 0 0 0 33
34 Local Marine 0 0 0 0 34
35 * TOTAL FLOATING EQUIPMENT 0 0 0 0 35

OTHER EQUIPMENT
Passenger and Other Revenue Equipment

36 * (Freight Portion) 4 10 0 (3) 36
37 * Computer systems and word processing equipment 739 4.953 0 222 37
38 * Machinery-Locomotives 1 152 91 0 21 38
39 * Machinery-Freight Cars2 L009 287 0 39 39
40 * Machinery-Other Equipments 9 79 0 14 40
41 * Work and Other Non-revenue Equipment 1.231 1.433 0 (984) 41
42 TOTAL OTHER EOUIPMENT 3.144 6.853 0 (691) 42

TOTAL ALL EQUIPMENT
43 (FREIGHT PORTION) 66,012 28,353 0 (6,635) 43

1 The data to be reported on line 38 in column (b) is the amount reported in Schedule 410, column (f), line 203, reduced by the
allocable portion of line 216.

2 The data to be reported on line 39 in column (b) is the amount reported in Schedule 410, column (f), line 222, reduced by the
allocable portion of line 235.

3 The data to be reported on line 40 in column (b) is the amount reported in Schedule 410, column (f), lines 302 through 306.
reduced by the allocable portion of line 320.
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415. SUPPORTING SCHEDULE - EQUIPMENT - Continued
(Dollars in thousands)

Line

No.

Cross

Check

Lease and rentals

(net)

(f)

Investment base as of 12/31 Accumulated depreciation as of 12/31
Line

No.
Owned

(g)

Capitalized
lease

(h)

Owned

(i)

Capitalized
lease

(1)

1 0 67,430 0 7,131 0 1

2 (10,209) 512,135 0 153,974 0 2

3 0 0 0 0 0 3

4 0 0 0 0 0 4

5 (10,209) 579,565 0 161,105 0 5

6 0 0 0 1,197 0 6

7 0 208 0 158 0 7

8 0 106 0 345 0 8

9 0 0 0 0 0 9

10 1,464 13,858 0 6,832 0 10

11 16,861 267,977 0 138,440 0 11

12 2,088 5,204 0 (200) 0 12

13 0 0 0 0 0 13

14 0 0 0 0 0 14

15 0 0 0 0 0 15

16 0 0 0 0 0 16

17 3,112 13,409 0 1,874 0 17

18 0 0 0 0 0 18

19 3,443 20,011 0 4,129 0 19

20 0 0 0 0 0 20

21 0 179 0 231 0 21

22 22 80,851 0 18,356 0 22

23 0 0 0 0 0 23

24 26,990 401,803 0 171,362 0 24

25 0 0 0 0 0 25

26 0 0 0 0 0 26

27 0 0 0 0 0 27

28 (2,325) 0 0 0 0 28

29 0 0 0 0 0 29

30 764 7,117 0 998 0 30

31 0 0 0 0 0 31

32 (1,561) 7,117 0 998 0 32

33 0 0 0 0 0 33

34 0 0 0 0 0 34

35 0 0 0 0 0 35

36 0 450 0 212 0 36

37 0 31,039 0 8,843 0 37

38 0 1,921 0 479 0 38

39 0 6,762 0 1,300 0 39

40 0 1,833 0 (6) 0 40

41 929 42,374 0 22,844 0 41

42 929 84,379 0 33,672 0 42

43 16,149 1,072,864 0 367,137 0 43

1 Thedatato bereported on lines 38,39 and40 in columns (g)and (h) is the investment recorded in Property Account 44, allocated
to Locomotives, Freight Cars, and Other Equipment.

2 The depreciation to bereported on lines 38,39and 40 incolumn (c) is calculated bymultiplying the investment in each element by
theeffective composite rateforProperty Account 44,andthen adding or subtracting theadjustment reported in column (e). This
calculation should equal the amount shown in column (c). Schedule 335.
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450. ANALYSIS OF TAXES

(Dollars in thousands)

A. Railway Taxes

Line
No.

Cros:
2hec Kind of Tax

(a)

Amount

(b)

Line
No.

1 Other than U.S. Government Taxes 53.793 1

2

U.S. Government Taxes
Income Taxes:

Normal Tax & Surtax 38.205 2

3 Excess Profits 0 3

4 * Total Income Taxes dn. 2 + 3) 38.205 4 .

5 Railroad Retirement 45.174 5

6 Hosoital Insurance 3.761 6

7 SuDDlemental Armuities 0 7

8 Unemnlovment Insurance 3.366 8

9 All Other United States Taxes 489 9

10 Total - U.S. Government Taxes 90.995 10

11 Total Railwav Taxes 144.788 11

B. Adjustments to Federal Income Taxes

1.In column (a)arelisted theparticulars which mostoften cause a differential between taxable income andpretax accounting
income. Other particulars which cause such a differential should belisted under thecaption Other (Specify), including State and
othertaxes deferred if computed separately. Minoritems, eachlessthan$100,000, maybe combined ina single entry under
Other (Specify).

2. Indicate incolunm (b)the begiiming of the yeartotalofAccounts 714,744, 762 and786applicable to eachparticular item in
colunm (a).

3. Indicatein column(c) the net change in Accounts714,744,762and 786 for the net tax effectof timingdifferences
originatingandreversingin the current accountingperiod.

4. Indicate incolumn (d)anyadjustments, as appropriate, including adjustments to eliminate or reinstate deferred tax effects
(creditsor debits)due to applyingor recognizing a loss carry-forward or loss carry-back.

5. The total of line 19 in columns(c) and (d) should agreewith the total of the contra charges(credits)to Account 557,
Provision for Deferred Taxes, and Account 591, Provision for Deferred Taxes - Extraordinary Items, for the current year.

6. Indicate incolumn (e)thecumulative totalof columns (b),(c)and(d).The total of column (e)must agree withthe total of
Accounts 714,744, 762 and 786.

Line

No.

(a)

Particulars Beginning
ofyear
balance

(b)

Net credits

(charges) for
current year

(c)

Adjustments

(d)

End of

year

balance

(e)

Line

No.

1

Accelerated depreciation. Sec. 1671.R.C.:
Guideline lives pursuant to Rev. Proc. 62-21. 1,323,189 (362,783) 0 960,406 1

2 0 0 0 0 2

3 Capital leases 0 0 0 0 3

4 Amortization of rights of way. Sec. 185 I.R.C. 0 0 0 0 4

5 Intangibles 3,490 (1,298) 0 2,192 5

6 Undistributed earnings from affiliates 28,599 (5,884) 0 22,715 6

7 Gross deferred tax liabilities 1,355,278 (369,965) 0 985,313 7

8 Accelerated amortization of facilities. Sec. 168 I.R.C (10,205) 3,787 0 (6,418) 8

9 Pension & Post retirement benefits (21,718) 6,932 0 (14,786) 9

10 Reserves for employee severance/related costs (297) 188 0 (109) 10

11 Expense reserves & environmental remediation (29,872) 12,591 0 (17,281) 11

12 Capital Leases 0 0 0 0 12

13 Other items (40,383) (6,558) 0 (46,941) 13

14 Net operating loss carryforwards(Federal and State) (4,207) 668 0 (3,539) 14

15 Other credit carryforwards 0 0 0 0 15

16 Minimum tax credit carryforwards (940) 842 0 (98) 16

17 Gross deferred tax assets (107,622) 18,450 0 (89,172) 17

18 Deferred tax assets valuation allowance 0 0 0 0 18

19 NET DEFERRED TAX LIABILITIES 1,247,656 (351,515) 0 896,141 19
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450. ANALYSIS OF TAXES - Continued
(Dollars in thousands)

*Footnotes:

1. If Flow-through method waselected, indicate netdecrease (or increase) in tax accrual because of
investment tax credit $ n/A

If deferral method for investment tax credit was elected:

(1) Indicate amount ofcredit utilized as a reduction oftax liability for current year $ N/A
(2) Deduct amount ofcurrent year's creditapplied to a reduction of tax liability butdeferred foraccounting

purposes $ N/A
(3) Balance ofcurrent year's credit used to reduce current year's tax accrual $ N/A
(4) Add amount ofprior year's deferred credits being amortized to reduce current year's tax accrual $ N/A
(5) Totaldecreasein current year's tax accrual resultingfromuse of investmenttax credits $ N/A

Estimated amount of future earnings whichcanbe realized before paying Federal income taxesbecause of
unused andavailable netoperating losscarryover onJanuary 1of theyearfollowing thatforwhich the
report is made

SOO files income taxreturns in theU.S. federal jurisdiction andvarious U.S. state jurisdictions. SOO isnolonger subject to federal income tax
examinations bytheInternal Revenue Service foryears prior to2012. Unrecognized taxbenefits arenotexpected to significantly increase or
decrease within thenext12months. SOOis no longer subject to stateincome taxexaminations bytaxauthorities foryears before 2013.

As of December31, 2017, SOO had federal and state minimum tax credit carryforwards in the amountof $0.1 million. Thesecredits are
available to becarried forward indefinitely without expiration. During 2017, $0.3million ofATM credits were adjusted dueto competent authority / State
adjustments and $0.5 million of prior year minimum tax credits were used in 2017.
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501. GUARANTIES AND SURETYSHIPS
(Dollars in thousands)

1.If therespondent was under obligation asguarantor or surety fortheperformance byany other corporation orother
association of anyagreement orobligation, show the particulars of each contract of guaranty or suretyship in effect at theclose of
the year or entered into and expired during the year.

This inquiry does notcover the case ofordinary commercial paper maturing ondemand ornotlater than two years after the date
of issue. Items of less than $50,000 may be shown as one total.

Line Names of all parties Description Amount of Sole or joint Line

No. principally and primarily contingent contingent No.

liable liability liability

(a) (b) (c) (d)

1 1

2 2

3 NONE 3

4 4

5 5

6 6

7 7

8 8

9 9

10 10

11 11

12 12

13 13

14 14

15 15

16 16

17 17

18 18

19 19

20 20

21 21

22 22

23 23

24 24

25 25

26 26

27 27

28 28

29 29

30 30

31 31

32 32

33 33

34 34

35 35

36 36

37 37

38 38

2. If anycorporation orother association was underobligation as guarantor or surety forthe performance by therespondent
ofanyagreement orobligation, show theparticulars called forhereunder foreach such contract of guaranty or suretyship in
effect at the close of the year or entered into and expired during the year.

Thisinquiry does notcover thecase ofordinary commercial paper maturing on demand ornot laterthan2 years after date of
issue, nor does it includeordinarysurety bonds or undertakings on appeals in court proceedings.

Finance Docket number, title. Amount of contingent Sole or joint

Line maturity date and concise description Names of all guarantors and sureties liability of contingent Line

No. of agreement or obligation guarantors liability No.

(a) (b) (c) (d)

1 1

2 2

3 3

4 NONE 4

5 5

6 6

7 7

8 8

9 9
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502. COMPENSATING BALANCES AND SHORT-TERM BORROWING ARRANGEMENTS

(Dollars in thousands)

Using the following notesas a guideline, showthe requirements compensating balances andshort-term borrowing
agreements. Footnotedisclosureis required eventhough the arrangementis not reducedto writing.

1. Disclose compensating balances not legally restricted, linesof creditusedand unused, average interest rate of short-term
borrowings that areoutstanding at balance sheetdate, maximum amountof outstanding borrowings during the period andthe
weighted average rate of those borrowings.

2. Time deposits and certificatesof deposit constitutingcompensatingbalances not legallyrestricted should be disclosed.

3. Compensatingbalance arrangements needonly be disclosedfor the latest fiscal year.

4. Compensating balances included in Account 703, Special Deposits and in Account 717, Other Funds, should also be
separately disclosed below.

5. Compensating balancearrangements are sufficiently material to require disclosure in footnotes whenthe aggregate of
written and oral agreement balancesamount to 15%or more of liquid assets (current cash balances, restricted and unrestricted
plus marketable securities).

6. Whena carrier is not in compliance witha compensating balancerequirement, that fact shouldbe disclosed, alongwith
stated and possiblesanctions, whenever suchpossiblesanctionsmay be immediate (notvagueor unpredictable) and material.

NONE
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SCHEDULE 510 SEPARATION OF DEBTHOLDINGS BETWEEN ROAD PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT
(Dollars in thousands)

The principal useof this schedule is to determine the average rateof debtcapital.

I. Debt Outstanding at End of Year;

Line # Account No. Title Source

Balance at

Close of year

1 751 Loans and Notes Payable Sch. 200, L. 29 0

2 764 EquipmentObligations and Other Long Term Debt due
Within One Year

Sch. 200, L. 38
94

3 765 / 767 Funded Debt Unmatured Sch. 200, L. 40 657

4 766 Equipment Obligations Sch. 200, L. 41 41,509

5 766.5 Capitalized Lease Obligations Sch. 200, L. 42 0

6 768 Debt in Default Sch. 200, L. 43 0

7 769 Accounts Payable: Affiliated Companies Sch. 200, L. 44 1,578,619

8 770.1 /770.2 Unamortized Debt Premium Sch. 200, L. 45 0

9 Total Debt Sum L. 1-8 1,620,879

10 Debt Directly Related to Road Property Note 1. 750

11 Debt Directly Related to Equipment Note 1. 41,528

12 Total Debt Directly Related to Road and Equipment Sum L. 10 and 11 42,278

13

Percent Directly Related to Road L.10/L.12

(2 decimals) 1.77%

14 Percent Directly Related to Equipment L.11/L.12

(2 decimals) 98.23%

15 Debt Not Directly Related to Road or Equipment L.9 minus L.12 1,578,601

16 Road Property Debt (Note 2) (L.13xL.15)

plus L.IO 28,691

17 Equipment Debt (Note 2) (L.14xL.15)

plus L. 11 1,592,188

11.Interest Accrued During Year:

Line # Account No. Title Source

Balance at

Close of year

18 546-548 Total Interest and Amortization (Fixed Charges) Sch. 210, L. 42 138,192

19 546 Contingent Interest On Funded Debt Sch. 210, L. 44 0

20 517 Release of Premiums on Funded Debt Sch. 210, L. 22 0

21 Total Interest (Note 3) Sum of Lines 18+19

less 20 138,192

22 Interest Directly Related to Road Property Debt Note 4. 0

23 Interest Directly Related to Equipment Debt Note 4. 3,259

24 Interest Not Directly Related to Road and Equipment Debt L.21-(L.22+L.23) 134,933

25 Interest Road Property Debt (Note 5) L.22+(L.24xL.13) 2,388

26 Interest Equipment Debt (Note 5) L.23+(L.24xL.14) 135,804

27 Embedded Rate of Debt Capital-Road Property L.25/ L.16 8.32%

28 Embedded Rate of Debt Capital-Equipment L.26/ L.17 8.53%

Note 1: Directly relatedmeansthe purpose whichthe funds were used whenthe debtwas issued.
Note 2: Line 16 plus Line 17 must equal Line 9.
Note 3: Line 21 includes interest on debt in Account 769~Accounts Payable; Affiliated Companies.
Note 4: This interest relates to debt reported in Lines 10 and 11, respectively.
Note 5: Line 25 plus Line 26 must equal Line 21.
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Road Initials: SOO Year: 2017

INSTRUCTIONS CONCERNING RETURNS TO BE MADE IN SCHEDULE 700

State particulars ofall tracks operated bythe respondent at the close oftheyear, according tothe following classification:

(1) Line owned by respondent

(2) Line owned by proprietary companies

(3) Line operated under lease for a specified sum, lessor being (A) anaffiliated corporation, or (B) independent ornot
affiliated with respondent.

(4)Line operated under contract or agreement for contingent rent, owner being (A) anaffiliated corporation, or (B)
independent or not affiliated with respondent.

(5) Line operated under trackage rights.

Givesubtotals for each of the severalnumberedclasses, in the order listed above,as wellas the total for all classes.

Lengths oftrack should bereported to thenearest WHOLE mile adjusted to accord with footings; i.e., counting one-half
mile or overas a wholemile and disregarding any fractionless than one-halfmile.

In Column (a) insertthe figure(and letter, if any) indicating its class in accordance withthe above listof classifications.

InColumn (b)give thevarious proportions ofeach class owned or leased by respondent, listing each proportion once in any
grouping. Canadian mileage should besegregated and identified onseparate lines inthe various groupings. For each listing, in
Column (d) give itsentire length (the distance between terminals ofsingle or first main track), and inthe following columns the
lengths ofsecond main track, all other main tracks, passing tracks, cross-overs and tum-outs; way switching tracks; and yard
switching tracks. These classes of tracks are defined as follows:

RUNNING TRACKS - Running tracks, passing tracks, cross-overs, etc., including tum-outs from those tracks toclearance points.

WAY SWITCHING TRACKS - Station, team, industry andotherswitching tracks forwhich noseparate service is maintained.

YARD SWITCHING TRACKS - Yard where separate switching services aremaintained, including classification, house, team,
industry and other tracks switched by yard locomotives.

Thereturns in Columns (h) and (i) shouldinclude tracksserving industries, such as mines, mills, smelters, factories, etc. Tracks
belonging to an industry for which no rent is payable should not be included.

Tracks leading to andin gravel andsandpitsandquarries, the costof which is chargeable to a clearing account andwhich are
used ill getting out material for the respondent's use, should not be included.

Class (I) includes all lines operated bytherespondent at theclose of theyearto which it hastitlein perpetuity.

Class (2) includes eachline, full titleto which is in an inactive proprietary corporation of the respondent (i.e. oneallof whose
outstanding stocks or obligations areheldbyor forthe respondent, andwhich is operated bythe respondent or an affiliated
system corporation withoutany accounting to the said proprietary corporation). It mayalsoinclude suchlinewhenthe actual title
to allof theoutstanding stocks orobligations rests in a corporation controlled byor controlling therespondent. But in the caseof
anysuchinclusion, the facts of the relationship to therespondent of the corporation holding thesecurities should be fiilly set forth
in a footnote. Aninactive corporation is onewhich hasbeen practically absorbed in a controlling corporation, andwhich neither
operates property noradministers its financial affairs. If it maintains an organization, it does so onlyforthe purpose of
complying with legalrequirements and maintainingtitle to propertyor franchises.

Class (3) includes alltracks operated under a lease orformal conveyance of less than thegrantor's interest intheproperty,
with a specific and unconditional rent reserved. The fact that thelessor does ordoes notmaintain anindependent organization for
financial purposes is immaterial in this connection.

Class (4)is thesame as Class (3),except that the rent reserved is conditional upon earnings or some other fact.

Class (5) includes all tracks operated andmaintained byothers, butoverwhich the respondent hastheright to operate some
or allof itstrains. Inthe roadof thisclasstherespondent hasno proprietary rights, butonly therights of a licensee. Include in
this class, also, onmain tracks, industrial tracks and sidings owned bynoncarrier companies and individuals when therespondent
operates over them but does not have exclusive possession of them.

Road held bytherespondent asjoint or common owner or ajoint lessee or under anyjointarrangement should be shown in
itsappropriate class, and theentry of length should betheentire length of theportion jointly held. The class symbol should have
the letter (j) attached.

Road operated by the respondent as agent for another carrier should not be included in this schedule.
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Road Intials: SOO Year: 2017 63

700. MILEAGE OPERATED AT CLOSE OF YEAR

Line

No.

Class

(a)

Proportion
owned or

leased by
respondent

(b)

Running tracks, passing tracks, cross-overs, etc.
Miles of

way

switching

tracks

(g)

Miles of

yard
switching

tracks

(h)

TOTAL

(i)

Line

No.

Miles

of

road

(c)

Miles of

second

main

track

(d)

Miles of

all other

main

tracks

(e)

Miles of

running
tracks

(f)
1 1

2 1 100.00% 3,099 174 4 318 193 537 4,325 2

3 3

4 J-1 50.00% 48 5 0 6 20 64 143 4

5 5

6 5 1,689 189 16 65 59 80 2,098 6

7 7

8 8

9 9

10 10

11 11

12 12

13 13

14 14

15 15

16 16

17 17

18 18

19 19

20 20

21 21

22 22

23 23

24 24

25 25

26 26

27 27

28 28

29 29

30 30

31 31

32 32

33 33

34 34

35 35

36 36

37 37

38 38

39 39

40 40

41 41

42 42

43 43

44 44

45 45

46 46

47 47

48 48

49 49

50 50

51 51

52 52

53 53

54 54

55 55

56 56

57 TOTAL 4,836 368 20 389 272 681 6,566 57

58 Miles of electrified

road or track

included in

preceding
grand total N/A

58
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710. INVENTORY OF EQUIPMENT - Continued

Instructions for reporting freight-train car data.
1. Give particulars of each of the various classes of equipment which respondent owned or leased during the vear.
2. In column (d) give the number of units purchased or built in companv shops. In column (e) give the number of new units

leased from others. The term "new" means a unit placed in service for the first time on anv railroad.
3. Units leased to others for a period of one vear or more are reportable in column (n). Units temporarilv out of respondent's

service and rented to others for less than one vear are to be included in column (i). Units rented from others for a period less
than one vear should not be included in column (j).

UNITS OWNED, INCLUDED IN INVESTMENT ACCOUNT, AND LEASED TO OTHERS
Units in service of respon Changes during the vear
dent at beginning of vear Units installed

Line

No.

Cross
Check

Class of equipment and
car designations

fal

Time-

mileage
cars

(b)

All

others

(c)

New

units

purchased
or

built

(d)

New or

rebuilt

units

leased
from

others

(e)

Rebuilt
units

acquired
and rebuilt

units
rewritten

into

propertv
accounts

(f)

All other

units, incl.
'reclass-

ification and
second

hand units

purchased
or leased

from others

(g)

Line

No.

36

FREIGHT TRAIN CARS
Plain box cars - 40'

(BI ,B2 ) 0 0 0 0 0 0 36

37 Plain box cars - 50' and longer

(B3_0-7, B4_0-7, B5_, B6_
B7_, B8J 7 0 0 0 0 0 37

38 Equipped box cars
(All code A) Except A_5_) 4 0 0 0 0 0 38

39 Plain gondola cars (All codes
G&J. J-IJ-2.J-3 & J-4t 0 0 0 0 0 0 39

40 Equipped gondola cars
(All code El 831 0 0 0 0 79 40

41 Covered hopper cars
(All code C_I,C_2,C_3,C_4) 10,155 380 0 0 0 560 41

42 Open top hopper cars-general
service (All code H) 129 0 0 0 0 108 42

43 Open top hopper cars-special
service (J-OL and All code KI 0 0 0 0 0 0 43

44 Refrigerator cars-mechanical

(R 5 , R 6 , R 7 , R 8
R_9J

0 0 0 0 0 0 44

45 Refrigerator cars-non-
mechanical

(R__0_,R^l„, R_2J
0 0 0 0 0 0 45

46 Flat cars - TOFC/COFC

(All code P, Q & S, except Q8_) 0 0 0 0 0 0 46

47 Flat cars - multi-level
(All code VI 695 0 0 0 0 21 47

48 Flat cars-general service
(F10_, F20_, F30J

0 0 0 0 0 0 48

49 Flat cars-other
(FI,F2,F3,F4,F5,
F.6 ,F 8 , F40_) 1.367 0 0 0 0 0 49

50 Tank cars-under 22,000 ga.
(T-0,T-I,T-2,T-3,T-4,
T-5I 0 0 0 0 0 0 50

51 Tank cars-22,000 ga. & over
(T-6.T-7.T-8.T-9I 0 0 0 0 0 0 51

52 All other freight cars
(A_5_, F_7_, All codes L & Q8J

0 0 0 0 0 0 52

53 TOTAL (lines 36 to 521 13.188 380 0 0 0 768 53

54 Caboose (All code M-930) N/A 7 0 0 0 0 54

55 TOTAL (lines 53 & 54) 13,188 387 0 0 0 768 55
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710. INVENTORY OF EOUIPMENT - Continued

4. Column (m)should showthe aggregate capacityfor all units reported in columns (k) and (1), as follows. Forfreight-train
cars,report thenominal capacity (intonsof 2,000lbs.) as proyided for in Rule 86of theAAR Code of Rules Goyeming Cars in
Interchange. Convert the capacityof tank cars to capacity in tons of the commodity which the car is intended to carrycustomarily.

5. Timemileage cars refer to freight cars, other than cabooses, ownedor held under lease arrangement, whose interlinerental
is settledon a per diemand line haul mileage basis under "Codeof Car Hire Rules" or would be so settled if used by another
railroad.

UNITS OWNED, INCLUDED IN INVESTMENT ACCOUNT, AND LEASED TO OTHERS
Changes during year Units at close ofyear

(concluded) Total in seryice of respon
dent (col (i) & (i))

Line
No.

Cross
Check

Units retired from
seryice of

respondent
whether owned

or leased, including
reclassification

Owned
and
used

Leased
from

others

Time-
mileage

cars

All
other

Aggregate
capacity
of units
reported

in columns
(k) & (1)

(see ins. 4)

Leased

to

others

Line
No.

(h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n)

36 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 36

37 0 7 0 7 0 560 0 37

38 0 4 0 4 0 304 0 38

39 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 39

40 354 370 186 556 0 58.595 0 40

41 386 5,461 5,248 10.332 377 1.191.208 0 41

42 0 237 0 237 0 24.049 0 42

43 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 43

44 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 44

45 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 45

46 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 46

47 17 327 372 699 0 27.105 0 47

48 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 48

49 2 672 693 1.365 0 150.420 0 49

50 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 50

51 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 51

52 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 52

53 759 7,078 6.499 13,200 377 1.452.241 0 53

54 0 7 0 N/A 7 N/A 0 54

55 759 7,085 6,499 13,200 384 1,452,241 0 55
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710. INVENTORY OF EQUIPMENT - Continued

UNITS OWNED, INCLUDED IN INVESTMENT ACCOUNT, AND LEASED TO OTHERS
Units in service ot respon changes during the year
dent at beginning ot year Units installed

New New or Rebuilt All other

Line

No.

Cross

Check

Class of equipment and
car designations

Per

diem

All

others

units

purchased
or

built

rebuilt

units

leased

from

others

units

acquired
and rebuilt

units

rewritten

units, incl.
reclass-

itication and

second

hand units

Line

No.

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)

into

property
accounts

(f)

purchased
or leased

from others

(g)
FLOATING EQUIPMENT

56 Self-propelled vessels
(Tugboats, car ferries, etc.) N/A 56

57 Non-self-propelled vessels
(Car floats, lighters, etc.) N/A 57

58 TOTAL (lines 56 & 57) N/A 0 0 0 0 0 58

HIGHWAY REVENUE

EQUIPMENT

59 Bogie-chassis (ZI_,Z67_,
Z68_,Z69J 0 149 0 0 0 149 59

60 Dry van (U2 ,Z2 ,Z6 ,1-6) 2,010 0 0 0 0 0 60

61 Flat bed (U3 ,Z3 ) 61

62 Open top (U4_,Z4_) 62

63 Mechanical refrigerator

(U5 ,Z5 ) 63

64 Bulk (UO_&ZOJ 64

65 Insulated (U7_, Z7J 65

66 Tank (Z0_, U6_) See note) 66

67 Other trailer ^nd container

(Special Equipped Dry Van
U9_,Z8_ & Z9J 0 0 0 67

68 Tractor 68

69 Truck 69

70 TOTAL (lines 59 to 67) 2,010 149 0 0 0 149 70

NOTES AND REMARKS

Railroad Annual Report R-1



Road Initials: SOO Year: 2017 71

710. INVENTORY OF EOUIPMENT - Concluded

UNITS OWNED,INCLUDED IN INVESTMENTACCOUNT,AND LEASEDFROM OTHERS
Changes during year Units at close of year

Cconcluded) Total in seryice of respon
dent (col fil & nil

Line
No.

Cross

Check

Units retired from
service of

respondent
whether owned

or leased, including
reclassification

Owned

and

used

Leased

from

others Per

diem

All

other

Aggregate
capacity
of units

reported
in columns

Ik) & (1)
(see ins. 4)

Leased

to

others

Line

No.

thi fi) (\) (k) (\) (ml (n)

56 N/A 56

57 N/A 57

58 0 0 0 N/A 0 0 0 58

59 149 149 0 149 0 5,006 0 59

60 38 1,578 394 1,972 0 57,188 0 60

61 61

62 62

63 63

64 64

65 65

66 66

67 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 67

68 68

69 69

70 187 1,727 394 2,121 0 62,194 0 70

NOTES AND REMARKS
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710S. UNIT COST OF EOUIPMENT INSTALLED DURING THE YEAR
(Dollars in thousands)

1. Give particulars as requested, separately, for the various classes of new units and rebuilt units of equipment installed by
respondent during the year. If informationregarding the cost of any units installed is not complete at time of filing of report, the
units should be omitted, but reference to the number of units omitted should be given in a footnote, the details as to cost to be
given in the report of the following year. The cost of units under construction at the close of the year should not be reflected in
this schedule even though part of the cost appears in the property account for the year. Indicate in column (e) whether an
installation represents equipment purchased (P), built or rebuilt by contract in outside railroad shops (C), or built or rebuilt in
company or system shops (S) including units acquired through capitalized leases (L).

2. In column (a) list eachclass or typeof locomotiye unit, caror TOFC/COFC equipment on a separate line. Byclassis meant
the standard classification used to distinguish types of locomotiye units, freight cars or other equipment adopted by the
Association of American Railroads, and should include physical characteristics requested by Schedule 710. Locomotiye units
should be identified as to power source, wheel arrangement, and horsepower per unit, such as multiple-purpose diesel
locomotive A units (B-B), 2500 HP. Cars should be identified as to special construction or service characteristics, such as
aluminum-covered hopper car (LO), steel boxcars-special service (XAP), etc. For TOFC/COFC show type of equipment as
enumerated in Schedule 710.

3. In column (c) show the total weight in tons of 2,000 pounds. The weight of the equipment acquired should be the weight
empty.

4. The cost should be the complete cost as entered on the ledger, including foreign line freight charges and handling charges.
5. Data for this schedule should be confined to the units reported in Schedule 710, columns (c) and (e) for locomotive units,

passenger-train cars and company service cars and columns (d) and (f) for freight train cars, floating equipment and highway
revenue equipment. Disclose new units in the upper section of this schedule and in the lower section disclose rebuilt units
acquired or rewritten into the respondent's accounts. The term "new" as used herein shall mean a unit or units placed in service
for the first time on any railroad.

6. All unequipped boxcars acquired in whole or part with incentiye per diem funds should be reported on separate lines and
appropriately identified by footnote or sub-heading.

Line
No. Class of equipment

(a)

Number

of units

(b)

Total weight
(tons)

(0

Total

cost

(d)

Method of
acquisition

(see instructions)
(e)

Line

No.

NEW UNITS

1 1
2 2
3 3
4 4
5 5
6 6
7 7
8 8
9 9
10 10
11 11

12 12
13 13
14 14

15 15
16 16
17 17
18 18
19 19
20 20
21 21
22 22
23 23
24 24

25 TOTAL NEW UNITS 0 0 $0 N/A 25

REBUILT UNITS

26 26
27 27
28 28
29 29
30 30
31 31
32 32
33 33
34 34
35 35
36 36
37 37

38 TOTAL REBUILT UNITS 0 0 $0 N/A 38

39 GRAND TOTAL UNITS 0 0 $0 N/A 39
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Road Initials: SOO

750. CONSUMPTION OF DIESEL FUEL

(Dollars in thousands)

LOCOMOTIVES

Diesel

Line Kind of locomotive service Diesel oil (gallons) Line
No. No.

(a) (b)
1 Freight 64,031,474 1

2 Passenger 0 2
3 Yard switching 1,267,536 3
4 TOTAL 65,299,010 4

5 COST OF FUEL $(000) * 119,147 5
6 Work Train 341,760 6

* Show costof fuel charged to trainandyard service (function 67-Loco. Fuels). Thecoststated fordiesel fuel should bethetotalcharges intheaccounts
specified, including freight charges andhandling expenses. Fuelconsumed bymixed andspecial trains thatarepredominantly freight should be included in
freightservice,but where the service of mixedor specialtrains is predominantly passenger,the fuelshould be includedin passen.ger service.
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Road Initials: SOO Year: 2017

INSTRUCTIONS CONCERNING RETURNS TO BE MADE IN SCHEDULE 755

Unit Train, Way Train, and Through Train data under Items 2,3, 4, 6, and12 shall beobtained from conductor's wheel reports
(freight) orsimilar records. Unit train service isa specialized scheduled shuttle type service inequipment (railroad orprivately
owned) dedicated to such service, moving between origin and destination. The applicable tariffs and/or contracts generally
require thata specific minimum tonnage orquantity ofcarloads betendered asa unit for shipment onone bill ot lading or
other shipping document ina solid train for movement between origin and destination. Such tariffs and/or contracts generally
contain restricted detention provisions and are subject to time-volume requirements which refiect theapproximate capacity ot
the unit trains for the stated period. Way trains are defined astrains operated primarily togather anddistribute cars inroad
service and move thembetween waystations or waypoints. Through trainsarethosetrains operated between twoor more
major concentration ordistribution points. Do not include unit train statistics inway and through train statistics. AWork
train isa train operated solely orpreponderantly for thepurpose of transporting company tfeight, work equipment orcompany
employees. Statistics for work trains should be reported under Item 11 only. Statistics related to company equipment,
company employees and company freight moving intransportation trains are not tobe reported inItem 11, but are tobe
reported in Items 4-17, 6-04, 7-02, and8-04 and8-05as instructed in notes, 1, K,andL.

(A) Report miles of road operated atclose ofyear, excluding industrial tracks, yard tracks, andsidings.

(B) Atrain-mile isthe movement ofatrain a distance ofone mile. Incomputing train-miles, fractions representing
less thanone-half mile shall bedisregarded andother tractions considered as onemile. Train Miles-Running shall
be based on the actual distance run between terminals and/or stations and shall be computed from the official time
tables or distance tables. Train-miles shall not be increased to cover the running of locomotives from shops to
terminals, doubling hills, switching, orother work at way stations, orforthe service ofhelper or pusher locomotives
or of extralocomotives on double-head or triple-head trains. When the carrier's trainsare detoured overtbreign
roads, themiles shall becomputed onthe basis of themiles actually runand in accordance withtheservice
performed. Train-miles shall bekept separately for trains hauled bylocomotives and trains moved bymotorcars.

(C) Amotorcar isa self-propelled unit ofequipment designed tocarry freight orpassenger traffic, and isnot considered
a locomotive.

(0) Alocomotive isa self-propelled unit ofequipment designed solely for moving other equipment. Alocomotive
unit-mile is a movementof a locomotive unit a distance of one mile under its own power. Include miles made by all
locomotive units. Exclude miles madeby motorcars. Miles of locomotives in helperserviceshallbe computed on
the basis of actual distance run in such service.

(E) All locomotives unit-miles inroad service shall bebased ontheactual distance run between terminals and/or
stations. Follow instructions (B)regarding fractions and official timetables for computing locomotive-miles.

(F) Train switching locomotive-miles shall becomputed atthe rate ofsix miles per hour for the time actually engaged in
such service. Include miles allowed train locomotivesfor performingswitchingservice at terminals and way stations.

(U) Yard switching locomotive-miles shall becomputed atthe rate ofsix miles per hour for the time actually engaged in
yard switching service. Include miles allowed for yard locomotives for switching service inyards where regular
switching service is maintained andin terminal switching and transfer service.

(Fl) Acar-mile isa movement ofa unit ofcarequipment a distance ofone mile. Use cardesignations shown in
Schedule 710. UnderRailroad Ownedand Leased Cars, Items4-01 and 4-11, report both foreign cars and respondent's
owncarswhile on the lineof therespondent railroad. In Items 4-13 and4-15,reportprivate-line carsandshipper
owned cars. Loaded andempty miles shouldbe reported whether or not the railroad reimbursed theowner on a
loaded and/or empty mile basis. Report miles made bytlatcars carrying empty highway trailers thatarenotmoving
under revenue billings as empty freight car-miles. Donotreport miles made bymotorcars or business cars.

(1) Exclude from Item 4-01, 4-11, 4-13, and 4-15 car-miles ofwork equipment, cars carrying company tfeight, and
non-revenue private line cars moving intransportation trains. Include such car-miles in Items 4-17,4-18, and 4-19.
Ifprivate line cars move inrevenue service, theloaded and empty miles should not beconsidered no-payment or
non-revenue car-miles.

(J) Report miles actually run bypassenger-train cars intransportation service. Passenger-train car-miles include
miles run bycoaches and cars inwhich passengers arecarried at regular tarifffares without extracharge forspace
occupied; miles run bycombination passenger and baggage, passenger and mail, passenger and express; miles run by
sleeping, parlor and other cars tor which anextra fare ischarged; miles run by dining, cafe, and other cars devoted
exclusively tothe serving ofmeals and other refreshments and byclub, lounge, and observation cars; and miles run by
other passenger-train carswhere services arecombined suchasbaggage, express andmail.

(K) From conductor's ordispatcher's train reports orother appropriate source's, compute weight intons (2,000 lbs). Item
6-01 includes weight of all locomotive unitsmoved onemile in transportation trains. Ton-miles ofmotorcars
shouldbe excluded. Items6-02and6-03 represent tons behindlocomotive units(cars and contents, cabooses)
moved one mile in transportation trains (excluding non-revenue gross ton-miles). Non-revenue gross ton-miles
intransportation trains include work equipment and cars carrying company freight (and their contents). Use 150 lbs. as
theaverage weight perpassenger, and four tons astheaverage weight ofcontents ofeach head-end car.
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INSTRUCTIONS CONCERNING RETURNS TO BE MADE IN SCHEDULE 755 - Concluded

(L) From conductor's train reports orother appropriate sources, compute ton-miles ot freight. Ton-miles represent
the numberof tonsof revenue and non-revenue freightmoved one milein transportation train. Include net
ton-miles in motorcar trains. Exclude l.c.l. shipment of freight handled in mixed baggage express cars. Total
ton-miles of revenue freightshouldcorrespond to the ton-miles reportedon Form CBS.

(M) Road service represents elapsed time oftransportation trains (both ordinary and light) between thetime ofleaving
theinitial terminals and thetime at final terminals, including trains switching at way stations anddelays onroad
as shownby conductors' or dispatchers' train reports. Include timeof motorcar service performed by train
locomotives at terminals andwaystations. Reportm Item 9-U2 tramswitching hours included m Item9-01. t rain
switching is thetime spent bythetrainwhile performing switching service at terminals andwaystations where no
regular yard service is maintained. A train hour is independent of the number of locomotives in the train.

(N) Yard switching hours arehours expended in switching service peiTormed byyardcrews inyards where regular
switching service is maintained, including switching and transfer service in connection with the transportation
ot revenueand incidentally of company freight. Hoursin yardswitching are independent of the numberof
locomotives used.

(O) Work-train miles include the miles run bytrains engaged incompany service such asofficial inspection, inspection
trains for railway commissioners torwhich norevenue is received, trains running special with tireapparatus to save
carrier's property from destruction, trainsrun for transporting the carrier's employees to andfrom workwhen no
transportation charge ismade, wrecking trains, trains runsolely for thepurpose of transporting company material,
trains run for distributing material and supplies for use in connection withoperations, and all other trainsused in
work-train services. Exclude miles runbylocomotives which engaged incidentally in switching company materials in
company shopsor material yards in connection with regular yardswitching service or in switching equipment for
repairs between yards and shops.

(P) Thenumber ot loaded freight cars shall beobtained from theconductors' wheel report andshall be the sumof all
loaded carshandled byeach train. Forexample, if a carmoves loaded (1) in a waytrainfrom the origination points,
(2) in two throughtrains, and (3) in a way train to the destination point, the total count of loadedcars wouldbe four:
two counts for the movements in the waytrains and two counts for the movements in through trains. Therefore, each
car originated or received from a connecting carrierreceives an initial count, plusone countforeachsubsequent
physical transfer between trains on respondent's lines. Noadditional count isgiven because of crew change or
changes in track identification number unless there is a physical transfer of thecarbetween trains. Each carmoving
under revenue billing shall be considered as a loaded car.

(Q) Report vehicle (TOFC trailers/containers, automotives and trucks) loadedand unloadedto and from TOFCand
multiple level freight cars when the work is performed at the railroad's expense.

(R) PN.eport the number ot loaded revenue trailers/containers picked up, plusrevenue trailers/containers delivered in
TOFC/COFC and in highway interchange service, whentheworkis performed at the railroad's expense. (Performed
at railroad's expense means thatrailroad employees pertbrm theservice or thatthe railroad hires a subsidiary or
outsidecontractor to perform the service.) Do not include thosetrailers/containers which arepickedup or delivered
by a shipper or motorcarrier,etc., when a tariff provisionrequiresthe shipperor motorcarrier,etc., and not the
railroad, perform thatservice. Note: Thecountshould reflect the trailer/containers forwhich expenses arereported
in Schedule 417 line 2 column (b).

(S) Report under Marine Terminals, Item 16,thetons loaded onto andunloaded from marine vessels at theexpense of
the reporting railroad.

(T) Report the total number offorei^ railroad cars online atthe end ofthe year (except surplus cars, see
below). Foreign railroad cars refers to freight cars owned by other railroads, whose interline rental is settled on
time (by hour) and actual line-haul mileage charges under the Code of Car Hire Rules.

Carrierswillbe governed by localconditions in determining whether a car at an interchange point shouldbe considered
"on-line". Unserviceable cars include carson repair tracks undergoing or awaiting repairs. They include carson repair
tracksrepaired andawaiting switching, carson repairtracks undergoing or awaiting repairs switching, carsawaiting
movementto repair tracksheld in train yard (excluding carswhich are to be repairedin train yard withoutloss of time),
car moving empty in trains en route to shop, and cars storedawaiting disposition.

Surpluscars are carswhich are in serviceable condition available for loading on the last dayof the year, but havenot been
placedfor loading within48 hours. This countcan be an annual average basedon weekly countof cars that havenot been
placed for loading within 48 hours.

(U) Flat-TOFC/COFC Car-miles reported in lines 25 (4-020), 41 (4-120), 57(4-140), and75(4-160) will becomputed
using carsrather thanconstructed container platforms. Forexample, anarticulated carconsisting of five platforms
moved one mile will be counted as one car-mile, not five-car miles.

(V) Theintermodal Load Factor reported on Line 134will becalculated fortheaverage number of intermodal (TOFC/COFC)
units loadedon the average intermodal car. Unitsare to be calculated in the samemanneras Line 123(13T0FC7C0FC-
No. ot RevenueTrailers& ContainersLoaded and Unloaded (Q)). Intermodal cars will be calculated in accordancewith
instruction U for reporting Flat-TOFC/COFC Car-miles. Both intermodal (TOFC/COFC) units and intermodal cars are to be
calculated using actual units and not constructed intermodal(TOFC/COFC) units or cars.
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755. RAILROAD OPERATING STATISTICS

Line Cross Item description Freight train Passenger train Line

No. Check No.

(a) (b) (c)

1 1. Miles of Road Operated (A) 4,836 XXXXXX 1

2. Train Miles - Running (B) XXXXXX XXXXXX

2 2-01 Unit Trains 2,418,561 XXXXXX 2

3 2-02 Way Trains 1,270,703 XXXXXX 3

4 2-03 Through Trains 4,561,961 XXXXXX 4

5 2-04 TOTAL TRAIN MILES (lines 2-4) 8,251,225 XXXXXX 5

6 2-05 Motorcars (C) 0 XXXXXX 6

7 2-06 TOTAL ALL TRAINS (lines 5, 6) 8,251,225 XXXXXX 7

3. Locomotive Unit Miles (D) XXXXXX XXXXXX

Road Service (E) XXXXXX XXXXXX

8 3-01 Unit Trains 5,436,020 XXXXXX 8

9 3-02 Way Trains 2,561,780 XXXXXX 9

10 3-03 Through Trains 10,401,856 XXXXXX 10

11 3-04 TOTAL (lines 8-10) 18,399,656 XXXXXX 11

12 3-11 Train Switching (F) 1,757,243 XXXXXX 12

13 3-21 Yard Switching (G) 961,623 XXXXXX 13

14 3-31 TOTAL ALL SERVICES (lines 11, 12, 13) 21,118,522 XXXXXX 14

4. Freight Car-Miles (thousands) (H) XXXXXX XXXXXX

4-01 RR Owned and Leased Cars - Loaded XXXXXX XXXXXX

15 4-010 Box-Plain 40-Foot 0 XXXXXX 15

16 4-011 Box-Plain 50-Foot and Longer 417 XXXXXX 16

17 4-012 Box-Equipped 7,704 XXXXXX 17

18 4-013 Gondola-Plain 5,185 XXXXXX 18

19 4-014 Gondola-Equipped 4,605 XXXXXX 19

20 4-015 Hopper-Covered 57,903 XXXXXX 20

21 4-016 Hopper-Open Top-General Service 520 XXXXXX 21

22 4-017 Hopper-Open Top-Special Service 61 XXXXXX 22

23 4-018 Refrigerator-Mechanical 12 XXXXXX 23

24 4-019 Refrigerator-Non-Mechanical 69 XXXXXX 24

25 4-020 Flat-TOFC/COFC 7,286 XXXXXX 25

26 4-021 Flat-Multi-Level 2,430 XXXXXX 26

27 4-022 Flat-General Service 71 XXXXXX 27

28 4-023 Flat-All Other 10,131 XXXXXX 28

29 4-024 All Other Car Types-Total 46 XXXXXX 29

30 4-025 TOTAL (lines 15-29) 96,440 XXXXXX 30
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755. RAILROAD OPERATING STATISTICS - Continued

Line

No.

Cross

Check

Item description

(a)

Freight train

(b)

Passenger train

(c)

Line

No.

4-11 RR Owned and Leased Cars-Empty xxxxxx XXXXXX

31 4-110 Box-Plain 40-Foot 0 xxxxxx 31

32 4-111 Box-Plain 50-Foot and Longer 429 XXXXXX 32

33 4-112 Box-Equipped 8,025 XXXXXX 33

34 4-113 Gondola-Plain 5,074 XXXXXX 34

35 4-114 Gondola Equipped 4,589 XXXXXX 35

36 4-115 Hopper-Covered 47,303 XXXXXX 36

37 4-116 Hopper-Open Top-General Service 516 XXXXXX 37

38 4-117 Hopper-Open Top-Special Service 73 XXXXXX 38

39 4-118 Refrigerator-Mechanical 19 XXXXXX 39

40 4-119 Refrigerator-Non-Mechanical 73 XXXXXX 40

41 4-120 Flat-TOFC/COFC 218 XXXXXX 41

42 4-121 Flat-Multi-level 1,888 XXXXXX 42

43 4-122 Flat-General Service 153 XXXXXX 43

44 4-123 Flat-All Other 9,919 XXXXXX 44

45 4-124 All Other Car Types 92 XXXXXX 45

46 4-125 TOTAL (lines 31-45) 78,371 XXXXXX 46

4-13 Private Line Cars - Loaded (H) XXXXXX XXXXXX

47 4-130 Box-Plain 40-Foot 0 XXXXXX 47

48 4-131 Box-Plain 50-Foot and Longer 441 XXXXXX 48

49 4-132 Box-Equipped 2,451 XXXXXX 49

50 4-133 Gondola-Plain 10,344 XXXXXX 50

51 4-134 Gondola-Equipped 1,683 XXXXXX 51

52 4-135 Hopper-Covered 114,445 XXXXXX 52

53 4-136 Hopper-Open Top-General Service 541 XXXXXX 53

54 4-137 Hopper-Open Top-Special Service 827 XXXXXX 54

55 4-138 Refrigerator-Mechanical 2,373 XXXXXX 55

56 4-139 Refrigerator-Non-Mechanical 8 XXXXXX 56

57 4-140 Flat-TOFC/COFC 41,323 XXXXXX 57

58 4-141 Flat-Multi-level 21,986 XXXXXX 58

59 4-142 Flat-General Service 0 XXXXXX 59

60 4-143 Flat-All Other 3,680 XXXXXX 60

61 4-144 Tank Under 22,000 Gallons 9,611 XXXXXX 61

62 4-145 Tank-22,000 Gallons and Over 100,871 XXXXXX 62

63 4-146 All Other Car Types 20 XXXXXX 63

64 4-147 TOTAL (lines 47-63) 310,604 XXXXXX 64
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755. RAILROAD OPERATING STATISTICS - Continued

Line

No.

Cross

Check

Item description

(a)

Freight train

(b)

Passenger train

(c)

Line

No.

4-15 Private Line Cars - Empty (H) xxxxxx XXXXXX

65 4-150 Box-Plain 40-Foot 0 xxxxxx 65

66 4-151 Box-Plain 50-Foot and Longer 240 XXXXXX 66

67 4-152 Box-Equipped 2,078 XXXXXX 67

68 4-153 Gondola-Plain 10,640 XXXXXX 68

69 4-154 Gondola-Equipped 1,812 XXXXXX 69

70 4-155 Hopper-Covered 110,270 XXXXXX 70

71 4-156 Hopper-Open Top-General Service 550 XXXXXX 71

72 4-157 Hopper-Open Top-Special Service 790 XXXXXX 72

73 4-158 Refrigerator-Mechanical 2,336 XXXXXX 73

74 4-159 Refrigerator-Non-Mechanical 14 XXXXXX 74

75 4-160 Flat-TOFC/COFC 1,212 XXXXXX 75

76 4-161 Flat-Multi-level 15,957 XXXXXX 76

77 4-162 Flat-General Service 2 XXXXXX 77

78 4-163 Flat-All Other 3,586 XXXXXX 78

79 4-164 Tank Under 22,000 Gallons 9,944 XXXXXX 79

80 4-165 Tank-22,000 Gallons and Over 100,660 XXXXXX 80

81 4-166 All Other Car Types 44 XXXXXX 81

82 4-167 TOTAL (lines 65-81) 260,135 XXXXXX 82

83 4-17 Work Equipment and Company Freight Car-Miles 2,113 XXXXXX 83

84 4-18 No Payment Car-Miles (1) 1 0 XXXXXX 84

4-19 Total Car-Miles by Train Type (Note) XXXXXX XXXXXX

85 4-191 Unit-Trains 249,521 XXXXXX 85

86 4-192 Way-Trains 58,461 XXXXXX 86

87 4-193 Through Trains 439,681 XXXXXX 87

88 4-194 TOTAL (lines 85-87) 747,663 XXXXXX 88

89 4-20 Caboose Miles 3 XXXXXX 89

1 Total number of loaded miles 0 and emntv miles 0 by roadrailer reported above.

NOTE: Line 88total carmiles is equal to the sumof Lines 30,46,64,82, 83 and84.Accordingly, thecarmiles reported
on Lines 83 and 84 are to be allocated to Lines 85, 86 and 87 and included in the total shown on Line 88.
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755. RAILROAD OPERATING STATISTICS - Concluded

Line

No.

Cross

Check

Item description

(a)

Freight train

(b)

Passenger train

(c)

Line

No.

6. Gross Ton-Miles (thousands) (K) xxxxxx XXXXXX

98 6-01 Road Locomotives 3,711,533 XXXXXX 98

6-02 Freight Trains, Crs., Cnts., and Caboose XXXXXX XXXXXX

99 6-020 Unit Trains 21,728,213 XXXXXX 99

100 6-021 Way Trains 4,906,922 XXXXXX 100

101 6-022 Through Trains 38,070,156 XXXXXX 101

102 6-03 Passenger-Trains, Crs., Cnts., and Caboose 0 XXXXXX 102

103 6-04 Non-Revenue 370,812 XXXXXX 103

104 6-05 TOTAL (lines 98-103) 68,787,636 XXXXXX 104

7. Tons of Freight (thousands) XXXXXX XXXXXX

105 7-01 Revenue 73,060 XXXXXX 105

106 7-02 Non-Revenue 487 XXXXXX 106

107 7-03 TOTAL (lines 105,106) 73,547 XXXXXX 107

8. Ton-Miles of Freight (thousands) (L) XXXXXX XXXXXX

108 8-01 Revenue-Road Service 35,244,079 XXXXXX 108

109 8-02 Revenue-Lake Transfer Service 0 XXXXXX 109

110 8-03 TOTAL (lines 108,109) 35,244,079 XXXXXX 110

111 8-04 Non-Revenue-Road Service 258,602 XXXXXX 111

112 8-05 Non-Revenue-Lake Transfer Service 0 XXXXXX 112

113 8-06 TOTAL (lines 111,112) 258,602 XXXXXX 113

114 8-07 TOTAL-Revenue & Non-Revenue (lines 110,113) 35,502,681 XXXXXX 114

9. Train Hours (M) XXXXXX XXXXXX

115 9-01 Road Service 407,990 XXXXXX 115

116 9-02 Train Switching 131,551 XXXXXX 116

117 10. TOTAL YARD-SWITCHING HOURS (N) 130,697 XXXXXX 117

11. Train-Miles Work Trains (0) XXXXXX XXXXXX

118 11-01 Locomotives 50,541 XXXXXX 118

119 11-02 Motorcars 0 XXXXXX 119

12. Number of Loaded Freight Cars (?) XXXXXX XXXXXX

120 12-01 Unit Trains 403,229 XXXXXX 120

121 12-02 Way Trains 686,736 XXXXXX 121

122 12-03 Through Trains 869,791 XXXXXX 122

123 13. TOFC/COFC-No. of Rev. Trlrs & Cntnrs Lded & Unlded (Q) 393,544 XXXXXX 123

124 14. Multi-level Cars-No. of Motor Vehicles Lded & Unlded (Q) 112,891 XXXXXX 124

125 15. TOFC/COFC-No. of Rev. Trailers Picked Up & Delivered ( R) 0 XXXXXX 125

16. Revenue Tons-Marine Terminal (S) XXXXXX XXXXXX

126 16-01 Marine T erminals-Coal 0 XXXXXX 126

127 16-02 Marine Terminals-Ore 0 XXXXXX 127

128 16-03 Marine Terminals-Other 0 XXXXXX 128

129 16-04 TOTAL (lines 126-128) 0 XXXXXX 129

17. Number of Foreign Per Diem Cars on Line (T) XXXXXX XXXXXX

130 17-01 Serviceable 753 XXXXXX 130

131 17-02 Unserviceable 297 XXXXXX 131

132 17-03 Surplus 0 XXXXXX 132 .

133 17-04 TOTAL (lines 130-132) 1,050 XXXXXX 133

134 TOFC/COFC - Average No. of Units Loaded Per Car 4.31 XXXXXX 134
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PTC 330. ROAD PROPERTY AND EOUIPMENT AND IMPROVEMENTS TO LEASED
PROPERTY AND EOUIPMENT

(Dollars in thousands)

Year: 2017

Expenditures Expenditures
during the year during the year

Balance for original road for purchase of
Line Cross beginning & equipment, & existing lines, re Line

No. Check Account ofyear road extensions organizations, etc. No.

(a) (b) (0 (d)
1 (2) Land for transnortation nurposes 0 0 0 1

2 (3) Grading 0 0 0 2

3 (4) Other right-of-wav expenditures 0 0 0 3

4 (5) Tunnels and subways 0 0 0 4

5 (6) Bridges, trestles, and culverts 0 0 0 5

6 (7) Elevated structures 0 0 0 6

7 (8) Ties 0 0 0 7

8 (9) Rail and other track material 0 0 0 8

9 (11) Ballast 0 0 0 9

10 (13) Fences, snow sheds, and signs 0 0 0 10

11 (16) Station and office buildings 0 0 0 11

12 (17) Roadway buildings 0 0 0 12

13 (18) Water stations 0 0 0 13

14 (19) Fuel stations 0 0 0 14

15 (20) Shops and enginehouses 0 0 0 15

16 (22) Storage warehouses 0 0 0 16

17 (23) Wharves and docks 0 0 0 17

18 (24) Coal and ore wharves 0 0 0 18

19 (25) TOFC/COFC terminals 0 0 0 19

20 (26) Communication systems 42,237 0 0 20

21 (27) Signals and interlockers 21,874 0 0 21

22 (29) Power plants 0 0 0 22

23 (31) Power-transmission systems 0 0 0 23

24 (35) Miscellaneous structures 0 0 0 24

25 (37) Roadway machines 0 0 0 25

26 (39) Public improvements - Construction 0 0 0 26

27 (44) Shop machinery 0 0 0 27

28 (45) Power-plant machinery 0 0 0 28

29 Other (specifV and explain) 0 0 0 29

30 TOTAL EXPENDITURES FOR ROAD 64,111 0 0 30

31 (52) Locomotives 45,346 0 0 31

32 (53) Freight-train cars 0 0 0 32

33 (54) Passenger-train cars 0 0 0 33

34 (55) Highway revenue equipment 0 0 0 34

35 (56) Floating equipment 0 0 0 35

36 (57) Work equipment 0 0 0 36

37 (58) Miscellaneous equipment 0 0 0 37

38 (59) Computer systems and word processing equipment 2,293 0 0 38
39 TOTAL EXPENDITURES FOR EOUIPMENT 47,639 0 0 39

40 (76) Interest during construction 10,234 0 0 40

41 (80) Other elements of investment 0 0 0 41

42 (90) Construction in progress 108,618 0 0 42

43 GRAND TOTAL 230,602 0 0 43
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PTC 330. ROAD PROPERTY AND EOUIPMENT AND IMPROVEMENTS TO LEASED
PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT - Cont'd.

(Dollars in thousands)

Expenditures for Credits for property Net changes during Balance at

additions during retired during the year close of year

Line Cross the year the year Line

No. Check No.

(e) (f) (g) (h)

1 0 0 0 0 1

2 0 0 0 0 2

3 0 0 0 0 3

4 0 0 0 0 4

5 0 0 0 0 5

6 0 0 0 0 6

7 0 0 0 0 7

8 0 0 0 0 8

9 0 0 0 0 9

10 0 0 0 0 10

11 0 0 0 0 11

12 0 0 0 0 12

13 0 0 0 0 13

14 0 0 0 0 14

15 0 0 0 0 15

16 0 0 0 0 16

17 0 0 0 0 17

18 0 0 0 0 18

19 0 0 0 0 19

20 13,258 0 13.258 55.495 20

21 10.612 0 10,612 32.486 21

22 0 0 0 0 22

23 0 0 0 0 23

24 0 0 0 0 24

25 0 0 0 0 25

26 0 0 0 0 26

27 0 0 0 0 27

28 0 0 0 0 28

29 0 0 0 0 29

30 23.870 0 23,870 87.981 30

31 0 0 0 45.346 31

32 0 0 0 0 32

33 0 0 0 0 33

34 0 0 0 0 34

35 0 0 0 0 35

36 0 0 0 0 36

37 0 0 0 0 37

38 2,111 0 2,111 4.404 38

39 2.111 0 2,111 49.750 39

40 707 0 707 10.941 40

41 0 0 0 0 41

42 12.333) 0 (2.333) 106.285 42

43 24.355 0 24,355 254.957 43
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PTC 332. DEPRECIATION BASE AND RATES - ROAD AND EQUIPMENT
OWNED AND USED AND LEASED FROM OTHERS

(Dollars in thousands)

1. Show in columns(b) and (e), for each primaryaccount, the depreciationbase used to compute depreciation charges for the
month of January, and in columns(c) and (f), the depreciation chargesfor the monthof December. In columns(d) and (g) showthe
composite rates used in computing depreciation charges for December, and on lines 30 and 39 of these columns show the
composite percentagefor all road and equipmentaccounts, respectively, ascertainedby applyingthe primaryaccount composite
rates to the depreciation base used in computing the charges for December, and dividing that total by the total depreciation
base for the same month. The depreciation base should not include the cost of equipment used, but not owned, when the rents
are included in rent for equipment and Account Nos. 31-22-00, 31-23-00, 31-25-00, 31-21-00, 35-21-00, 35-23-00, 35-22-00, and
35-25-00. It should include cost of equipment owned and leased to others when the rents therefrom are included in the rent for
equipment AccountsNos. 32-21-00,32-22-00,32-23-00, 32-25-00,36-21-00, 36-22-00, 36-23-00,and 36-25-00, inclusive. Composite
rates used should be those prescribed or authorized by the Board, except that where the use of component rates has been authorized,
the composite rates to be shown for the respective primary accounts should be recomputed from the December charges developed
by the use of the authorized rates. If any changes in rates were effective during the year, give particulars in a footnote.

2. All leased propertiesmaybe combinedand one composite rate computedfor each primaryaccount, or a separate schedule may
be included for each such property.

3. Show in columns (e), (f) and (g) data applicable to Lessor property, when the rent therefore is included in Account Nos.
31-11 -00, 31-12-00, 31-13-00,31 -21-00, 31-22-00, and 31-23-00, inclusive.

4. If depreciationaccrualshave been discontinued for any account, the depreciationbase should be reported, nevertheless, in
support of depreciationreserves. Authorityfor the discontinuanceof accrualsshould be shown in a footnote indicatingthe effected
account(s).

5. Disclosures in the respectivesections of this schedule maybe omitted if either total road leased from others or total equipment
leased from others represents less than 5% of total road owned or total equipment owned, respectively.

Line

No. Account

(a)

OWNED AND USED LEASED FROM OTHERS

Depreciation base Annual

composite
rate

(percent)
(d)

Depreciation base Annual

composite
rate

(percent)
(g)

Line

No.

1/1

At beginning
of year

(b)

12/1

At close

of year
(0

At beginning
of year

(e)

At close

of year
(f)

1

ROAD

(3) Grading 0 0 0.00 1

2 (4) Other right-of-way expenditures 0 0 0.00 2
3 (5) Tunnels and subways 0 0 0.00 3

4 (6) Bridges, trestles, and culverts 0 0 0.00 4

5 (7) Elevated structures 0 0 0.00 5

6 (8) Ties 0 0 0.00 6
7 (9) Rail and other track material 0 0 0.00 7

8 (11) Ballast 0 0 0.00 8

9 (13) Fences, snowsheds, and signs 0 0 0.00 9
10 (16) Station and office buildings 0 0 0.00 10

11 (17) Roadway buildings 0 0 0.00 11

12 ^13^ Wstsr stations 0 n 0.00 12

13 (19) Fuel stations 0 0 0.00 13

14 (20) Shops and enginehouses 0 0 0.00 14

15 (22) Storage warehouses 0 0 0.00 15

16 (23) Wharves and docks 0 0 0.00 16

17 (24) Coal and ore whars'es 0 0 0.00 17

18 (25) TOFC/COFC terminals 0 0 0.00 18

19 (26) Communication systems 42,237 55,177 4.00 19

20 (27) Signals and interlockers 21,874 29,779 3.70 20

21 (29) Power plants 0 0 0.00 21

22 (31) Power-transmission systems 0 0 0.00 22
23 (35) Miscellaneous structures 0 0 0.00 23

24 (37) Roadway machines 0 0 0.00 24

25 (39) Public improvements - Construction 0 0 0.00 25

26 (44) Shop machinery 0 0 0.00 26

27 (45) Power-plant machinery 0 0 0.00 27 ^

28 All other road accounts 0 0 0.00 28

29 Amortization (other than defense projects) 0 0 0.00 29

30 TOTAL ROAD 64,111 84,956 3.89 0 0 30

31

EQUIPMENT
(52) Locomotives 45,346 45,346 2.81 31

32 (53) Freight-train cars 0 0 0.00 32

33 (54) Passenger-train cars 0 0 0.00 33

34 (55) Highway revenue equipment 0 0 0.00 34

35 (56) Floating equipment 0 0 0.00 35

36 (57) Work equipment 0 0 0.00 36

37 (58) Miscellaneous equipment 0 0 0.00 37

38 (59) Computer systems and word
processing equipment 2,293 4,403 16.67

38

39 TOTAL EQUIPMENT 47,639 49,749 4.04 0 0 39

40 GRAND TOTAL 111,750 134,705 N/A 0 0 N/A 40

Wr^uppIemenncnHSflroa^SnuuIan^epornEJT
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PTC 335. ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION- ROAD AND EQUIPMENT OWNED AND USED
(Dollars in Thousand)

1.Disclose therequired information in regard to credits anddebitsto Account No.735,"Accumulated Depreciation: Roadand
Equipment Property", during theyearrelating to ownedand usedroad equipment. Include entries fordepreciation of equipment
owned but not used when the resultingrents are included in the "Lease Rentals-Credit-Equipment"accoimts and "Other Rents-
Credit-Equipment" accounts. Exclude anyentries ofdepreciation of equipment that is usedbutnotowned whenthe resulting rents
are includedin "LeaseRental-Debit-Equipment" accountand "otherRents-Debit-Equipment" accounts. (See Schedule351 for
the accumulated depreciation to road and equipment owned and leased to others.)

2. If any data are included in columns (d) or (f), explain the entries in detail.
3. A debit balance in columns (b) or (g) for any primary accoimt should be designated "Dr."
4. If thereis anyinconsistency between thecreditsto the reserveas shownin column (c) andthecharges to operatingexpenses, a

fiill explanation should be given.
5. Enter amounts representing amortization underan authorizedprogramother thanfordefenseprojectson lines 29 and 39.

Line

No.

Cross

Check Account

(a)

Balance

at beginning
ofyear

(b)

CREDITS TO RESERVE

Dining the year

DEBITS TO RESERVE

During the year

Balance

at close

of year
(g)

Line

No.

Charges to
operating
expenses

(c)

Other

credits

(d)

Retirements

(e)

Otlier

debits

(f)

1

ROAD

(3) Grading 0 0 0 0 0 0 1

2 Other right-of-wav expe'ditures 0 0 0 0 0 0 2

3 (5) Tunnels and subways 0 0 0 0 0 0 3

4 (6) Bridges, trestles, and culverts 0 0 0 0 0 0 4

5 (7) Elevated structures 0 0 0 0 0 0 5

6 (8) Ties 0 0 0 0 0 0 6

7 (9) Rail and other track material 0 0 0 0 0 0 7

8 (11) Ballast 0 0 0 0 0 0 8

9 (13) Fences, snowsheds, and signs 0 0 0 0 0 0 9

10 (16) Station and office buildings 0 0 0 0 0 0 10

11 (17) Roadwav buildings 0 0 0 0 0 0 11

12 (18) Water stations 0 0 0 0 0 0 12

13 (19) Fuel stations 0 0 0 0 0 0 13

14 (20) Shops and enginehouses 0 0 0 0 0 0 14

15 (22) Storage warehouses 0 0 0 0 0 0 15

16 (23) Wharves and docks 0 0 0 0 0 0 16

17 (24) Coal and ore wharves 0 0 0 0 0 0 17

18 (25) TOFC/COFC terminals 0 0 0 0 0 0 18

19 (26) Communication systems 2,046 1,805 0 0 0 3,851 19

20 (27) Signals and interlockers 2,034 882 0 0 0 2,916 20

21 (29) Power plants 0 0 0 0 0 0 21

22 (31) Power-transmission systems 0 0 0 0 0 0 22

23 (35) Miscellaneous structures 0 0 0 0 0 0 23

24 (37) Roadway machines 0 0 0 0 0 0 24

25 (39) Public improvements-Const. 0 0 0 0 0 0 25

26 * (44) Shop machinery 0 0 0 0 0 0 26

27 (45) Power-plant machinery 0 0 0 0 0 0 27

28 All other road accoimts 0 0 0 0 0 0 28

29 Amortization (Adjustments) 0 0 0 0 0 0 29

30 TOTAL ROAD 4,080 2,687 0 0 0 6,767 30

31

EQUIPMENT
(52) Locomotives 974 1,274 0 0 0 2,248 31

32 4: (53) Freight-train cars 0 0 0 0 0 0 32

33 * (54) Passenger-train cars 0 0 0 0 0 0 33

34 * (55) Highway revenue equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 34

35 * (56) Floating equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 35

36 * (57) Work equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 36

37 » (58) Miscellaneous equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 37

38 ♦ (59) Computer systems and word
processing equipment 381 705 0 0 0 1,086

38

39 * Amortization (Adjustments) 0 0 0 0 0 0 39

40 TOTAL EQUIPMENT 1,355 1,979 0 0 0 3,334 40

41 GRAND TQTAL 5,435 4,666 0 0 0 10,101 41

* To b< reported with equipment rather than W&S expenses.
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PTC 352B. INVESTMENT IN RAILWAY PROPERTY USED IN TRANSPORTATION SERVICE
(By Property Accounts)
(Dollars in thousands)

1. Incolumns (b) through (c) give, byprimary accounts, theamount of investment at theclose of theyearin property of respondent
and each group or class of companies and properties.

2. Theamounts for respondent andforeachgroup or class of companies andproperties on line44 herein, should correspond with
theamounts foreachclass of company andproperty shown inschedule 352A. Continuing records shall bemaintained byrespondent
of the primary property accountsseparately for eachcompany or property included in the schedule.

3. Report on line 29amounts representing capitalization of rentals forleased property based on6 percent peryearwhere property
isnot classified byaccounts bynon-carrier owners, orwhere cost ofproperty leased from other carriers isnotascertainable. Identify
non-carrier owners, andbriefly explain on page 39 methods of estimating value of property of non-carriers or property of other
carriers.

4. Report on line30 amounts not includible intheaccounts shown, or on line29.Theitems included should bebriefly identified and
explained. Also include here those items after permission isobained from theBoard forexceptions to prescribed accounting.
Reference tosuch authority should be made when explaining theamounts reported. Respondents mustnotmake arbitrary changes to
the printed stub or column headings without specificauthority from the Board.

Line

No.

Cross

Check Account

(a)

Respondent

(b)

Lessor

railroads

(c)

Inactive

(proprietary
companies)

(d)

Other leased

properties

(e)

Line

No.

I (2) Land for transportation purposes 0 0 0 0 1
2 (3) Grading 0 0 0 0 2
3 (4) Other right-of-wav expenditures 0 0 0 0 3
4 (5) Tunnels and subways 0 0 0 0 4
5 (6) Bridges, trestles, and culverts 0 0 0 0 5
6 (7) Elevated structures 0 0 0 0 6
7 (8) Ties 0 0 0 0 7
8 (9) Rail and other track material 0 0 0 0 8
9 (11) Ballast 0 0 0 0 9
10 (13) Fences, snow sheds, and signs 0 0 0 0 10
11 (16) Station and office buildings 0 0 0 0 11
12 (17) Roadway buildings 0 0 0 0 12
13 (18) Water stations 0 0 0 0 13
14 (19) Fuel stations 0 0 0 0 14
15 (20) Shops and enginehouses 0 0 0 0 15
16 (22) Storage warehouses 0 0 0 0 16
17 (23) Wharves and docks 0 0 0 0 17
18 (24) Coal and ore wharves 0 0 0 0 18
19 (25) TOFC/COFC terminals 0 0 0 0 19
20 (26) Communication systems 55,495 0 0 0 20
21 (27) Signals and interlockers 32,486 0 0 0 21
22 (29) Power plants 0 0 0 0 99

23 (31) Power-transmission systems 0 0 0 0 23
24 (35) Miscellaneous structures 0 0 0 0 24
25 (37) Roadway machines 0 0 0 0 25
26 (39) Public improvements - Construction 0 0 0 0 26
27 (44) Shop machinery 0 0 0 0 27
28 (45) Power-plant machinery 0 0 0 0 28
29 Leased propertv capitalized rentals (explainl 0 0 0 0 29
30 Other (specify and explain) 0 0 0 0 30
31 TOTAL ROAD 87,981 0 0 0 31
32 (52) Locomotives 45,346 0 0 0 32
33 (53) Freight-train cars 0 0 0 0 33
34 (54) Passenger-train cars 0 0 0 0 34
35 (55) Highway revenue equipment 0 0 0 0 35
36 (56) Floating equipment 0 0 0 0 36
37 (57) Work equipment 0 0 0 0 37
38 (58) Miscellaneous equipment 0 0 0 0 38
39 (59) Computer systems and word processing equipment 4,404 0 0 0 39
40 TOTAL EQUIPMENT 49,750 0 0 0 40
41 (76) Interest during construction 10,941 0 0 0 41
42 (80) Other elements of investment 0 0 0 0 42
43 (90) Construction in progress 106,285 0 0 0 43
44 GRAND TOTAL 254,957 0 0 0 44

PTC Supplement to Railroad Annual Report R-1
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94 Railroad Initials SOO Year 2017

PTC 700. MILEAGE OPERATED AT CLOSE OF YEAR

Running tracks, passing tracks, cross-overs, etc.
Proportion Miles of

owned or Miles Miles of Miles of massing tracks Miles of Miles of

Line Class leased by of second all other cross-overs. way switchinc yard switching TOTAL Line

No. respondent road main track main tracks and turnouts tracks tracks No.

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i)
1 1

2 I 100.00% 623 4 627 2

3 3

4 J-1 50.00% 0 4

5 5

6 5 0 6

7 7

8 8

9 9

10 10

11 11

12 12

13 13

14 14

15 15

16 16

17 17

18 18

19 19

20 20

21 21

22 22

23 23

24 24

25 25

26 26

27 27

28 28

29 - 29

30 30

31 31

32 32

33 33

34 34

35 35

36 36

37 37

38 38

39 39

40 40

41 41

42 42

43 43

44 44

45 45

46 46

47 47

48 48

49 49

50 50

51 51

52 52

53 53

54 54

55 55

56 56

57 TOTAL 623 4 0 0 0 0 627 57

58 Miles of electrified road

or track included in the

preceding grand total

PTC Supplement to Railroad Annual Report R-1



Road Initials: SOO Year:

PTC Supplement to Railroad Annual Report R-1
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PTC 710. INVENTORY OF EQUIPMENT - Continued

Inslniclions for reporting freight-train car data.

1. Giveparticulars ofeachofthevarious classes ofequipment which respondent owned orleased during theyear

2. InColumn(.d) givethenumberofunitspurchased orbuiltincompany shops. InColumn (e)givethenumber ofnewunitsleasedfrom

others. Theterm"new" means a unitplacedin serviceforthefirsttimeonanyrailroad.

3. Units leased toothers fora period ofoneyearormore arereportable inColumn (n). Units temporarily outofrespondent's service

andrented toothersforlessthanoneyearare tobe included inColumn (i). Unitsrented fromothersfora period lessthanonevearshould

not be included in Column (ji.

Railroad Initials SOO Year 2017

UNITS OWNED. INCLUDED IN INVESTMENT ACCOUNT, AND LEASED FROM OTHERS

Line

No,

Cross

Check

Class of equipment

and

car designations

(a)

Units in serviceof respon

dent at beginning of vear

Changes duiina the vear

Units installed

Time-

mileage

(B)

All

Otliers

(c)

New units

purchased

built

(d)

New or

rebuilt units

leased

from otliers

(e)

Rebuilt units

acquired and

rebuilt units

rewritten

into

property

accoimts

(0

All other units.

including

reclassification

and second hand

units purchased

or leased

from others

36

FREIGHT TRAIN CARS

Plain box cars - 40'

(B1 , B2 )

37

Plain box cars - 50' and longer

(B3_0-7, B4_0-7, B5_. B6_

B7 ,B8 )

38

Equipped box cars

(All Code A, Except A 5 >

39

Plain gondola cars

(All Codes G&J, J_I, J_2,

J 3,J 4)

40

Equipped gondola cars

(All Code E)

41

Covered hopper cars

(C l.C 2.C 3.C 4)

42

Open top hopper cars - general

service (All Code H)

43

Open top hopper cars - special

service (J O), and All Code K)

44

Refrigerator cars - mechanical

{R5, .R6.R7.R8.R9)

45 (R 0 . R 1 . R 2 •)

46

Flat cars - TOFC/COFC

(All Code P, Q, & S, Except Q8 )

47

Flat cars - multilevel

(All Code V)

48

Flat cars - general service

(FIO ,F20 .F30 )

49

Flat cars - other

(F1,F2,F3,F4.F5,

F 6 , F_8 , F40 )

50

Tank cars - under 22.000 gal.

(T_G, T_1, T_2, T_3, T__4,

T 5)

51

Tank cars - 22,000 gal. and over

(T 6,T 7,T 8.T 9)

52

All other freightcars

(A 5 .F 7 , All Code L&Q8 )

53 TOTAL (Lines 36 to 52)

54 Caboose (All Code M-930) N/A

55 TOTAL (Lines 53 and 54) NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE

PTC Supplement to Railroad Annual Report R-1



PTC 710. INVENTORY OF EQUIPMENT - Continued

4. Column (m)shouldshowaggregate capacity forallunitsreported inColumns (Ic) and(1), as follows. Forfreight-train cars,

report thenominal capacity' (intons of2,000 lbs)asprovided forinRule86oftheAAR Code ofRules Governing Carsin

Interchange. Convert thecapacity oftankcarstocapacity intons ofthecommodity which thecaris intended tocustomarily cany.

5, Time-mileage carsrefers tofreight cars, other than cabooses, owned orheld under lease arrangement, whose interline rental

is settled ona perdiem andlinehaulmileage basisunder "Code ofCarHire Rules" orwould besosettled ifusedbyanother railroad.

UNITS OWNED. INCLUDED IN INVESTMENT ACCOUNT, AND LEASED FROM OTHERS

Line

No. Check

Changes dtiring year

(concluded)

Units at close ofyear

Owned

and

used

(i)

Leased

from

others

(i)

Total in service of

respondent

(col. (i) & (i))

Aggregate

capacity

of units

reported in

col (k) & (1)

(see ins. 4)

(m)

Leased

to

Others

(n)

Line

No.

Units retired

from service

of respondent

whether owned

or leased

including

reclassification

(b)

Time-

mileage

(b)

All

Others

(1)

36
36

37
37

38
38

39
39

40
40

41
41

42
42

43
43

44
44

45
45

46
46

47
47

48
48

49
49

50
50

51
51

52
52

53
53

54 N/A N/A 54

55 NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE 55

PTC Supplement to Railroad Annual Report R-1



PTC 710. INVENTORY OF EQUIPMENT - Continued
Railroad Initials SCO Year 2017

LfNITS OWNED, INCLUDED ININVESTMENT ACCOUNT. ANDLEASED FROMOTHERS

Line

No.

Cross

Check

Class of equipment
and

car designations

(a)

Unitsin serviceof respon
dent at bcgiiming of vear

Changes during the vear

Units installed

Per

diem

(b)

All

Others

(c)

New units

purchased
or

built

(d)

New units

leased

from others

(e)

Rebuilt units

acquired am
rebuilt units

rewritten

into

property

accoimts

(f)

All other units,

including
reclassification

and second hand

units purchased
or leased

from others

(g)

56

FLOATING EQUIPMENT
Self-propelled vessels
(tugboats, car ferries, etc.) N/A

57

Non-self-propelledvessels
(car floats, lighters, etc.) N/A

58 TOTAL (Lines 56 and 57) N/A

59

HIGHWAY REVENUE

EQUIPMENT
Chassis (Z1 .Z67 ,Z68 .Z 69 )

60 Drv van {U2 . Z , Z6 .1-6)
61 Flat bed (U3 , Z3 )
62 Open bed (U4 . Z4 )
65 Mechanical refrigerator (U5 , Z5 )
64 Bulk hopper (UO . ZO )

65 Insulated (U7 . Z7 )
66 Tank(ZO .U6 ) (See note)

67

Other trailer and container

(Specialequippeddryvan U9 ,
Z8 .Z9 )

68 Tractor

69 Truck

/il TOTAL (Lines 59 to 69) NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE

NOTES AND REMARKS

Note: Line 66(Tank) must have fitting code "CN" toqualifV' asa tank, otherwise it isa bulk hopper.

PTC Supplementto RailroadAnnualReportR-1



Railroad Initials SOO Year 2017

PTC 710. INVENTORY OF EQUIPMENT - Concluded

UNITS OWNED, INCLUDED IN INVESTMENT ACCOUNT, AND LEASED FROM OTHERS

Changes during year Units at close of year

(concluded) Total In service of

Units retired respondent Aggregate

from sen/ice (col. (i) & 0)) capacity

of respondent of units

whether owned Owned Leased reported in Leased

Line Cross or leased and from Per All col (k) & (1) to Line

No. Check Including used others diem Others (see Ins. 4) Others No.

reclassiftcation

(h) (i) (i) (k) (0 (m) (n)

56 N/A 56

57 N/A 57

58 N/A 58

59 59

60 60

61 61

62 62

63 63

64 64

65 65

66 66

67 67

68 68

69 69

70 NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE 70

NOTES AND REMARKS

PTC Supplement to Railroad Annual Report R-1



102 Railroad Initials SOO Year 2017

PTC 710S. UNIT COST OF EQUIPMENT INSTALLED DURING THE YEAR

(Dollars in Thousands)
1. Give particulars, as requested, separately, for the various classes of new units and rebuilt units of equipment installed by respondent during

the year. If information regarding the cost of any units installed is not complete at the time of filing of this report, the units should be omitted, but

reference to the number of units omitted should be given in a footnote, the details as to cost to be given in the report of the following year. The
cost of units under construction at the close of the year should not be reflected in this schedule even though part of the cost appears in the

property account for the year. Indicate in column (e) whether an installation represents equipment purchased (P), built or rebuilt by contract in

outside railroad shops (C), or built or rebuilt in company or system shops (S), including units acquired through capitalized leases (L).

2. In column (a) list each class or type of locomotive unit, car, or TOFC/COFG equipment on a separate line. By class is meant the standard

classification used to distinguish types of locomotive units, freight cars, or other equipment adopted by the Association of American Railroads,

and should include physical characteristics requested by Schedule 710. Locomotive units should be identified as to power source, wheel

arrangement, and horsepower per unit, such as multiple-purpose diesel locomotive A units (B-B), 2500 HP. Cars should be identified as to

special construction or service characteristics, such as aluminum-covered hopper car (10) or steel boxcars-special service (XAP). For TOFC/COFG,

show the type of equipment as enumerated in Schedule 710.

3. In column (c) show the total weight in tons of 2,000 pounds. The weight of equipment acquired should be the weight empty.
4. The cost should be the complete cost as entered on the ledger, including foreign line freight charges and handling charges.

5. Data for this schedule should be confined to the units reported in Schedule 710, columns (c) and (e) for locomotive units, passenger-train cars,

and company service cars, and columns (d) and (f) for freight train cars, floating equipment, and highway revenue equipment. Disclose new units in

the upper section of this schedule. Disclose rebuilt units acquired or rewritten into the respondent's accounts in the lower section. The term "new"

as used herein shall mean a unit or units placed in service for the first time on any railroad.

6. All unequipped boxcars acquired in whole or in part with incentive per diem funds should be reported on separate lines and be appropriately

identified by footnote or sub-heading.

NEW UNITS

Line

No.

Class of equipment Number

of Units

Total Weight

(Tons)

Total

Cost

Method of

Acquisition

(see instructions

Line

No.

1 1

2 2

3 3

4 4

5 5

6 6

7 7

8 8

9 9

10 10

11 11

12 12

13 13

14 14

15 15

16 16

17 17

18 18

19 19

20 20

21 21

22 22

23 23

24 24

25 25

REBUILT UNITS

26 26

27 27

28 28

29 29

30 30

31 31

32 32

33 33

34 34

35 35

36 36

37 37

38 38

39 NONE NONE NONE NONE 39
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Footnote: PTC Grants

In addition to separating capital expenses and operating expenses incurred by the railroad for PTC, the respondent entity shall include
by footnote disclosure here the value of funds received from non-government and government transfers to include grants, subsidies,
and other contributions or reimbursements that the respondent entity used to purchase or create PTC assets or to offset PTC costs.

These amounts represent non-railroad monies that the respondent entity used or designated for PTC and would provide for full
disclosure of PTC costs on an annual basis. This disclosure shall identify the nature and location of the project by FRA identification,

if applicable. If FRA identification is not applicable, the disclosure shall identify the location at the state or regional level.

Line

No.

Entity Receiving Funds Entity Dispensing Funds

ivariie or

Program
Providing
Funding

Location(s) of

the Project
Funded

Amount of

Funding
Received Line

No.

1 1

2 2

3 NONE 3

4 4

5 5

6 6

7 7

8 8

9 9

10 10

11 11

12 12

13 13

14 14

15 15

16 16

17 17

18 18

19 19

20 20

21 21

22 22

23 23

24 24
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VERIFICATION

Theforegoing report shall beverified bytheoathof theofficerhaving control of theaccounting of the respondent. Thisreport
shallalso be verifiedby the oathof the president or other chief officerof the respondent, unless the respondentstates that such
officer has no control over the respondent's accounting and reporting.

OATH

(To be madeby the officer having control of the accountingof the respondent)

State of

County of

of

Minnesota

Hennepin

John Ladenthin makes oath and says that he is VP Finance

Soo Line Corporation
(insert here the exact legal title or name of the respondent)

that it is his dutyto havesupervision overthebooksof accounts of the respondent andto control the mannerin whichsuch
books arekept;thatheknows thatsuchbooks havebeenkept in goodfaith during theperiod covered by this report; thathe
knowsthat the entriescontained in this reportrelatingto accountingmatters have beenprepared in accordancewith the
provisions of theUniform System ofAccounts forRailroads andotheraccounting andreporting directives of theSurface Transportation
Board;that he believesthat all other statements of fact contained in this reportare true, and that this report is a correct and complete
statement, accurately takenfrom the books andrecords, of the business andaffairs of the above-named respondent duringthe
period of timefrom and including January 1,2017 to andincluding December31,2017.

(^nature of affiant)

Subscribedand sworn to before me, a Notary Public in and for the Stateand Countyabove named; this
31st day of March, 2018. My commissionexpires January 31,2020.

MARY BETH PITMAN
iai NOTARY PUBUC -MINNESOTA

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 01/31/20)
(signature of officer authorized to administer oaths)

•SUPPLEMENTAL OATH*

(by the president or other chief officer of the respondent)

State of

County of

(insert here name of the affiant)
of

makes oath and says that he is
(insert here the official title of the affiant)

(insert here the exact legal title or name of the respondent)

that he has carefullyexaminedthe foregoing report; that he believes that all statements of fact contained in the said report are
true,and that the said reportis a correctandcomplete statementof the business andaffairs of the above-named respondent
andthe operations of its property during theperiodof time from and including , , to and including

Subscribed and sworn to before me, a

day of

Use an

U.S.

impression seal

(signature of affiant)

in and for the State and County above named, this
My commission expires

(signature of officer authorized to administer oaths)

The Vice President Finance has authorization to execute reports required by the Surface Transportation Board under the Company's
delegation of authority; therefore, the Supplemental Oath is not required.
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MEMORANDA

(FOR USE OF COMMISSION ONLY)
CORRESPONDENCE

Office addressed Date of letter, fax,
or telegram

Subject

Answer

Date of letter, fax,
or telegram

File

number

of letter,
fax, or tele

gramName Title Month Day Year Page Month Day Year

CORRECTIONS

Date

Correction Page

Clerk

making
corr

ection

Date of letter, fax,
or telegram Officer sending letter, fax, or telegram

Commission

file

number

Month Day Year Month Day Year Name Title Name

EXPLANATORY REMARKS
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INDEX

Page
No.

Accumulated depreciation
Road and equipment leased

From others 36

Improvements to 36

Owned and used 35

Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income 6

Accruals-Railway tax 55

Analysis of taxes 55

Application of tlinds-Source 21

Balance sheet 5-9

Car, locomotive, and floating equipment-Classification 66-71

Changes in financial position 21-22

Company service equipment 67

Compensating balances and short-term borrowing arrangements 58

Consumption of fiiel by motive-power units 74

Contingent assets and liabilities 8

Crossties (see Ties)
Debt holdings 59

Depreciation base and rates
Road and equipment leased

From others 34

Improvements to 32-33

Owned and used 34

Electric locomotive equipment at close ofyear 68

Equipment-classified 66-71

Company service 67

Floating 70-71

Freight-train cars 68-69

Highway revenue equipment 70-71

Passenger-train cars 66-67

Inventory 66-71

Owned-not in service of respondent 66

Equipment-Leased, depreciation base and rate
From others 34

Reserve 36

Equipment-Owned, depreciation base rates 34

Reserve 35

Expenses-railway operating 41-49

Extraordinary items 17

Federal income taxes 55

Financial position-Changes in 21-22

Floating equipment 70-71

Freight cars loaded 79

Freight-train cars 68-69

Freight car-miles 79

Fuel consumed diesel 74

Cost 74

Funded debt (see Debt holdings)
Guaranties and suretyships 57

Identity of respondent 2

Investments in common stocks of affiliated companies 30

Investments and advances of affiliated companies 26-29

Railway property used in transportation service 38-39

Road and equipment 32-33

Changes during year 32-33

Leased property-improvements made during the year 32-33

Locomotive equipment 66

Electric and other 66

Consumption of fuel diesel 66

Locomotive unit miles 77
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INDEX

Page
No.

Mileage-Average of road operated 73

Motorcar car miles 75

Motor rail cars owned or leased 66

Net income 17

Oath 104

Operating expenses (see Expenses)
Revenues (see Revenues)

Statistics (see Statistics)
Ordinary income 16

Other Comprehensive Income 19

Private line cars loaded 78

Private line cars empty 79

PTC Supplemental 82-104

Rails

Charges to operating expenses 41

Railway-operating expenses 41-49

Railway-operating revenues 16

Results of operations 16-17

Retained income unappropriated 20

Revenues

Freight 16

Passenger 16

Road and equipment-Investment in 32-33

Improvements to leased property 32-33

Reserve 36

Owned-Depreciation base and rates 34

Reserve 35

Used-Depreciation base and rates 34

Reserve 35

Road-Mileage operated at close of year 64

By States and Territories 64

Securities (see investments)
Short-term borrowing arrangements-Compensating balances and 58

Sinking funds 7

Source and application of working capital 23

Specialized service subschedule 54

Statement of changes in financial position 21-22

Number of security holders 3

Total voting power 3-4

Value per share 3

Voting rights 3

Supporting schedule-road 56-57

Suretyships-Guaranties and 63

Tracks operated at close of year 63

Miles of, at close of year 64

Track and traffic conditions 73

Train hours, yard switching 80

Train miles 77

Tons of freight 80

Ton-miles of freight 80

TOFC/COFC number of revenue trailers and containers loaded and unloade 80

Voting powers and elections 3
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